3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


Technical handbook
Etac Balder

BAI\Q)ER

ETAC Balder

www.etac.com











Technical Handbook
Etac Balder

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Technical specifications and description of work processes
3. Use and transport for Balder

4, Owner's manual for Balder

5. Fitting instructions

6. Exploded views

7. Wiring diagrams

www.etac.com











Technical handbook
Etac Balder

1.0 Introduction

www.etac.com











Technical handbook

Etac Balder © etac@

2.0 Technical spesifications and description of work prosess

www.etac.com











Contents Information and description of work processes

2.3

2.3.0
2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
234
2.3.5
2.3.6
2.3.7
2.5

2.5.1
2.5.2
2.6

2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3

3.1
3.2
3.3

INFORMATION FOR USER
Instruction for use

Instruction for use

Owners manual

TECHNICAL DOCUMENTATION
Definitions

Cleaning

Description of work processes
Disassembly/assembly

Actuators

Microswitches

Driving motors

Electronics

Adjustments
Cabels for Balder powered wheelchairs
Annexes

Use of special equipment

Summary from manuals published by Control Dynamics Ltd.

Flash codes

Electric equipment
Electrical wiring diagram
Fault finding

Electric system structure

PRODUCT INFORMATION
Technical Date on the Balder F/L
Exploded views

Price Lists

w w w W

O W oo O Ul Ul ul & =&










1 INFORMATION FOR USER

1.1 Instruction for use
Some parts of the wheelchair may be disassembled when being packed. To assemble the parts, please do the following:

If seatback cushion and chassis is disassembled, do the following; remove the Allen screw fitted on the back
frame. Put the seat back chassis against the back frame and push the plastic clips over the tubes on the seat back
frame. Install the Allen screw through the seat back chassis and into the back frame. Install the seat back cushion by
placing it in the chassis.

If the joystick is disassembled from the armrest it must be installed in the bracket under the armrest. Put the bar
on the joystick bracket into the mounting bracket and tighten the locking screw to position the joystick. The cable for
the joystick can be connected to any of the two connectors in the joystick. Put the brake levellers on the drive motors in
the lock position and push the on/off button on the joystick. Leave the wheelchair on for 10 seconds without using it,
turn it off and wait for another 10 seconds. The joystick has now upgraded all the electronic modules. Turn the chair on
again and it will be ready for use. (See also 2.3 Technical manual and owners manual; trouble shooting

If the wheelchair is delivered without batteries, the seat lift has to be manually lifted to remove the body cover
Ref 2.3.0. Removing the gold locking pin on the top of the lift motor does this. You will find this between the seatback
and seat cushion. (See also owners manual page 20). The seat can now be lifted up manually. Disassemble the body
cover and install the batteries in the battery boxes. Install the body cover and the gold locking pin on the lift motor.

1.2 Instruction for use

See attachment: Use and transport for Balder

13 Owners manual

See attachment: Owner’s manual





2 TECHNICAL DOCUMENTATION
2.1 Definitions
Definitions and phrases we have used in this Manual.

User Instructions
A simple manual for installing and getting started up. Short description of flash codes and the address and phone no. to
our dealer.

Owners manual
A manual for using the wheelchair. A tool for the user to get to know the wheelchair, its functions, use and mainte-
nance.

Job specifications.
A short description for technicians, of how to change essential parts on the wheelchairs.

Documentation
Verification of facts by: Text, pictures, forms, calculations etc.

Routine Maintenance
The interval between two inspections.

Pink Catalogue
Product- and price summary publicised by National Health Care Department in Norway.

Special equipment
Special tools needed to do service and repairs on Balder wheelchairs

Construction
The chair is designed with the ergonomically principles described in NS-EN 12182,
EN 614-1 and general requirements for NS-EN12184.

Electric wiring diagram
A description of the different electric systems available on the Balder wheelchair.





2.2 Cleaning

Upholstery:
To maintain the upholstery in prime condition it is advisable to vacuum on a regular basis. Occasionally it may be advis-
able to use a proprietary upholstery shampoo.

Bodywork and Frame

- Remove larger objects by hand

- Blow away dust by easy use of blow pistol
Warning: Do not blow into the electrical components
- Wipe over with a damp soft cloth.

Disinfecting method
Disinfecting method is not described, since it is not relevant to this product.

Warning!
After cleaning, all removable points, grease with a lubricant of low viscosity, e.g. 5-56, WD40, CRC etc.

Warning!
Never wash the chair under high pressure or running water.

2.3 Description of work processes

The following pages contain a description of the most relevant matters concerning service and repair of the wheelchair.
These descriptions are intended as guidance for technical personnel. It is assumed these personnel hold the necessary
qualifications as the manufacturer has responsibility for the product. If they do not have the qualifications, it will impact
on the manufacturer's product and guarantee responsibility.

In the case of doubt as to performance of the tasks concerning this wheelchair we request that the dealer/manufacturer
is contacted.

In our opinion, coordination of this information with the information contained in chapter 2.4, provides all relevant
information.

NB! Make sure the chair is switched off when doing service and repairs.

List of work processes:

2.3.0 Disassembly/assembly

Main cover F/J is fitted with 6 x rapid release clips for rapid disassembly/assembly. Turn these a quarter turn to the left,
lift it up at the rear and disconnect any lights before lifting off. Assembly takes place in reverse order.

Main cover L is fitted with 2 x rapid release clips at the rear and 2 x finger screws in the front. Remove the screws in
the front, turn the rapid release clip a quarter turn to the left, lift the cover up at the rear and disconnect any lights
before lifting off. Assembly takes place in reverse order.





Cover for the back F/J/L is fixed with 2 x hex screws, unscrew these and lift off the back cover. Assembly takes place in
reverse order.

Cover lifting arm F/J/L: Remove the main cover as described above. The cover for the lifting arm is fitted with 3 screws,
2 of which are in the profile and 1 in the rear when lifted. Lower the chair sufficiently to be able to twist out the cover.
Assembly takes place in reverse order.

Gas spring: This is placed at the rear of the chair by the lift actuator. Raise the chair to the highest position, remove the
lock pin in the top of the actuator and the gas spring lock. Lift the seat and place a safety protection between the lifting
frame and floor. Remove the gas spring. Assembly takes place in reverse order.

Batteries: Remove the main cover as described above. Free the lift actuator if necessary. Cut the cable ties necessary to
free the cables. Unscrew the screws on the battery clamps and remove the battery. Assemble in reverse order.

2.3.1 Actuators

Replacing the actuator for the electric back Balder F/L tilt:

Remove the cover behind the seat back. Secure the seat back against falling backwards or forwards. Remove the cables
leading to the seat back actuator, cut the cable ties as necessary and remove the circlip on the upper and lower mount-
ing axles. Take out the upper mounting axle, tip out the motor and remove the actuator from the lower bracket. Apply
silicon grease to the lower mounting axle. Replace the actuator, connect the cables and replace cable ties where neces-
sary. Test the function by running the actuator fully out and fully in. Replace the cover on the back.

NB! Ensure that the circlips are correctly fitted and that the cables are not trapped.

Replacing the actuator for electric back Balder J tilt:

Remove the cover behind the seat back. Secure the seat back against falling backwards or forwards. Remove the cables
leading to the seat back actuator, cut the cable ties as necessary and remove the circlip on the upper mounting axles.
Unscrew the screw for the lower actuator bracket (NB! O-ring). Remove the upper mounting axle, the motor is now
loose. Replace the actuator, connect cabling and replace cable ties where necessary. Test the function by running the
actuator fully out and fully in. Replace the cover on the back.

NB! Ensure that the circlip and O-ring are correctly fitted and that the cables are not trapped.

Replacing the actuator for the electric back Balder F/J stand up function:

Remove the cover behind the seat back. Secure the seat back against falling backwards or forwards. Remove the cables
leading to the seat back actuator, cut the cable ties as necessary and remove the circlip on the upper and lower mount-
ing axles. Take out the upper mounting axle, tip out the motor and remove the actuator from the lower bracket. Apply
silicon grease to the lower mounting axle. Replace the actuator, connect the cabling and replace cable ties where neces-
sary. Adjust the potentiometer for the standing function (see description). Test the function by running the actuator fully
out and fully in. Replace the cover on the back.

NB! Ensure that the circlips are correctly fitted and that the cables are not trapped.

Replacing the seat lift actuator Balder F/L/J:

Remove the lock pin, which is located at the top of the lift actuator. Note that the top frame with the seat will automati-
cally begin to move. If the seat is in the lowest position, the lock pin can be reached from above between the seat back
and the seat cushion. The seat frame will now be held up by the gas spring for the seat lift. Remove the main cover.
Remove the battery cables and take out the right battery. If a clamp down unit is fitted, the handle for the manual
release must be removed. Remove the circlip on the actuator’s lower mounting bolt. Ensure that there is no tension on
the actuator when it is removed.

Apply silicon grease to the lower mounting bolt. Fit the actuator. Fit the circlip to the lower mount bolt and the lock pin
on the top of the lift (from the right). Connect the battery cables. Test the function by running the actuator fully out and

6





fully in. Fit the main cover and repeat the function test.
NB! Ensure that the circlips are correctly fitted and that the cables are not trapped.

Replacing the tilt actuator Balder F/L/J tilt:

Raise the seat lift to the upper position. Secure the tilt frame and seat from tipping forwards/backwards when the tilt
actuator is removed. If possible, attempt to run the tilt actuator out so that the auxiliary spring is not under load during
removal. Remove the cover on the back. Remove the cable to the tilt actuator. This is removed from the tilt relay situated
in the back frame. Cut cable ties as necessary. Remove the circlips from the axles on the front and rear of the tilt actua-
tor. It may be useful to remove the rear axle first, and then tip its upper part forward. Apply silicon grease to the axles.
Replace the tilt actuator. Fit cables and cable ties as necessary. Test the function by running the actuator fully out and
fully in. Fit the cover on the rear of the back.

NB! Ensure that the seeger rings are correctly fitted and that the cables are not trapped.

Replacement of the standing function actuator Balder F/J stand up function:

Raise the seat lift to the upper position. Secure the tilt frame and seat from tipping forwards/backwards when the
standing function actuator is removed. If possible, attempt to run the standing function actuator out so that the auxil-
iary spring is not under load during removal. Remove the cover on the back. Remove the cable to the standing function
actuator. This is removed from the tilt relay situated in the back frame. Cut cable ties as necessary. Remove the circlips
from the axles on the front and rear of the standing function actuator. It may be useful to remove the rear axle first, and
then tip its upper part forward. Apply silicon grease to the axles. Remember that the strut angle on the spring bracket
for the stand function actuator must point downwards.

Replace the standing function actuator.

Fit cables and cable ties as necessary. Adjust the potentiometer for the standing function (see description). Test the func-
tion by running the actuator fully out and fully in. Fit the cover on the rear of the back.

NB! Ensure that the circlips are correctly fitted and that the cables are not trapped.

Replacing the foot rest actuator:

Raise the seat lift to the upper position. The seat may be removed for ease of access. Secure the foot rest so that it does
not fall when the actuator is removed. Remove cable ties as necessary. Remove the cable to the foot rest actuators.
Remove the strut on the rear mount axle on the foot rest actuators that adjusts the microswitches (locked by a set screw
on the left hand side) and withdraw the rear mount axle together with the microswitches. Remove the front seeger rings
and axle. Lubricate the rear mount axle with silicon grease. Fit new actuator. Fit cable ties as necessary. Test the function
by running the actuator fully out and in.

NB! Ensure that the circlips are correctly fitted and that the cables are not trapped.

NB! Adjust the microswitches for the end stop of the actuator (see description).

Replacing the actuator for electrical length adjustment of the foot rest:

Raise the seat lift to the upper position. Raise the foot rest to a horizontal position. Remove the seat cushion and the
seat cushion frame. Remove cable ties as necessary and disconnect the actuator cable. Remove the lower mount bolt
on the actuator. Remove the screws on either side of the motor bracket. Replace the actuator, connect the cable and fit
cable ties as necessary. Test the function by running the actuator fully out and in. Replace the seat cushion frame and
cushion.

NB! Ensure that the cables are not trapped.

Replacing the actuator on the electric support wheels, standing function (From chassis no. F03121547):

Remove the main cover. Remove the covers over the actuator. Disconnect the support wheels actuator. Disconnect the
cables to the microswitch (note to where they are connected). Remove the lock ring on the axle that is fitted to the
lower motor bracket and push out the axle (NB! Parts may fall out). Remove and replace the actuator. Replace the axle
and lock ring. Connect the cables to the microswitch. Connect the actuator and replace the cover. Test the stand up
function.





Replacing the electric support wheels, standing function (From chassis no F03121547):

Remove the main cover. Disconnect the battery cables from the batteries. Disconnect the standing function electronics
(disconnect the DX cable from PM). Remove the batteries. Disconnect the support wheels" actuator and the support
wheel microswitch. Remove the support wheels (NB! Retain the washers when you remove the support wheels). Fit new
support wheels (NB! Make sure that the washers are replaced in the same way as they were removed). Connect the mo-
tor and electronics. Connect the battery and replace the main cover. Test the standing function.

2.3.2  Microswitches

Adjusting the microswitches for actuator end stops:

3 microswitches are fitted on the rear right side, beneath the seat. These prevent the seat frame/back frame from con-
flicting with the cover and lift arm, when using the back/tilt/stand functions and the seat lift actuators. The basic settings
of these are very important. These are set by adjusting the seat back at an angle of 90 degrees to the seat plate. Adjust
the strut from back frame to the correct position on the bracket on the back frame, depending on the length of the seat.
See annex. 2.3.6. The microswitch bracket must be nearly parallel to the seat frame, pointing slightly downwards. This is
adjusted by loosening the set screw on the axle for the rear bracket for the foot rest motors on the left hand side of the
chair. Carefully test the tilt/stand, lift and back actuators to the outer extremes without the seat frame/back frame and
covers coming into contact with each other.

Adjustment of the speed reduction microswitch:

This microswitch is located on a bracket behind the lift motor, activated by a gas spring. Loosen the bracket on the chas-
sis and raise the seat plate to 55 cm above floor level. Adjust the microswitch, so that this closes the switches at this
height, and tighten the bracket. Test and control that the distance is correct.

Adjustment of the microswitch for the drive function during standing function up to F03021546:

This microswitch is positioned on the front of the lifting frame, under the front part of the seat frame. This prevents the
wheelchair from being driven when the standing function has moved the seat frame more than approx. 15 degrees for-
ward. When the switch is activated a line appears on the display for the selected drive program on the joystick. Adjust-
ment takes place by bending the arm on the microswitch so that it activates when the seat frame is tilted forwards by
around 15 degrees.

NB! This does not apply to standing function chairs from F03121547 onward

Adjustment of the floor height microswitch in the standing function from F03021547:

The switch is activated in the bracket fitted to the gas spring, raise the chair to the standing position and free the lift
actuator. Screw the lift actuator to the desired height. Loosen the hex screws on the bracket and adjust so that the lamp
lights on the standing function panel. Fit the lock pin in the lift actuator and test run.

When the user is sitting in the chair, we recommend a clearance between the floor and footrest of approx. 5-7cm.





2.3.3  Driving motors

Replacing motors:

Raise the seat lift to the upper position. Remove the main cover. Support the wheelchair so that the wheel connected to
the motor that is to be changed can move freely. Remove the cables from the battery. Remove the battery on the same
side as the motor to be replaced. Follow the cable to the motor, remove cable ties as necessary and disconnect the cable
from the drive electronics. If a clamp down unit is fitted, the handle for the manual release must be removed (applies to
right hand propulsion motor only). Remove the wheel and the motor. Fit new motor. Connect cable to the motor in the
same way as to the old motor, and check clearance to all moving parts. Refit battery, connect battery cables, fit wheels
and cover and trial run. It may be necessary to adjust directional stability following change of motor, see 2.3.5.

It may be necessary to carry out changes to the chassis of Balder F to fit new motors, see annex 2.3.6.

2.3.4 Electronics

Replacing the joystick:

If there is a fault on the joystick, the selected drive program will flash. In order for a new joystick to have the same
program setup, it may be useful to connect the joystick to the Wizard PC software and transfer the existing program.
Turn off the wheelchair. Remove the main cover and disconnect battery cables. Disconnect the cable to the joystick and
remove the joystick. Fit new joystick, connect cables, program the joystick, either with the old joystick or a new pro-
gram (select the correct program based on the type of wheelchair and its equipment). If the joystick has been pre-pro-
grammed it can be fitted directly. Turn on the wheelchair, wait 10 seconds while fault code 1 is shown by the green light
on the on/off switch, turn the wheelchair off and wait 10 seconds before finally turning the wheelchair on again. Fit the
back cover and the main cover.

If other fault flashing occurs, see fault codes 2.5.2.

Trial run the chair and its functions. When a new joystick with new programs has been fitted, it is possible that the direc-
tional stability must be adjusted and the joystick should be calibrated (see adjustments 2.3.5).

General replacement of DX-Bus cables:

Turn the wheelchair off. Remove the main cover and disconnect battery cables. Press in the lock tab on the contact and
withdraw the cable. Cut the cable ties that are necessary to free the cable and replace the cable. Assemble in reverse
order.

Ensure that the cable is not pinched or stretched between moving parts.

Replacing the electronics for the drive / Power Module:

If there is a fault on the module, the indicator lamp on the module will not light. Raise the seat lift to the upper position.
Remove the main cover, and if necessary the cover over the Power Module. Disconnect the battery cables. Note where
the various cables on the Power Module are connected before disconnecting them. The Power Module is removed by
unscrewing the two nuts/screws at each end of the module. Fit the new Power Module and connect cables. Trial run and
fit main cover.

Replacing the electronics for actuators and lights / Clam:

This is located behind the seat back and can be reached by removing the cover behind the seat back. If there is a fault
on the module, the module indicator lamp will not light. Remove the main cover and disconnect battery cables. Discon-
nect the cables from Clam. Clam is removed from the mounting clip by inserting a small screwdriver in the slot at the
rear of the Clam (right hand side). Depress the lock on the mount clip and Clam may be removed by sliding it down the
clip. Fit new Clam, connect cables and trial run. Fit back cover and main cover.





IMPORTANT: The standing function electronics must be changed to an upgraded version for wheelchairs with chassis
numbers between F03021521 and F04092310 if CLAMBZ2 is installed during repair.

The old version of CLAMB has serial nos. 04Exxxxx, the new version has serial numbers beginning 04Fxxxxx.
The old version CLAMB will not be sold, but will be replaced by the new CLAMB?2.,

The upgraded standing function electronics will be marked REV 09/04 or REV 10/05

The old version of the standing function electronics is marked REV 06/03

Replacing standing function electronics (From chassis no. F03121547):

Remove the main cover and disconnect battery cables. Remove main cover. The electronics for the standing function are
located behind the left battery. Disconnect the DX cable for the electronics from the PM. Remove all contacts from the
electronics. Re-connect the cables, and finally re-connect the DX cable for the electronics to the PM. Trial run all func-
tions.

Replacing potentiometers x and y (From chassis no. F03121547):

Potentiometer y is positioned in the back assembly on the right side and x is positioned in the lifting frame assembly on
the left side. Remove the protective cover and the back cover.

Pull off the potentiometer gear. Loosen the potentiometer nut, and cut off the cable ties that are necessary to free the
cable. When fitting a new potentiometer, ensure that it fits in the lock hole. Use lock fluid and screw the nut tight care-
fully.

Adjust the standing function according to point 2.3.5 Adjustments.

2.3.5 Adjustments

Adjusting the standing function electronics (From chassis no. F03121547):

Remove the back cover and the main cover. The electronics for the standing function are located behind the left battery.
Disconnect the DX cable for electronics from the PM. Set dip switch 1 to OFF. Re-connect the DX cable to the PM. The
electronics are now in manual mode, and can only be controlled by the joystick. Run the tilt and back actuators to the
final position in raised position using the joystick. Connect the contacts from the potentiometer to the adjustment tool
(ensure that X and Y are connected to the correct contacts). Adjust the potentiometer with a small screwdriver. Approxi-
mate values: Y=14 X=34. Run the chair back to the normal seated position. Disconnect the DX cable for the electron-
ics from the PM. Set dip switch 1 to ON. Reconnect the DX cable to the PM. Run the chair using the standing function
electronics, check whether the actuators run as far as the end position. If they reach the end position, the potentiom-
eters must be finely adjusted using the same procedure. When the actuators can no longer be run to the end position
the adjustment is complete.

Adjustment of directional stability:

When a propulsion motor or joystick is replaced it may be necessary to adjust the directional stability of the wheelchair.
This is done by connected the Dynamic handheld programmer (HHP). Select “Technician Mode" with code 592, select
"view or edit power module” and go the menu for “veer compensation” and adjust this to the right or left. Trial run

the wheelchair at its maximum speed. Run it on a completely horizontal even surface. If the directional stability is cor-
rectly adjusted the wheelchair will drive straight ahead when the joystick is pressed straight forward. If it is not correctly
adjusted it will veer more to one side than the other. Adjust the stability with HHP until the correctly stability is achieved.
Remember to press “exit” on the HHP before disconnecting it from the joystick so that the values are saved.

10





Veer compensation

Veer Compensation is the adjustment of the neutral steering position so that the wheelchair does not veer due to un-
balanced motors when the joystick is pushed directly forwards or backwards. This parameter should be adjusted when a
motor is replaced. A positive value make the chair go to the right, while a negative value make the chair go to the left.

Calibrating the joystick:

This value defines the operational range of the joystick, and must be adjusted when a new joystick is fitted and the re-
strictor plate is replaced. The adjustment is carried out by connecting the Dynamic hand held programmer (HHP). Select
"Technician Mode"” with code 592, select “view or edit remote module” and go into the “calibration” menu. Press start
and move the joystick in a circular motion covering the whole movement area. Release the joystick and press “end”.
Remember to press “exit” on the HHP before disconnecting it from the joystick so that the values are saved.

Function control:

Check that all manual functions appear satisfactory (e.g. parallel function on the joystick, raising armrests, manual
release of the chair mount, etc.).

Check that all electrical functions appear satisfactory (e.g. electric back, seat lift, foot rest etc.). Run the functions to
their extremes and check that there are no faults or conflicts.

Check directional stability (if necessary adjust) and that the drive programs work as expected.

Carry out a functional test of the brakes on the driving motors and their free position.

Carry out a function test of the speed limiter. This is done by raising the seat to 55 cm above the surface that the chair is
on. This should give fault code 2 on the joystick, and it should not be possible to drive the chair at more than 40 percent
of full speed in the selected program.

Carry out a function test of the standing function.

Check air pressures in tyres and any tyre wear.

Check battery capacity.

Check the battery charger function.

Periodic checks:
See item 2.4; Maintenance routines.

11





2.3.6 Cabels for Balder powered wheelchairs

When it is decided where to place the back, and after the wiring is placed, all the cables must be fastened as described
below.

Back

Fasten the cables in the back alongside the actuator for the back. There-
after, do a curve underneath the back frame and over the back bracket
on the right hand side seen from behind.

Attach a strap around the cable, in the middle of the curve, ecxept from
the DX BUS-cable from the clam module.

Make sure that the cables have adequate length so that they do no
become too tight with concern og the movement area of the back.

Seat frame

Fasten the cables along the right side and underneath the seatframe.
Use on strap right after the back frame, one in the middle and one be-
fore the transversing square tube at the seat frame.

Then fasten with a strap on the gap lever. From here, lead the cables in a
loose curve in front of the seat frame, and in through the fastening point
between the lifting arm and the parallell arm.

Gap lever/ parallell arm

Fasten the cables with a strap on the upper side and on the top of the
parallell arm.

Lead the cable on to the left side of the parallell arm and fasten with a
strap ca. 70mm below the previous. Another two straps are fastened
with equal distance before the curve on the gap lever, and one should be
fastened right after the curve.

Chassis

Lead the cables further in a curve to the back of the lifting actuator and
down to the left side where the speed restrictioner and the main fuse is
mounted. Attach a strap to the cable loop at the rear of the lifting actua-
tor. Fasten the cables from the main fuse with a strap.

12





Battery cables

Lead the cables from the wiring, long cable from the main fuse and

+ cable from the powermodule, to the right and across the transversing
square tube between the battery boxes and in beneath the motor part
on the lifting actuator and in to the battery box on the right hand side.
Also, the motor cable from the right driving motor should be lead over to
the left battery box, following the cable path over to the left battery to
the power module.

The short cable from the main fuse and the BUS-cable to the power
module should be put thourg the hole on the inside of the left battery
box. Here comes also the +cable out for the right battery.

On this stage, all cables will be fastened on a standrard Balder F/L with
tilt function. The cables shall be arranged so that they are lying flat
together on the transversing tube between the battery boxes. Fasten the
cables with straps around the cables and the tube.

Lead the battery cables from the power module in a loop forwards and
then across the left battery. Fasten the cables with straps to the fasten-
ing bow. Then, fasten the cables to the battery electodes together with
the protectors. Same procedure shall be repeted for the right battery.

Especially for chairs with stand up function

Balder powered wheelchairs with stand up function has an extended set of cables. Nevertheless, the cable path is in

general the same as for a Balder with tilt function except:
Electronic, stand up function

Cable from potetionmeter tilt and back

Cable from the actuator for support wheels

Cable from panel for stand up function

Electronic stand up function

It is important that the cables in the area around the electronic box for
stand up function are fastened together and that they do not build up
too much. If this is not done, the plastic cover will be pressed to hard
against the cables and it will be difficult to lock in its right place.

13





Potentiometer tilt

Microswitch for support wheels/ tilt. The cable from the potentiometer
for tilt comes out of a tube in the lifting frame and is fastened with strips
and clips together with the cable from microswitch for support wheels.
Make a loop of the cables in this area and lead the cables in the the
same path as the cables from the back, along the underside of the seat
frame.

Potentiometer for the back

Curve the cable from potensiometer at the back function, and put it in
the same path as for the cables from the back.

Fasten with straps to these, up to the connetion contacts behind the
back cover.

Cable from the actuator for support wheels

The cable for the actuator for support wheels should be curved slightly
befor it is lead over the left driving motor where it is fastened to the
strap bow on the left side. The cables are from here lead over the left
battery, and the cable is fastened with straps.

Connect thereafter with the contact for the electronics for the stand up
funtion.

Cables from armrests to the back

The cables for joystick and panels from armrests and back shall be
fastened under the armrest pad and further down alongside the upper
side of the arm rest tube. Fasten with straps, following the curves of the
armrest tube. At the fastening point with the back frame, make a loop
with the cable and fasten it in the upper fixing hole. Make sure that
the cables are not too tight to avoid stretching or other kind of damage
when flipping up the armrest.

If the armrest is heigth adjustable, make a loop with the cable in the
adjustable area to compensate for the heigth adjustment movements.

Cables from panels

When it comes to cables from panels for stand up function and clamp
down unit, there is a track in the bracket through which the cable
should be lead. This is to make sure that the cable will not get on the
outside of the armrest, this is to touce risk of being damaged.

Especially for Balder Junior 230-235

Since the Balder Junior has shorter brackets for back , the cables from the back will make a loop on the outer side of
the back bracket where after they are fastened under the right hand side of the seat fram as normal.

14






2.3.7 Annexes

See attachment for Fitting instructions.

15





Fault-finding standing function

Software revisjon 1009
From chassisnr. F09105871

Flash code= number of quick green flashes in operating panel.

Fault

Cause

Remedy

One flash, support-wheel down, not
in position.

Support-wheel blocked, defect
limit-switch in mechanics, or defect
actuator

Remove the blocking of support-
wheel. Adjust or replace limit-switch.
Replace actuator.

Two flashes, support-wheel up, not in
position

Defect actuator or damaged wiring

Repair/replace wiring. Replace actua-
tor.

Three flashes, tilt-switch on lift-frame
do not activate in expected range.

Out off position/defect switch, or
misadjusted pot.meter for tilt(x).

Adjust or replace switch. Adjust pot.
meter for tilt.(x).

Four flashes, unintended running on
output for tilt/back.

Internal fault in output module for
back/tilt.

Electronics have to be repaired or
replaced.

Software revisjon
Till chassisnr. F0O9105871

Flash code= number of quick green flashes in operating panel.

Fault

Cause

Remedy

There is no yellow light on the panel.

The switch that acts with the gas
spring does not work. Check status
light on the electronics.

Adjust or replace the switch. Replace
the electronics.

Green lamp flashes on the panel, the
chair has tilted forward, Safety wheels
do not lower.

Safety wheel actuator fault.

Check the wiring loom, replace actua-
tor if necessary.

Back does not correct precisely.

Incorrectly adjusted.
Wiring loom fault.

The standing function must be
adjusted up, replace potentiometer if
necessary. Check wiring loom.

Green lamp flashes on the panel, the
chair has tilted forward. Safety wheels
are lowered.

The switch that senses whether the
safety wheel is down has not been
activated.

Check the switch for damage, replace
if necessary or adjust it.

Safety wheels do not lower.

Check the microswitch in the right
side assembly.

Adjust or replace this.

Green lamp flashes 5 times. Safety
wheels do not raise.

Safety wheel actuator fault.

Replace safety wheel actuator.

From chassis no 06013012 Green and
yellow lamps flash alternately.

Internal fault in the standing function
electronics.

Replace electronics.

From chassis no F08024556. Green
and yellow lamps flash simultane-
ously

Switch at the lifting frame is not acti-
vated or damaged

Check or change the switch

16






Stud torque for screws, Balder F/L/J

Size Description Finish Placing Nm
M10x20 Screw - Durlock Gold chromatized Chassis- lift 50 Nm
M8x12 Allen screw, low head | El.zink. Par.arm-footrest 25Nm
M8x16 Allen screw, lens El.zink. Toggle bracket 30 Nm (tighten on
nut)
M8x20 Allen screw, lens El.zink. Bracket, back 35 Nm (tighten on
nut)
M8x25 Allen screw, lens El.zink. Back frame 35 Nm (tighten on
nut)
M10x70 Allen screw, low head | El.zink. Fitting, armrest 40 Nm
M8 Nut, nylock El.zink. Seat frame 35Nm
Special screw toggle | Stainless Toggle bracket 25 Nm (remove var-
bracket nish, use green lock
tight)

INFO: Stainless screws have a reduced maximum stud torque. Make sure you have the correct screw.

Lock tight points Balder F/L/J

Size Description Position Lock-tite type

M10x70 Allen screw, low head Armrest Red Lock-tite 222

Special Nut, gliding back Gliding back Red Lock-tite 222

M10x20 Screw - Durlock Lift Wurth Blue

M8x12 Allen screw, low head Lift Wurth Blue

M5x8 Screw, sink Footrest Wurth Blue

M10x20 Screw - Durlock Front end assembly L Wurth Blue

M10x45 Allen screw Clamp down unit Wurth Blue

1024 Lifting sleeve Lift Wurth Blue

M6x30 Allen screw Assembly fixture, Recaro Wurth Blue

M8x50 Allen screw Armrest fitted to back, Wurth Blue

Recaro

Special Screw, toggle bracket Seat frame Wurth Green

Actuator fitting point Actuator for rev. clamp Clamp down Wurth Blue
down unit

Actuator fitting point Actuator for support wheels | Support wheels Wurth Blue
stand-up function

Actuator fitting point Actuator footrest with el. | Footrest Wurth Blue
length comp.

17






Installation instructions drive motors Balder F

Because of change to common motors on Balder F and L, there has been a change on the brackets on the drive motors.
This will have an effect when changing drive motors on Balder F with chassis no. before 00120600. These chassis can
be identified by having only four holes for mounting the drive motors. All wheelchairs with later chassis no. have been
modified to take the new motors and can be identified by having 8 holes in the chassis for the drive motors.
Disassembling:

Put the seat lift in its highest position and take off the body moulding. If the chair has the electric security adaptation
for the stand-up function, the actuator has to be driven down to get the body moulding off. Put something under the
wheelchair to lift the wheel up from the surface. Disassemble the wheel from the drive motor. Take off the cables at-
tached to the battery and isolate the terminals. Take out the battery from the chassis. Follow the cable from the drive
motor to the power module and disconnect it. When changing the right drive motor, it is an advantage to remove the
seat-lift actuator. Disassemble the drive motor, bracket for body moulding and the fixing bar. If the chair is equipped
with clamp down unit, the screw in the front of the chassis must be removed.

If the chair is equipped with the security adaptation for the stand-up model, this has to be removed completely from the
chassis

Preparations:

The chassis needs to be modified by drilling 3 new holes (@ 8,2mm) for each new drive motor. Use the enclosed tem-
plate and attach it to the existing holes for the drive motor in the chassis. Drill the new holes with @5mm first. Remove
the template and drill with @ 8,2mm. See also attached drawing.

If the wheelchair has the electric adaptation for the stand-up function, new holes have to be drilled for this too. Use the
enclosed template and drill 2 holes with @5mm first, remove template and then finally drill with @8,2mm.

Assembly:

New drive motors can now be fitted. Fit the drive motor, the bracket for the body moulding and the fixing bar on the
upper and outermost hole. Use the non-modified holes as references. Check that the drive motor is in the correct posi-
tion by aligning the back cover of the drive motor with the inner wall of the battery cage of the chassis. Install the rest
of the fixing screws, attach the cable to the power module and install the battery. Install the battery cables and the body
moulding.

If the wheelchair has a clamp down unit, the screw in the front has to be fitted before the battery is installed.

If the wheelchair is equipped with electric adaptation for the stand-up model, this has to been installed in the new
holes. The adaptation must be moved 14mm out towards the wheel. Because of this, use the enclosed shorter fixing bar.
In addition, the plastic body moulding must be cut to fit.

If the bracket for the body moulding has only 2 holes, use the enclosed new bracket with 4 holes

Inspection and adjustment:

When the installation of new drive motors has been done, a function test has to be done. Because of new motors, the
veer compensation has to checked and adjusted. This is done using the Dynamics Hand Held Programmer. See technical
manual for instructions.

18





Installation instructions drive motors Balder F

Modifisering av chassis for montering av nye drivmotorer pa Balder F

med chassis nummer, far 0012 0600.

Modifications of chassis when installing new drive motors on Balder F

with chassis number before 00120600

o Eksisterende hull for gammel drivmotor og tippesikring
Existing hole for old drive motors and el. security adaption for stand
up function

@ Nye hull for nye drivmotorer - 88,2 mm
New holes for new drive motors - 88,2 mm

@ MNye hull for tippesikring - 88,2 mm

New holes for el. security adaption for stand up model - 88,2 mm

]

14

14

R
O

L

14

a o

.14

@ QO

O e}
14, 14
GR:] Lo 7

G 09 g

19





2.4 Routine Maintenance and General Care

See 2.4 Routine Maintenance chart.
See 2.3 Job specifications,

Recommended interval for Maintenance will vary with the user care and general use.
Chairs that have hard usage and neglected will have a different need to maintenance.

Etac AS recommends a check every two years for chairs with “normal use”, or every 2500 hours.

In addition to Routine Maintenance Etac AS recommends a check one month after delivery. This is a quality insurance
check and also validates if the user is maintaining the product to the manufactures recommendations.

Life calculation

With intended use the estimated life of the Balder F&L is 10 years. This will vary with the use of the product and mainte-
nance intervals. See declaration of conformity for details.

Intended use

Balder F: 40/60-distribution out/in, with an operating time of 4 hours per day.
Balder Junior; 40/60 distribution out/in, with an operating time of approx. 4 hours per day.
Balder L: 60/40-distribution out/in, with an operating time of 4 hours per day.

Preparation for rebuilding the wheelchair for new customers

See 2.4 Routine Maintenance chart.

See 2.3 Job specifications,

It's recommended to check the wheelchair according to the routine maintenance chart. We also recommend a check one
month after delivery to insure that the quality is according to the checklist.

20





Routine maintenance

Check list periodical maintenance/preparation for recirculation

OK

Changed

Adjusted

Repaired

Sign.

Visual check of the chair

Body moulding

Lights

Painting

Tyres

Control of the functions

Electrical functions

Driving characteristics

Speed restrictions

Mechanical Control

Rear/front fork

Circlips

Set screws

Drive motors

Magnetic brake

Micro Switch

Motor brackets

Grease points

Back actuator fixing bolts

Lift actuator screw

Lift actuator lower bolt

Length comp actuator screw

Footrest arms

Electrical Control

Electronic fault log

Battery

Cables

Charger

Main cables

Connections power module/
clam unit

Connection actuators

Miscellaneous

Wash and clean

Adjustments for the user

Users manual

21






2.5  Use of special equipment
The following special equipment is recommended:
- DX Wizard computer program.
DX HHP Hand Held Programmer.
Multimeter.
Battery tester and/or capacity tester.
Tool for adjustment of the potmeter

2.5.1  Summary from manuals published by Control Dynamics Ltd.

FAULT HISTORY

Fault history displays all faults and warning conditions recorded for the wheelchair since the Fault History was last
erased. Some conditions logged in the Fault History are not caused by actual faults, but are only temporary conditions
e.g. a motor lead was not connected when the DX System was turned on and driving was attempted, producing a Motor
Fault.

To view the Fault History:
This is carried out in wizard 5.0 by selecting “tools” and then "“Diagnose controller”, in wizard 3.x you select man.
Select “Diagnose Faults” From the “Modules Attached” menu, select “UCM Remote” and “Power Module”.

Below are listed the Fault History codes and probable causes of these faults. If the suggested action does not remove
the fault, contact authorised personnel.

CPU / GENERAL FAULT

Cause:

Internal fault.

Action:

Change master remote (e.g. joystick REM G90, REM 34 or REM G80), or contact authorised personnel.

ADC FAULT

Cause:

Internal fault.

Action:

Change master remote (e.g. joystick REM G90, REM 34 or REM G80), or contact authorised personnel.

CAN SHORT FAULT

Cause:

Short between CANL and CANH (cables in DXBUS cable).

Action:

The short may be in a module, or in a DX cable, or the exposed DXBUS contacts may be shorted by foreign material.
Ensure that all DXBUS contacts are clean. Check that all module status lights are on and steady. Replace modules if they
indicate faults.

Warning:

Open circuit breaker or disconnect from PM before probing around DXBUS Connectors.

Disconnect any optional modules and turn on the master remote. If the fault still occurs, the fault is in connected system.
Identify the fault by changing modules and DX cables one by one until the faulty cable or module is identified. Replace
the faulty part.

If the fault remains, try replacing the master remote and the Power Module.

If the fault cannot be reproduced, check all cables and DX connectors for foreign material or damage.

22





CAN L FAULT

Cause:

CANL failure in the DX cables or modules.

Action:

Check for a short from CANH to another DXBUS wire, or a short from CANL to DXBUS- or DXBUS+. The fault can also
be internally in one of the modules. See also CANH fault.

JS OONAPU OCCURANCE

Cause:

The joystick was Out Of Neutral At Power Up. This is a fault condition produced if the DX System is turned on while the
joystick is not in the neutral or non-driving position.

Action:

Allow the joystick to return to neutral and turn the DX System off then on again.

POWER BUTTON FAULT

Cause:

ON/OFF knob has been held down too long, have a short or open circuit.
Action:

Turn the chair OFF then ON again.

JOYSTICK FAULT
Cause:
The Joystick may need to be recalibrated.

Action:
See 2.3.5 Adjustments and consult authorised personnel.

2.5.2  Flash codes

Dynamics DX

Any fault condition on the DX system will cause the System Status LED to flash. This is the small green light near the
on/off button on the user remote. Flashing occurs in bursts of flashes separated by a two second pause. The number of
flashes in each burst is referred to as the Flash Code and indicates the nature of the fault. Faults that have an influence
on the safety will make the chair stop, while the LED light will only indicate less critical faults and the wheelchair can
be used normally. If the wheelchair only drives slowly, a fault has occurred and the electronics has gone to a limp home
mode.

Faults that effect the safety of the chair will cause the chair to stop while less critical ones will be indicated but allow
the chair to continue driving. Some faults will automatically clear when the fault condition is removed, in which case the
System Status LED will become steady and the wheelchair may be driven normally. Others faults are latched and must
be cleared by turning the DX System off, waiting for two seconds, turning it back on again.

The title of the Flash Code fault is also displayed by the HHP if connected to the faulty wheelchair.

When the DX wizard computer program is used, the status of the system can be read, and by pushing the INFO button a
description of the fault will be available.

23





FLASH CODE 1
DX Module Fault (See also Limp Mode)

Cause:
An Auto Download has occurred.

Action:
Wait 10 seconds while it is flashing, turn off the chair and wait a further 10 seconds before the chair is ready for use.

Cause:
Not correct programming of joystick.

Action:
Reprogramming the joystick

Cause:
Connection between DX Modules may be faulty, or there may be an internal fault in a module.

Action:

Check DXBUS cable and connections and replace where necessary. If the Status LED on another Modules is not on,
replace the Module. Check the program to see if there are modules defined in the system but not represented in the
system. Reprogram with appropriate program.

FLASH CODE 2
DX Accessory Fault

Cause:
The seat is in a high position and the chair drives slowly.
The Slow/Stop input on the CLAM or TAM is not connected, or is set to slow or stop.

Action:
Lower the seat to a low position under 55 cm. Control the Slow/Stop function.

Cause:

There is a fault in an accessory device attached to a DX Module (excluding the PM, CLAM or joystick). Example of faults
in accessory devices may be: the clutch is, or has been, disengaged; a light bulb is short or open circuit; an actuator,
actuator terminal or actuator wire has a open circuit..

Action:
Check all accessory devices connected to your DX System. Disconnect all accessories and test the system. Connect one
and one accessory to isolate the problem.

FLASH CODE 3
Left Motor Fault M1

Cause:
Fault in left drive motor, wiring to the motor or the Powermodule (M1). The connection is either open or short circuit.

Action:

Disconnect the left motor plug and check continuity between the motor pins on M1. Check the motor itself and the
power module.

24





FLASH CODE 4
Right Motor Fault M1

Cause:
Fault in right drive motor, wiring to the motor or the Powermodule (M2). The connection is either open or short circuit.

Action:
Disconnect the left motor plug and check continuity between the motor pins on M1. Check the motor itself and the
power module.

FLASH CODE 5
Left Park Brake Fault

Cause:
Fault in left hand park brake on the drive motor, wiring to the park brake or a faulty Powermodule. The M1 plug connec-
tion to its associated Park brake is either open or short circuit.

Action:
Disconnect the M1 plug and check continuity between the two Positronic park brake pins. Check the park brake itself
and the Powermodule.

FLASH CODE 6
Right Park Brake Fault

Cause:
Fault in right hand park brake on the drive motor, wiring to the park brake or a faulty Powermodule. The M2 plug con-
nection to its associated Park brake is either open or short circuit.

Action:
Disconnect the M2 plug and check continuity between the two Positronic park brake pins. Check the park brake itself
and the Powermodule.

FLASH CODE 7
Low Battery Fault

Cause:
The battery charge is not sufficient to allow safe driving. It has fallen below 17V.

Action:

Check battery connection and terminals. The battery voltage should be similar when the battery is on charge, and when
it isn‘t. Check the manual for the charger to see if it works correctly.

Check that fuses have not blown, or circuit breakers tripped.

Replace battery if worn out or if capacity is insufficient for the user’s need.

Note:
The wheelchair will behave sluggishly and the Battery Gauge will flash indicating low battery voltage prior to the display
of this fault.

Cause:
Broken DX cables or DX cables with random fault.

Action: Check and replace DX cable
25





FLASH CODE 8
Overvoltage Fault

Cause:
The Battery voltage has exceeded 32V.

Action:
If this fault occurs during battery charging, the battery charger is defective or incorrectly adjusted. Check the battery
chargers open circuit voltage is in accordance with the battery manufacturers limits, and is less than 32V.

Cause:
The battery connector is making intermittent contact when the wheelchair is stopped, or travelling down a slope.

Action:
Check that the battery wiring and terminating is secure.

Cause:
Broken DX cables or DX cables with random fault.

Action:
Check and replace DX cable

FLASH CODE 9
CANL Fault - (controller area network low line)

Cause:
An invalid voltage has been detected on the DXBUS CANL line. Communicating is not possible using the CANL wire. A
fault in the DX modules can also create this fault.

Action:
Check the continuity of the DXBUS cable. Check for shorts between DXBUS pins. An open or short circuit on another DX
Module can cause this fault. Check also the module status lights on the DX modules for faults.

FLASH CODE 10
CANH Fault - (controller area network high line)

Cause:

An invalid voltage has been detected on the DXBUS CANH line. Communication is not possible using the CANH wire, or
the CANH and CANL wires have shorted together.

Hazard lights were turned on when the DX System was turned on.

The CANH is used to generate a Kill signal by any DX Module, which detects an unsafe condition, or by an external
device such as an emergency stop switch.

The CANH wire is pulled to either Battery + or Battery - and causes the DX System to shut down.

A fault in the DX modules can also create this fault.

Action:

Check the continuity of the DXBUS cable.

Check for shorts between DXBUS pins. An open or short circuit on another DX Module can cause this fault.

If the Hazard Lights were already switched on when the DX System was turned on, Flash Code 10 and Limp Mode (slow
driving) may result.

To clear this fault, turn the Hazard Lights off, and then turn the DX System off, then on again.

If generated by a Kill signal, the cause of the fault is severe. Contact authorized dealer.

Check also the module status lights on the DX modules for faults.

26





FLASH CODE 11

Stall Timeout Fault

Cause:

The motor current has been at, or close to, current limit for longer than the Stall Timeout parameter value 2.1.10 is set
in the program for the power module.

Action:

Turn the DX System off, wait until motors and power modules has cooled down and then push the on button again.

FLASH CODE 12

Module Mismatch

Cause:

There is a compatibility problem between DX Modules in the System. The wheelchair will be disabled.

Action:
Contact authorised personnel.

Cause:
The data held by the user remote is corrupt or incompatible with that of the other modules in the system.

Action: Reprogramming the wheelchair system may correct this problem.

27





28





2.5.3 Dynamic's abreviation

ACU Attendant Control Unit. A DX Module containing a joystick that is used by someone other than the
person in the wheelchair to control the wheelchair.

ARC Actuator Remote Control. A DX Module consisting of switches to control up to five actuators.

CAN Controller Area Network.

CANH Controller Area Network High Line. One of the four wires which make up the DXBUS.

CANL Controller Area Network Low Line. One of the four wires that make up the DXBUS.

CLAM Combined Lighting and Actuator Module. A DX Module for five actuators and lighting outputs.

DX Dynamics Control Modular Mobility System.

DXBUS The DX System communication CAN communication lines plus 24V power supply to DX Modules.

ESD Electrostatic Discharge.

HHP Hand Held Programmer. The HHP can be used to change certain parameters in the DX systemet.
Technician code is 592.

WIZARD Computer program with access to all programming parameters and diagnostics.

OONAPU Out Of Neutral At Power Up. A fault condition produced if the DX System is turned on while the
joystick is not in the neutral (non-driving) position.

VEER A parameter for adjusting the veer when driving the wheelchair.

PM DX Power Module. The DX Module that produces the DX System output to the motors and park
brakes.

RIM Remote Joystick Module. A DX Module that contains a joystick only, and can be used to control the
wheelchair instead of the DX Remote used in the DX System.

MASTER The main part of the DX system. Master remote, DX remote or users remote are other names used.

SECONDARY [ A remote joystick that is dependent to have a master remote to function.

29






30





2.6 Electric equipment
2.6.1 Electrical wiring diagram
See attachment: Wiring diagrams

2.6.2 Fault finding

Fault finding in the electrical/electronic system is done in three different levels:

Level 1:

Fault finding using “flash codes” on joystick and the description in (2.4) in the manual, or using the DX Wizard compu-
ter program and it's diagnostics system.

Level 2:

Fault finding using the modules system status lights and the description (2.4) in the manual, or using the DX Wizard
computer program and it's diagnostics system.

Level 3:

Fault finding using the electric wiring diagram, multi-meter and general knowledge about electric wiring and electric
actuators.

2.6.3  Electric system structure

The system is build up around the Dynamics DX modulated system. The system has three main modules; joystick (mas-
ter joystick), the module for actuators and lights (Clam) and the module for driving (Power module). Communication is
done by connecting the modules with CAN Bus system. The system is powered by two 12 volts batteries connected in
series producing 24 volts. Different actuators suited to the separate functions are powering electrically. The actuators are
limited with micro-switches and programmable limit parameters in the electronics. Tilt/stand-up actuator has in addi-
tion a relay for quick stopping of the actuator itself. The driving system consists of two drive motors, a micro-switch for
reducing speed with a high seat position. The power module controls the driving and is fully programmable. To make the
system complete, a standard wiring harness is also fitted to the system.

31





32





3 PRODUCT INFORMATION

3.1 Technical Date on the Balder F/L

Chassis
Steel Domex 500 Steel
Rust preventive Irondioksyd
Varnish Epoxy Powder varnish
Chassis/covers
Body moulding ABS plastic 5mm
Black plastic details Polycarbonate
Motors/Actuators
Drive motors Micro Motor 24V DC -300W
Lift actuator CATR 33Bx125x1kv/D24 CNM
Tilt actuator CATL 33x100 x1kv/D24CWM
Seat back actuator CATL 33x100 x1kv/C24CWNM
Footrest actuator (angle) ELETTROMECCANICA MQD. L-01
Electronics
Driving electronics Dynamics DX-PMB2 - 80 AMP
Electronics for equipment Dynamics DX-Clam
Batteries
Sonnenschein A-500C GF12044Y
Capacity 2 x 12V, 50Ah
Battery electrode Round
Dimensions (limits) H=260mm L=260mm B=135mm
Charger
Type Ladac 3021¢/3031
Eltek SMPS 300ME
Medico CCC931/932
Swede WPC-500
Charging socket Controls Dynamic

For further technical information we refer to the section of dimensions in the brochure.

You can find further information in chapter 2.3, 3.2, 3.4 and in the Users Manual

33






34





3.2 Exploded views

See attachment: Exploded views

35





36





3.3

Price Lists

37





38






Technical handbook
Etac Balder

4.0 Owner’s manual for Etac Balder

www.etac.com











ETAC Balder

Owner's manual

12468 Owner's manual Balder, English
11-01-11

ETAC Balder

Please note that due to diversities and special requirements in some markets, there may be some additional information
attached to or included in this document.

www.etac.com










Content

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1.  Purpose of the product

1.2. Making your chair ready for use

1.3. Individual labelling

1.4. Contact addresses if you require assistance
1.5. Use of hazard symbols

1.6. Available documentation

1.7. The environment

2. KEY DATA

2.1. Restrictions during normal use
2.1.1. Number of people

2.1.2. Surfaces

2.1.3. Descending slopes

2.2. Technical specifications

3. TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

3.1.  Function and operation

3.2.  Physical structure

3.2.1. Joystick

3.2.1.1. Dolphin joystick

3.2.1.2. Joystick G90

3.2.2. Operating program

3.2.3. Wheelchair attachment points

3.2.4. Attendant control (optional extra)
3.2.4.1. Fitting / removal

3.2.5. Swing away for joystick (optional extra)

4. ADAPTING YOUR WHEELCHAIR

4.1. Adapting the armrests

4.1.1. Angle adjustment

4.1.2. Height adjustment

4.1.3. Adjusting the armrest pads

4.1.4. Adjusting the width between the armrests

00 00 00 N N N NN

cocuwvwuLVwuwVwuwulo

-t

- et ot ol ol el i ol md o
AUV UVTEDRWNN= =

B
NN~NOoo





Content

4.2. Adapting the footrest / foot supports 18
4.2.1. Length adjustment, electric footrests 18
4.2.2. Length adjustment, manual footrests 18
4.2.3. Angling the footrest plates 19
4.2.4. Foot support angling 19
4.2.5. Adjusting the width between the foot

supports 20
4.2.6. Removing and pivoting out the foot supports 20
4.3. Adjusting the joystick 20
4.4. Adjusting the swing away for joystick

(optional extra) 21
4.5. Adjusting the headrest (optional extra) 22
5. CHAIR OPERATION 22
5.1. Activation, normal operation and deactivation 22
5.1.1. Wheelchair activation 22
5.1.2. Deactivating the wheelchair 23
5.1.3. Operation 23
5.1.4. Operating the attendant control

(optional extra) 23
5.2. General seat functions 24
5.2.1. Seat tilt 24
5.2.2. Seat back 24
5.2.3. Left footrest / length compensation 25
5.2.4. Right footrest / footrest angle 25
5.2.5. Seat raise 25
5.3. Stand up function 26
5.4. Interference 27
5.4.1. Checking the automatic fuse 28
5.4.2. Disconnecting the wheels 28
6. TRANSPORTING YOUR CHAIR 29
6.1. Securing the chair in a car 29
6.2. Using a clamp down unit (optional extra) 30
6.3. Transportation by air 31

6.3.1. Preparations prior to transportation by air 31





Content

7. STORAGE

8. MAINTENANCE

8.1. Maintenance - Overview
8.2. Maintenance procedures
8.2.1. Battery charging

8.2.2. Frame and body cleaning
8.2.3. Seat cleaning

8.2.4. Releasing the seat

8.2.5. Disconnecting the power
8.2.6. Fitting the batteries
8.2.7. Tyres

9. TROUBLESHOOTING

10. OPTIONAL EXTRAS

31

32
32
32
32
33
33
33
33
33
33

34

35










1. INTRODUCTION

1.1.  Purpose of the product

Balder wheelchairs are multifunctional electric wheelchairs which are very comfortable and highly flexible in
terms of functionality. Balder wheelchairs combine the qualities of an outdoor chair with the flexibility of an
indoor model and are designed for daily use in all situations.

1.2. Making your chair ready for use

Before you start to use your chair, we recommend that you make sure your chair is adjusted to meet your own
specific needs. Each chair comes with simple control and adjustment options to help you sit as comfortably as
possible. Find out more about the control and adjustment options in the technical description.

1.3. Individual labelling
All Balder wheelchairs are labelled individually with their own unique serial number. This is located on the chas-
sis, between the wheels.

Always quote the serial number of your chair if you require any assistance.

1.4. Contact addresses if you require assistance
Contact your local dealer or the Assistive Device Centre in your district if you need any assistance. See also the
troubleshooting list in section 9.

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





1.5. Use of hazard symbols
All warnings must be heeded in order to avoid injury to people or damage to machinery or the environment. The
following three hazard symbols will be used in this book.

DANGER
If you do not follow these instructions, staff WILL be seriously injured.

WARNING
If you do not follow these instructions, machinery WILL be seriously damaged.

NOTE
If you do not follow these instructions, staff MAY be injured or machinery or the environ-
ment MAY be damaged.

1.6. Available documentation
If you have problems reading this manual, it is also available in electronic format so that the text and pictures
can be enlarged, etc. if so required. Contact your local dealer if you need an electronic copy.

1.7. The environment

These chairs must be sorted at source in accordance with applicable requlations on waste. Batteries and elec-
tronic equipment in particular must be taken into account.

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





2. KEY DATA

2.1. Restrictions during normal use

2.1.1. Number of people
All Balder wheelchairs are designed to transport one — 1 — person.
Never allow anyone else to ride with you, either behind you or on the footrests.

2.1.2. Surfaces

DANGER

Take care when using the wheelchair on uneven, wet or slippery surfaces (gravel, loose
sand/earth, wet grass, etc.). These are conditions in which you could overturn or lose con-
trol of your chair.

Bear in mind that negotiating obstacles can involve a risk of overturning.

Remember that your chair is heavy. Do not travel in areas where there is a risk of the sur-
face on which you are travelling collapsing.

Avoid travelling through water more than 7 cm deep. This may damage the electric motor
and systems, as well as the battery.

When travelling on slopes in excess of 6 degrees, remember that this will affect the stability
of the chair and there is a risk of the chair overturning.

2.1.3. Descending slopes

NOTE

When your vehicle drives downhill, the motor generates energy. This energy charges the battery. However, if the
battery is already fully charged, it cannot accept the generated energy anymore. When this happens the battery
voltage becomes too high, which can result in damage to either the controller or the batteries. The controller will
try to prevent this damage and if needed it will ultimately force the vehicle to halt abruptly.

When you go downhill at a slower speed, the motor will generate less energy. The batteries will have more time
to absorb this energy before they are fully charged. This will reduce the risk of a sudden halt, and it will extend
the life of the batteries.

To have a smooth journey downhill:

e Select a drive profile that has a lower maximum speed
e |f your vehicle has lights, turn them on. The lights will use energy, and as a result less energy will go to the
batteries. This allows you to go downhill at a slightly faster speed than with the lights off.

e \When the LEDs

of the battery gauge start to flash as a warning that the batteries are overcharging, do not

ignore this warning. Drive at a lower speed. If you do not slow down, you will damage the batteries. When

your speed has

been too fast for too long, the vehicle will halt to prevent more damage.

e |fyou often need to go downhill with fully charged batteries, ask your installer/technician/therapist to opti-
mize the program values of your chair for your situation.

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





2.2. Technical specifications

Length with foot | 113 cm 113 cm 113 cm 113 cm 110 cm
support, fully
retracted

Seat depths 35-40 cm 40-525cm  |40-525cn  |40-52,5m
Back height |40 - 42 cm 44 - 62 cm 44 - 62 am 44 - 62 am

Axle spacing

Max. user 75 kg 75 kg 120 kg 100 kg 120 kg
weight

15°1045°  [-15°1015°  |-15°t045°  |-15°1015°  [-15°t0 45°

A512/55A A512/55A A512/55A A512/55A A512/55A

Rear wheels, 2,5x3" 2,5x3" 2,5x3" 2,5x3" 3,5x8"
dimensions

Rear wheels, air | 50 psi Puncture-free | 50 psi Puncture-free | 30 psi
pressure

10





3. TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

3.1. Function and operation
Balder wheelchairs are electric. The electric functions of this chair are controlled by joystick or function switch.

Balder Finesse and Balder Junior are available with a vertical function. See section 5.3.

3.2.  Physical structure

DANGER
Do not remove or disassemble equipment which may affect the operation and/or func-
tions of the chair. Contact authorised personnel if you require assistance.

The illustration shows the Balder Finesse, but the structure is also applicable to the Balder Junior and Balder
Liberty. The Balder Finesse and Balder Junior are electric wheelchairs with front wheel drive, while the Balder
Liberty has rear wheel drive.

Key:

1. Neck support 5. Leg pads

2. Back 6. Footplates

3. Joystick 7. Battery (located beneath the chassis)
4. Seat 8. Armrests

"





3.2.1. Joystick

The chair is supplied with a programmable joystick. This joystick is programmed by the manufacturer depending
on the specifications of the chair.

3.2.1.1. Dolphin joystick

1 System status / indicator ° 9 Right footrest / footrest ,.qi
|amp {grenn) angle ' .
2 Battery indicator *) | . 10 | Seat tilt %
] [<]
3 On/off switch 7} 11 | Key function (sensor)
o P
4 Right indicator |> 12 |Left footrest / length| .
(accessory) compensation | i
5 Program selection display q 13 | Seat back angle £
L
6 Horn 14 | Hazard warning lights
o (accessory) A
7 Lights (accessory) ‘= 15 | Program selector @
8 Seat raise 5'6 16 | Left indicator (accessory)
" <

*) 3red, 4 yellow and 3 green LEDs will be on when the battery is at full capacity. These will gradually go out
as the remaining battery capacity is reduced.

12 Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





3.2.1.2. Joystick G90

1 System status / indicator 11 | Right footrest / footrest

lamp angle

2 | Battery indicator *) — 12 | Seat tilt

3 On/off switch @ 13 | Key function (sensor)

4 Right indicator - 14 | Left footrest / length
(accessory) compensation

5 Program selection display q 15 | Seat back angle

Q@ 1@> 1t

6 Horn 16 | Hazard warning lights
o (accessory)

7 Lights (accessory) ‘= 17 | Program selector

8 ECU Mode (accessory) . 18 | Left indicator (accessory)
'll'h

9 Light Mode (accessory) _ 19 |ASK (seat functions,
= Lights, ECU)

10 | Seat raise 20

i

*) 2 red, 2 yellow and 2 green LEDs will be on when the battery is at full capacity. These will gradually go
out as the remaining battery capacity is reduced.

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac 13





3.2.2. Operating program
This chair is preprogrammed with five different default operating programs. The illuminated display shows the
program or function that you are using.

The operating program is selected by pressing the program selector switch. g

The various operating programs are as follows:

1. An operating program in which emphasis is placed on quiet movements and low speed, a typical program
which can be used where there is not much space and precise movement is important.

2. An operating program very like program 1, but with slightly faster reactions to joystick movements.

3. An operating program defined according to average values. This program is ideal the first time you use the
chair.

4. Programs which are intended to be used as standard once you have learned how the chair reacts and feel
secure in all situations. This program is created to allow rapid feedback to your control operations, maximum
speed and rapid application of the motor brake.

5. This program is designed for outdoor operation and gives maximum forward propulsion without being too
sensitive to minor corrections.

3.2.3. Wheelchair attachment points
There are attachments on the wheelchair — 2 in front (1) and 1 ring (2) at the rear. These are indicated by means
of symbols as shown in the illustration.

Foran

, . [
For securing the wheelchair during transportation, see section 1.

14 Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





3.2.4. Attendant control (optional extra)

All Balder chairs are available with attendant control. This guide describes a standard attendant control. See also

section 5.4.1 for more information.

Attendant control:

No AW =

Fixing bracket

Panel for electrical functions

Ring for moving the wheelchair forwards or backwards.

Speed regulator

Ring for turning the chair

Switches for changing the attendant control angle

Rotary switch for selecting whether the user or the escort is to
control the chair

3.2.4.1. Fitting / removal
If the chair is fitted with a removable attendant control, this can be attached/removed as follows.

Attendant control:

2.
3.
4.

Fitting:
1.

Place the attendant control in the groove (1) at the back of the
chair.

Tighten the stop screw (2).

Connect the cables for the joystick and control panel.

Change the angle of the attendant control by pulling out the
switches (3) and adjusting it. Release the switches when the re-
quired angle has been attained.

Removal:
1.
2.
3.

Remove by loosening the stop screw (2).
Disconnect the cables to the joystick and control panel.
Pull the attendant control out of the groove (1).

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





3.2.5. Swing away for joystick (optional extra)

Swing away for joystick:
All Balder chairs are available with swing away (1) for the joystick.

The swing away makes the positioning and accessibility of the joy-
stick more flexible. '

See section 4.4 for a description of the fitting and adjustment of
this.

4. ADAPTING YOUR WHEELCHAIR

Before starting to use your wheelchair, it is important to make sure that it is adjusted to suit you so as to ensure
optimum comfort. You will be helped with this when your chair is delivered. If you want to change your chair
settings afterwards, you can do this by contacting either your supplier or other suitable staff.

4.1. Adapting the armrests
For optimum comfort, it is important that you find the ideal position between resting and supporting your arms
without restricting your freedom of movement.

4.1.1. Angle adjustment

Balder Finesse and Liberty:

1. Undo the screws (1) on the back cover.

2. Remove the back cover.

3. Loosen the nut and adjust the screw (2) to change the angle
of the armrest tubes, and also the height.

4. Do the same for the armrest on the other side.

5. Tighten the screws, place the back cover (1) in position.

4.1.2. Height adjustment

16 Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





Balder Junior:

1. Undo the locking screw (1) beneath the armrest.
2. Push the armrest up or down to adjust the height.
3. Tighten the locking screw (1).

4.1.3. Adjusting the armrest pads

Balder Finesse and Liberty:

1. Undo the screws (1) so that the pad is loosened from the fixing
bracket.

2. Push the pad into the required position.

3. Tighten the screws (1).

Balder Junior

1. Undo the screws (1) so that the cushion is loosened from the
fixing bracket.

2. Push the pad into the required position.

3. Tighten the screws (1).

4.1.4. Adjusting the width between the armrests

NOTE
Balder Junior only.

Balder Junior

1. Loosen the locking screw (1).

2. Adjust the bracket (2) which holds the armrest at the required
width.

3. Tighten the locking screw (1).

4. Do the same for the other armrest.

4.2. Adapting the footrest / foot supports

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac





All Balder chairs can be supplied with different types of footrest, both manual and electric. The type of footrest
selected is dependent on — among other things — what other equipment or functions the chair has. See the
description for the type of footrest with which your chair is fitted.

Adjustment is best carried out with the knee at an angle of 90 degrees, as this will give the most correct relation-
ship between the length and angle of the footrest.

4.2.1. Length adjustment, electric footrests

Electric footrests

1. Loosen the setting screws (1) at the back of the brackets for foot-
rest plates.

2. Adjust to the required height.

Tighten the setting screws (1).

4. Test the footrest function once the footrests have been adjusted by | g
moving them to their outermost positions.

w

The illustration shows a footrest with electric tilt and length compensa-
tion, but this procedure is the same for all electric footrests.

4.2.2. Length adjustment, manual footrests

Manual footrests

1. Remove the lock screw (1).

2. Adjust the lower part of the foot support (2) to the required posi-
tion.

3. Put back the locking clip (1).

4. Repeat the same procedure for the other foot support.

18 Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





4.2.3. Angling the footrest plates

Electric footrest:

1. Loosen the nuts (1).

2. Turn the adjusting screw (2) counterclockwise for a steeper an-
gle, or clockwise for a less steep angle.

3. Tighten the nut (1).

Manual footrests

1. The angle of the footrest plate is adjusted undoing the screws
(1) on the respective footrest plates and moving the footrest
plate to the required position.

4.2.4. Foot support angling

Electric footrest:
The angle of electric foot supports is adjusted using a joystick. See section 5.2.4 on the use of the joystick.

Manual footrests

1. Remove the locking clip (1) beneath the seat.

2. Move the foot supports (2) to the correct position.

3. Tighten the locking clip (1).

4. Repeat the same procedure for the other foot support.

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac 19





4.2.5. Adjusting the width between the foot supports

Manual footrest:

1. Loosen the attaching screw (1).

2. Move the foot supports sideways.

3. Tighten the attaching screw (1).

4. Repeat the same procedure for the other foot support.

4.2.6. Removing and pivoting out the foot supports

NOTE

Applicable to manual foot supports.

J The foot support can be pivoted out by lifting it up from the attaching bracket and pivoting it out.
J The foot support can be lifted off by lifting it up and off the attaching bracket.

4.3. Adjusting the joystick
For optimum comfort, it is important for the joystick to be positioned correctly in relation to the arm of the
user.

Balder Finesse, Liberty and Junior:

1. Undo the screws (1 and 2).

2. Adjust the location of the bracket according to how far forward
you want the joystick to sit on the armrest.

3. Tighten the screws (1 and 2).

NOTE

You have to undo both screws in order to adjust the joystick forwards and back, but to angle merely undoing
the screw (2) using a star grip is sufficient.

20 Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





4.4. Adjusting the swing away for joystick (optional extra)

NOTE

You can lower the joystick by a maximum of 20 mm from its highest position.

NOTE

After adjusting it, you must check that the swing away for joystick can be pivoted without coming into contact
with other elements of the chair, and that cables are able to move freely.

NOTE

When you adjust the stop point, you must make sure you do not remove the seal.

Tightening the swing away:

NOTE

1. Move the joystick carefully while tightening the hex screw (1).
2. Stop when you feel the joystick becoming fixed in position.

Do not turn the adjusting screws so far that they bottom out.

Height adjustment of the swing away:

1. Clamp the joystick.

2. Loosen the screw (1).

3. Raise or lower the joystick.
4. Tighten the screw (1).

Depth adjustment of the swing away:

—_

Clamp the joystick.
Loosen the screws (2).

. Tighten the screws (2).

2
3. Move the joystick / swing away to the required position.
4

Adjusting the stop point:

1. Undo the two hex screws (1), one on either side.

3. Tighten the screws.

2. Move the joystick / swing away to the required position.

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac

21





4.5. Adjusting the headrest (optional extra)
To make the seat as comfortable as possible, it is important to set the headrest correctly.

Balder Finesse, Liberty and Junior:

NOTE
To achieve the correct depth, it is important for the height to be adjusted correctly in relation to the angle joint.

1. Loosen the screw (1) and adjust the headrest to the correct
height.

2. Move the headrest to the correct depth.

Tighten the screws (2) and (3) if the headrest seems loose.

4. Adjust the headrest pad by bending the pad to the required
angle in order to achieve the required lateral stability.

w

5. CHAIR OPERATION

DANGER
If the chair is exposed to direct sunlight or other heat sources, there may be a risk of burning.

5.1. Activation, normal operation and deactivation

5.1.1. Wheelchair activation

Action: Balder Junior and Finesse Balder Liberty

1. Make sure that the release \\ =

handles are in Operation
position (1).

2. Press the On/off switch
(2).

3. Activate the key function
(3) if the chair is fitted

with this by moving the
magnetic key over the key

symbol on the joystick.

22 Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





5.1.2. Deactivating the wheelchair
1. If the chair is fitted with a key function, move the magnetic key over the key symbol on the joystick to

deactivate the display and wheelchair.
2. Switch off the power by pressing the On/off button.

5.1.3. Operation

DANGER
When travelling on slopes in excess of 6 degrees, remember that this will affect the stability
of the chair and there is a risk of the chair overturning.

Never switch off the chair while it is moving, as this will result in an unpleasant abrupt stop.

NOTE
When you release the joystick, it will automatically return to the default position and the chair will stop.

NOTE

To make travelling in the chair as comfortable as possible, for as long as possible, do not focus on your hand

and how it is moving.

1. Select an operating program by pressing the program selector switch.

2. Control the chair by moving the joystick. The more gently you move the joystick, the more slowly the chair
will react.

5.1.4. Operating the attendant control (optional extra)

Attendant control:

1. Use the panel (1) for the electrical functions such as seat rais-
ing, seat tilt and back angle.

2. Push the ring (2) down to move the chair forwards, and lift it
up to move it backwards.

3. Pivot the wheelchair by moving the steering gear (3) to the
right or left.

4. Control the speed by turning the potentiometer (4).

5. Use the rotary switch (5) to select whether the user or the
escort is to control the chair

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac

23





24

5.2. General seat functions

DANGER
Due to the complex structure of the chair, there may be a risk of getting fingers, etc. caught
in the chair in the event of unintentional use.

5.2.1. Seat tilt
Using the seat tilt function allows the user to adjust the angle of the entire seat unit; i.e. the back and seat will
remain at the same angle to one another.

Dolphin joystick Joystick G90
1. Press the seat tilt button. 1. Scroll through to the seat func-
2. Move the joystick forwards and tions using the ASK button.
back to change the angle of the 2. Move the joystick to the right or
seat unit. (o] left until the symbol shows on
the display.

back to change the angle of the
seat unit.

3. Move the joystick forwards and rl

5.2.2. Seat back
You change the angle of the back using the seat back function.

Dolphin joystick Joystick G90

1. Press the seat back angle but- 1. Scroll through to the seat func-
ton. ' tions using the ASK button.

2. Move the joystick forwards and 2. Move the joystick to the right or
back to change the angle of the left until the symbol shows on
back. the display.

3. Move the joystick forwards and
back to change the angle of the
back.

¢

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac






5.2.3. Left footrest / length compensation

The Balder wheelchairs are available with different types of footrest. The function which the left footrest but-
ton operates will therefore depend on which footrest is supplied with your chair.

Dolphin joystick

Joystick G90

1. Press the left footrest button.

2. Move the joystick forwards
and back to change the posi-
tion of the left footrest.

1.

2.

Scroll through to the seat func-
tions using the ASK button.
Move the joystick to the right
or left until the symbol shows in
the display.

Move the joystick forwards and
back to change the position of
the left footrest.

r

5.2.4. Right footrest / footrest angle

The Balder wheelchairs are available with different types of footrest. The function which the right footrest but-

ton operates will therefore depend on which footrest is supplied with your chair.

Dolphin joystick

Joystick G90

1. Press the right footrest button.

2. Move the joystick forwards and
back to change the position of
the right footrest.

1.

2.

Scroll through to the seat func-
tions using the ASK button.
Move the joystick to the right
or left until the symbol shows in
the display.

Move the joystick forwards and
back to change the position of
the left footrest.

5.2.5. Seat raise

You change the height of the seat using the seat raise function.

Dolphin joystick

Joystick G90

1. Press the seat raise button.
2. Move the joystick forwards and
back to raise and lower the seat.

1.

2.

Scroll through to the seat func-
tions using the ASK button.
Move the joystick to the right or
left until the symbol shows on
the display.

Move the joystick forwards and
back to raise and lower the seat.

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac

25





26

5.3. Stand up function
Balder Finesse and Balder Junior are available with a stand up function. Read this section if it is applicable to
your wheelchair.

DANGER
When in standing position, the wheelchair must only be used indoors and on a flat sur-
face.

NOTE
The starting position is the position to which the chair will return when you switch back from standing posi-
tion.

NOTE
It is important to adjust the footrest into the correct position before switching to standing position, as this
function will not be available once the chair is in this position.

NOTE
If you use the stand up function from horizontal position, the abduction pad must not be put on until the legs
are in the horizontal position.

NOTE

When the support legs are activated, the stand up function will stop for a moment to wait for the support legs
to move into the correct position. If the support legs cannot be activated automatically, a green light will flash
on the stand up function panel. In this instance, return to the starting position, move the chair slightly and try

again.

NOTE
In standing position, only the back will be adjustable, to a restricted extent. The footrest, raise and tilt func-
tions are disabled for safety reasons while the chair is in the upright position.

NOTE
The chair can be programmed so that the back cannot be operated or adjusted while the chair is in standing
position.

NOTE
The fixings for the stand up function, knee brace cushion and chest belt, do not replace a safety belt in a car.
Ensure correct fixing for use of the stand up function.

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





The stand up function:

1. Move the seat and back to the required starting posi-
tion (cf. sections 5.2.1 and 5.2.2)

2. Move the footrest to the required starting position (cf.
sections 5.2.3 and 5.2.4)

3. Activate the seat raise function (cf. section 5.2.5).

4. Raise the seat until you are at the correct height. The
correct height is indicated by a yellow light which
comes on in the vertical function panel (1).

5. Push the lower part of the lock pin up, so that it sticks
straight out (2a). Thread the buckle of the knee brace
cushion into the fixing bracket. Push the lock pin back,
so that it remains straight up, with the broadest part
of the lock pin facing down. The lock pin is now in the
lock position, and the knee brace cushion is ready for
use of the stand up function (2b). The knee brace cush-
ion must be tight below the knee.

6. Put on the breast belt (3) and tighten it

7. Activate the stand up function by holding down the
stand up function switch (4).

8. Move the chair to the upright position, the support legs
(5) will automatically be lowered when the seat angle
exceeds 15 degrees. A green light (6) comes on when
the support legs are activated.

Return to the starting position:

1. Press and hold down the switch (7) to deactivate the
standing position and return to the starting position.

5.4. Interference

NOTE
When the chair is activated, it may affect electrical equipment which contains radio transmitters/receivers.

If the chair stops, check the automatic fuse as described in section 5.4.1Feil! Fant ikke referansekilden.. If you
need to push the chair, the chair can be disconnected as described in section 5.4.2.

See also section 9, or contact your dealer if you require assistance.

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac





28

5.4.1. Checking the automatic fuse

Junior and Finesse

Liberty

The automatic fuse (1) is located on the chassis next
to the left rear wheel.

The automatic fuse (1) is located on the back of the
chair.

Push in the automatic fuse (1) if it has been tripped.

5.4.2. Disconnecting the breaks/drive motor

DANGER

The chair must not be disconnected on slope, as this may cause it to roll away!

NOTE

The chair should be switched off when disconnecting the breaks/drivemotors.

If you need to move the chair without using the electronics, the breaks/drive motors have to be disconnected

Junior and Finesse

Liberty

[

The disconnection switches are located at the front
of the wheelchair.

The disconnection switches are located at the back
of the wheelchair.

Disconnect: Move the two switches (1) down until they lock in position.

Connect for operation: Move the two switches (1) up until they lock in position.

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac






6. TRANSPORTING YOUR CHAIR

6.1. Securing the chair in a car

DANGER

Always make sure your chair is secured when you transport it. Always ensure that the at-
taching equipment you are using is approved for transporting your chair in a car.
To secure your chair during transportation, the fixing rings on the chair must be used as

the attachment points for straps.

NOTE

The illustrations show the Q-straint strap system.

Manual straps:

1. Attach and tighten the front straps (1) to the attachment points
at the front of the wheelchair. There is one strap on either side.
This is done when the chair is in the correct position.

2. Attach and tighten the rear straps (2) to the fixing ring (3) at the
back of the wheelchair.

3. Check that the straps are tightened properly so that the chair
does not move about.

4. Push down the locking catch to lock the chair in this position.

MAKE SURE THAT ARMRESTS, WHEELS AND
OTHER COMPONENTS DO NOT PREVENT
BODY CONTACT. THERE MUST BE FULL BODY
CONTACT WITH THE 3-POINT STRAP.

3,

MAKE SURE YOU ALWAYS USE THE
ORIGINAL FIXING EQUIPMENT, IN
ADDITION TO THE EQUIPMENT THAT HAS
BEEN MOUNTED ON THE CHAIR.

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac

29





30

6.2. Using a clamp down unit (optional extra)

DANGER
The clamp down unit must be fitted by an approved installer and adjusted to suit the
wheelchair in accordance with the description of fitting.

NOTE

If you fail to get out of the clamp down unit, a flashing red light will be displayed for 90 seconds after five
attempts and the clamp down unit will remain inactive for this period in order to prevent the release solenoid
overheating. The clamp down unit will be ready for use again after 90 seconds.

NOTE
There is a manual release. It is located down at the back of the chair, push the lever down while releasing the
chair using the joystick or do it manually.

Attaching the chair to the spigot:

1. Roll the chair into the spigot (1).

2. When the chair is in the correct position, a green light (2) will ap-
pear in the car bracket panel.

Removing the chair from the sspigot:

1. To remove the chair, hold down the switch (4) on the switch panel
until a green light starts flashing (2). -

2. Move your hand to the joystick. A red light comes on when the
chair is released (3).

3. Remove the chair from the spigot within three seconds. The indica-
tor lamp (2) goes out once the character is free of the spigot

NOTE

If you do not remove the chair from the spigot within three seconds,
or if you decide not to remove the chair, the chair will be locked back
into the car bracket and the green light (2) will come on if the chair is
in the correct position.

Repeat the process if necessary.

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac





6.3. Transportation by air

NOTE
Balder wheelchairs are supplied in many specially adapted variants, so equipment may be fitted which has to
be removed in addition to what is described here.

Balder wheelchairs are supplied as standard ex works with Sonnenschein dryfit gel batteries. These batteries
are approved in accordance with IATA Dangerous Goods Regulations — Packing Instructions 806 and Special
provision A67. The batteries must be labelled with IATA labels. This means that the batteries are approved for
transportation by air. If a situation nevertheless occurs in which it is necessary to physically disconnect the
power supply from the battery poles, see section 8.2.5 on battery removal.

6.3.1. Preparations prior to transportation by air

You have to make a few preparations prior to removing items in order to ensure that the chair takes up as lit-
tle physical space as possible while being transported.

1. Use the electrical functions on the control panel and move the electric seat tilt so that the seat pad is
more or less horizontal.

Move the electric back up to approx. 110 degrees to the seat pad.

Move the electric footrests upwards and inwards as far as possible without them catching on the floor.
Move the electric seat raise as far down as possible.

Switch off the electrical functions using the on/off button on the control panel.

Uk

7. STORAGE

WARNING
Never leave the batteries standing for a long time fully discharged. If the chair is to be
stored for a period of time, the batteries must be fully charged once a month.

Your Balder wheelchair must be kept dry, protected from the elements and preferably kept indoors. If you store
your chair for any length of time without it being used, the batteries must be disconnected.

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac 31





32

8. MAINTENANCE

8.1. Maintenance - Overview

Activity Frequency

Battery charging 8 hours a day

Recommended service interval After every 2500 hours of use / once a year / as re-
quired

Frame and body cleaning As required

Seat cleaning As required

8.2. Maintenance procedures

8.2.1. Battery charging

WARNING
Never leave the batteries standing for a long time fully discharged. If the chair is to be
stored for a period of time, the batteries must be fully charged once a month.

Do not leave the charger connected to the wheelchair is the power cable is not connected
to the mains as this will cause the batteries to gradually become discharged.

NOTE
To ensure top performance from the batteries, we recommend that the chair be charged for eight hours a day.
If this is not possible, you must ensure that the chair is fully charged at least once a week.

NOTE
We recommend that batteries to be discarded should be handed to a specialist centre in order to ensure that
they are disposed of correctly.

NOTE
Only use the charger belonging to your wheelchair, and follow the user guide for the charger as regards how
the batteries are to be charged. The charging point is the same for both types of joystick (Dolphin and Europa).

NOTE
There is no risk involved in leaving the charger connected to the wheelchair as long as the power is switched
on. This will ensure that the batteries are charged fully and will maintain their charge.

When the batteries are to be charged:

1. Check that the chair is switched off.
2. Connect the charger cable to the charger contact

(1)

3. Connect the power supply cable to the mains.
When the batteries are fully charged:

1. Disconnect the charger from the mains.
2. Disconnect the charger from the wheelchair (1)

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac






8.2.2. Frame and body cleaning
The chair is cleaned using mild soapy water as required.

8.2.3. Seat cleaning
Cleaned as required; cf. the cleaning instructions sewn onto the seat pads.

8.2.4. Releasing the seat

If the power to the chair is switched off and you need to remove the
chair body, the seat lift function can be released manually.
1.

3.

8.2.5. Disconnecting the power

1.
2.

Pull the lock pin (1) out to the side, and a gas spring on the lift-
ing arm will raise the seat unit. Bear in mind that this is a strong
spring which will react quickly when the lock pin is removed.
Place weight on the seat: this will allow the lock pin to be loos-
ened more easily.

Remove the cover using six body screws on the main cover
which covers all of the lower part of the wheelchair.

Lift off the main cover.

Check that the chair is switched off.

Remove the battery shoes and isolate these so that they can-
not come into physical contact with the battery poles (see the
illustration).

Place the battery shoes in the cavity behind the batteries.

8.2.6. Fitting the batteries

1.

Connecting the power: follow the instructions for removal, but in reverse order.

2. Fit the main cover.

3. Press the seat unit down while guiding the seat raise motor into the attachment device.

4. Check that the levers for disconnecting the drive motors are in Operation position. These are marked
Operation — Disconnected.

5. Switch on the chair using the on/off switch on the control panel, then check that all the electrical functions
work.

8.2.7. Tyres

Your Balder is fitted with either ordinary air-filled tyres or

puncture-free compact tyres.

Even with compact tyres, it is sensible to ensure that these are not worn or damaged to an unreasonable
extent.

If your chair is fitted with air-filled tyres and you happen to sustain a puncture, contact authorised personnel.
Avoid travelling in the chair when it has a punctured tyre.

See technical specifications, section 2.1.3

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac

33





34

9. TROUBLESHOOTING

What do you do when the chair is com-
pletely dead?

The chair is unpowered.
Fault in the electronics.
Fault in the electrics.

Remove the charge contact.
Check that the on/off switch is
set to On.

Check that the magnetic key is
not activated.

Check that the switches for
disconnecting the motor are in
“Operation” position.

rection only

Fault in the electronics.
Trap guard activated if this is mount-
ed on your chair.

2 | The chair can be moved but none of the | ®  Fault in the electrics. Contact your dealer.
electrical functions are working?.

3 | The chair will not accept a charge. Fault in the charger. Plug in the chair.

Make sure that the indicator
e Poor contact in the charge contracts lamp on the charger is on.
/ cable. If the indicator on the charger
e Faultin the electronics. is not on, there is a fault in the
e Defective batteries. charger.
Contact your dealer.

4 | The chair's indicator lamp flashes once, | ®  The joystick has to be purged of data Leave the chair on for 10 sec-

with two seconds’ gap between flashes. for the rest of the system. onds, switch it off for 10 sec-
onds, then switch it on again.
The chair should be ready for
operation.

5 | The chair's indicator lamp flashes twice, | ®  The speed limited for the seat lift has Not a fault. Lower the seat
with two seconds’ gap between flashes. been activated. height until it is below the

e Faultin the electronics. speed reduction limit.
Contact your dealer.

6 | The chair's indicator lamp flashes several | ®  Fault in the joystick. Count the number of flashes,
times, with two seconds’ gap between Fault in the electronics. then contact your dealer.
flashes. Fault in the cable.

7 | The chair is difficult to move. ® Incorrect operating program. Select a different operating

e Incorrectly adjusted program. program.
Contact your dealer.

8 | The speed of the chair is suddenly halved Seat position too high. Check the seat height as the
while it is moving. Fault in the speed limiter. chair is fitted with speed re-

duction.

9 Electric back function and electric tilt move Not a fault. Raise the seat so that the lim-
forwards only. e Fault in the limiter switches and/or iter switches are not enabled.

diodes. Contact your dealer.

10 | A part seems loose. e Not tightened enough. Check fitting or tightening.

e Threads stripped. Tighten loose screws.

e Incorrect assembly If you are not sure what is

e Impact or vibration damage. wrong or how you should fix
it, contact your service partner.

11 | Lift, tilt or back function moves in one di- | ®  Fault on the tilt switch Check whether there are any

foreign bodies in the cover,
and remove these.
Contact your dealer.

These points are intended to provide simple guidance. Contact your dealer for further assistance.

Owner’s manual ETAC Balder | Etac






10. OPTIONAL EXTRAS

Below is a list of some of the optional extras available for Balder electric wheelchairs.

Item

Bag with the Balder logo, black

Bag with the Balder logo, small, black

Fixing bar for ruck-sack/bag F/L

Fixing bar for ruck-sack/bag Junior

Kneepads, removable (set), F/L

Thigh supports, removable (set), F/L

Support pads, knees/thighs, Balder Junior, 6x11 cm

Support pads, knees/thighs, Balder Junior, 6x20 cm

Support pads, back, Balder F/L, Comfort 1-3

Support pads, back, Balder F/L, Comfort 4-6

Support pads, back, Balder Junior, 6x11 cm

Attendant control 2

Attendant control with emergency stop function

Separate switch panel with all functions

This information is subject to change without warning and must not be perceived as constituting obligations

on the part of Etac AS. Etac AS undertakes no responsibility for any errors which may appear in this document.

The content of this document is to be regarded as the property of Etac AS and must not be used in a commer-

cial context without the permission of Etac AS.

Owner's manual ETAC Balder | Etac

35





®
oetac
Gigstadsvei 22

N-3511 Hgnefoss . ( epeas
www.etac.com Creatlng Possibilities






Technical handbook
Etac Balder

5.0 Fitting instructions

www.etac.com











Content

Krykkeholder, armlene | Crutch fitting, under armrests
Abduksjonspute, stafunksjon | Knee-support Pad, stand up
Armlene, innfestning | Armrest, fastner

Bord, nedfellbart | Tray, swingaside

Feste, ryggsekk/kurv | Mounting bracket, backpack/basket
Feste ryggsekk/kurv | Mounting bracket, backpack/basket
Hoftebelter | Hip safety belts

Hovedstramsbryter | Main circuit switch

Joystick, feste, standard | Joystick, fastner, standard
Krykkeholder, reimlasning | Crutch fitting w/strap
Ledsagerstyring 2 Balder F/L | Attendant control 2 Balder F/L
Ledsagerstyring n@dstopp | Att. control, emergency stop
Lys og blinklys | Lights and indicators

Nadstoppbryter | Emergency stop switch

Oppgr.sett stolfeste F/J/L | Upgrade kit, clamp down, F/L/J
Emblem, refleks F/J/L, sett | Emblem, reflective F/L/J, set
Rullestolfeste I Clamp down unit

Rygg, chassis, glidefunksjon | Back, chassis, anti shear
Setestabilisering | Seat stabilizer

Speil, Balder F/L/J | Mirror, Balder F/L/J

Statteputer, kne/lar | Suport pads, knee/thighs
Statteputer rygg | Support pads, seat back

Timeteller Balder F/L/J | Hourcounter, Balder F/L/J

1M
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
37
39
43
45
47
49
51
53










Monteringsanvisning / Fitting instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Krykkeholder, armlene | Crutch fitting, under armrests

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071091 Krykkeholder, armlene, 1 krykke Crutch fitting, under armrests 1 crutch
HP20071092 Krykkeholder, armlene, 2 krykker Crutch fitting, under armrests 2 crutches

www.etac.com





Lasne skruene som fester armleneskinnen til armlenergret. Plasser braketten for krykkeholdere mellom arm-
leneskinnen og armlenergret. Skru fast braketten for krykkeholder og armleneskinnen.

Undo the screws so that the pad is loosened from the fixing bracket. Place the crutch fitting bracket
between the arm rest pad and the fixing bracket. Tighten the screws.





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Abduksjonspute, stafunksjon | Knee-support Pad, stand up

BAlﬁ)ER

HP20071128 Abduksjonspute, Stafunksjon, Balder J

HP20071130 Abduksjonspute, Stafunksjon, Comfort 1-2
HP20071132  Abduksjonspute, Stafunksjon, Comfort 3-6
HP20071129  Abduksjonspute, Stafunksjon, m/bil las, 1240
HP20071131  Abduksjonspute, Stafunksjon, m/bil 1ds,Comfort 1-2
HP20071133  Abduksjonspute, Stafunksjon, m/bil 1as,Comfort 3-6

Knee-support Pad, Balder J240, complete
Knee-support Pad, Comfort 1-2, complete
Knee-support Pad, Comfort 3-6, complete
Knee-support Pad w/ auto lock, J240
Knee-support Pad w/ auto lock, Comfort 1-2
Knee-support Pad w/ auto lock, Comfort 3-6

Abduksjonspute, stdfunksjon, m/billds, J240 | Knee-support, Pad w/auto lock, 1240

Abduksjonspute, stéfunksjon, Balder J | Knee-support, Pad, J240

Abduksjonspute, stafunksjon, Comfort 1-6 | Knee-support, Pad, Comfort 1-6

www.etac.com

Abduksjonspute, stafunksjon, m/billas, Comfort 1-6 | Knee-support, Pad w/auto lock, Comfort 1-6





Abduksjonspute, stafunksjon, Balder J
Reimkrokfester monteres i festeskinner langs setechassis, festes med medfalgende festemutter.

Ved montering av billaser, bruk samme fremgangsmate. Husk & bore hull i skinner og bruk gjennomgaende
skrue.

Abduksjonspute, stafunksjon, Comfort 1-6

Festebraketter festes i seterammen. Dersom setechassis er comf. 4, skal de ferdig borede hullene i seterammen
brukes. Dersom setechassis er av annen starrelse, ma det bores hull.

Ved montering av reimkrokfeste og abduksjonspute er det viktig at reimkrokfestet monteres slik at ldsepinnen
star i 45° bakover, med den bredeste delen ned.

Nar lasepinnen star i last posisjon, er abduksjonsputen klar for bruk av stafunksjon.

For a lgse ut abduksjonsputen, skyv lasepinnen inn og opp i nedkant. Lasepinnens tyngdepunkt endres slik at
den blir stdende rett ut som en forlengelse av reimkrokfestet.

Abduksjonsputen kan na tas av.

Knee-support pad, Balder J240

Mount the straphook anchore for the knee-support in the profiles under the seat frame. Sequre with the
enclosed lock nuts.

When mounting auto lock, use the same procedure as mentioned above. Remember to drill holes in the profiles
and use through screw.

Knee-support pad, Comfort 1-6

The fixing brackets should be mounted in the seat frame. If the seat chassis is comf. 4, one should make use of
the pre-drilled holes in the seat frame.

If the seat chassis has another measurement, one must drill the holes.

It is important to mount the anchore straphook so that the lock pin is pointing 45° backwards, with the round
tip up and the widest part facing down. The lock pin is now in locked position, and the knee brace is correctly
mounted to use the stand up function.

To release the knee brace, flip the lock pin out by touching the lock pin from below.

The lock pin is now in a horizontal position, and the knee brace can be released by unhooking it from the stra-
phook anchor. It is now possible to remove the knee brace.





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Armlene, innfestning | Armrest, fastner

BAlﬁ)ER

HP20071037 Armlene, innfestning, Oppvippbare, Comfort 1-2 Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 1-2
HP20071038 Armlene, innfestning, Oppvippbare, Comfort 3-4 Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 3-4
HP20071039 Armlene, innfestning, Oppvippbare, Comfort 5-6 Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 5-6
HP20071040 Armlene, innfestning, Oppvipp, Haydejus. Comf. 1-2  Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 1-2
HP20071041 Armlene, innfestning, Oppvipp, Haydejus. Comf. 3-4  Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 3-4
HP20071042 Armlene, innfestning, Oppvipp, Haydejus. Comf. 5-6  Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 5-6
HP20071046 Armlene, innfestning, Oppvippbare, Recaro Armrest fastner, flip-up, Recaro

HP20071047 Armlene, innfestning, Oppvipp, Haydejust. Recaro Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Recaro

1]]

fig. 4

e 0

fig. 5 fig. 6

fig. 7

fig. 8 fig. 9

www.etac.com





Monter akseltapper til armlene i riktig hayde. Ref fig 1

Plasser en kobberskive, festeplate, enda en kobberskive og armlenergret inn pa akseltappen. NB! Festeplaten og arm-
lenergret er forskjellig i hayre og venstre versjon. Ref fig 2.

Sett inn settskruen i armlenergret pa en slik mate at armlenergret kan vippes opp men ikke fjernes fra akseltappen.
Monter lasemutteren. Sjekk om armlenergret fortsatt lar seg vippe opp. Monter stoppeskrue for armlenergret i oppvip-
pet posisjon. Ref fig 3. Dette gjares pa begge sider.

NB! Dette pkt gjelder bare hgydejusterbare armlener: Sett brakett, hgydejustering inn i armlenergret i riktig hgyde.
Brakett, haydejustering festes med lasespaken. Dette gjgres pa begge sider. Ref fig 4

Ved & montere settskrue inn i festebraketten, kan man justere vinkelen pa armlenergret slik at den blir passende.
NB! Husk a bruke lasemutter. Ref fig 3.

Armlener til stafunksjon:
Fest festebraketten til ryggrammen ved & montere M10 skrue og mutter pa begge sider. Ref fig 5.

Armlener til tiltfunksjon:

Ved tiltfunksjon ma det monteres paralellstag. Montering av disse er avhengig av hvilken hgydeposisjon armlenergrene
er montert. Ref fig 6. Fra hayre til venstre pa figuren illustrerer armlenergr montert i laveste til hgyeste posisjon. Figuren
viser montering pa venstre side. Hgyre side monteres speilvendt.

Stag nedre festes i brakett feste av rygg med tilhgrende hylser og skruer. Husk a benytte kontramutter. Ref fig 7.

NB! Dette punktet gjelder ved montering av paralellstag der armlenergrene er montert i nederste posisjon: | dette tilfel-
let brukes kun stag nedre. Til gvre feste av staget brukes skruer og hylser som fig 8 bortsett fra at den innerste 5 mm
hylsen ikke benyttes. Ref fig 8

Stag avre festes til festebraketten med tilhgrende hylser, skruer og mutter. Ref fig 8.

Paralellstagene settes sammen med 3 stk M4 skruer. Ref fig 9.

Install shaft extensions for arm rest in correct height. Ref. fig 1

Place a copper disk, clamping plate, another copper disk and the arm rest pipe onto the shaft extension. NB! The left
and right versions of the clamping plate and the arm rest pipe are different. Ref. fig 2

Put the set screw in the arm rest pipe in a way that enables the arm rest pipe to tilt upwards, but not to be removed
from the shaft extension. Install the lock nut. Check if the arm rest pipe still can be tilted upwards. Install set screw for
the arm rest pipe in tilted position. Ref fig 3

This is done on either side.

NB! This stage is only regarding height adjustable arm rests: Put the height adjusting bracket into the arm rest pipe in
the correct height. The height adjusting bracket is fastened with the latch lever. This is done on either side. Ref fig 4

By installing the set screw in to the mounting bracket, you can adjust the angle of the arm rest pipe so it is suitable.
NB! Remember to use the lock nut. Ref. fig 3

Armrests for standing function:
Fasten the mounting bracket to the back frame by installing M10 screw and nut on both sides. Ref fig 5

Armrests for tilting function:

On tilting function, tie rod must be installed. The installation of these rods is dependent on the height of which the
arm rest pipes have been installed. Ref fig 6. From right to left on the figure, there is an illustration of the arm rest
pipes installed in the lowest to the highest position. The figure illustrates installation on the left hand side. The right
side is installed in reverse.





The lower bar is fastened in the bracket clamp on the back with the covers and screws belonging to it. Remember to
use the counter nut. Ref fig 7

NB! This stage is regarding installation of tie rod where the arm rest pipes are installed in the bottom position. In this
case, only the bottom bar is used. For the upper fastening of the bar, screws and covers are used as in figure 8, except
from the inner 5 mm tube which is not to be used. Ref fig 8

The upper bar is fastened to the mounting bracket with the covers, screws and nuts belonging to it. Ref fig 8

The tie rods are put together with 3 M4 screws. Ref fig 9





10





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Bord, nedfellbart | Tray, swingaside

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071081-90 Bord, nedfellbart, Balder Tray, F/L, swingaside, Balder

www.etac.com

11





Ta av festeenheten som sitter pa raret til bordet.

Skru ut firkantmuttrene sa mye at det er mulig & tre dem inn pa armleneskinnen.

Skru fast festeeneheten.

Sett raret til bordet inn i festeenheten. Pass pa at skruehodet pa raret sklir inn i sporet pa festeenheten.

Remove the fixing unit attached to the pipe mounted on the tray.
Unscrew the square nuts so that it is possible to slide them into the furrow.
Screw the fixing unit on.

Put the tray’s pipe into the fixing unit and make sure the top of the screw is fitted in the trace on the fixing
unit.

12





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Feste, ryggsekk/kurv I Mounting bracket, backpack/basket

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071098 Feste, Ryggsekk/Kurv, Balder F/L Mounting bracket, backpack/basket Balder F/L

www.etac.com

13





@ Ta av ryggkappe. Skru fast festet i ryggrammen. Skjeer spor for feste i ryggkappen. Sett ryggkappe tilbake pa
stol.

Remove the back cover. Fix the bracket to the chair’s back frame. Cut out holes in the back cover. Put the
back cover on to the chair.

14





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Feste ryggsekk/kurv | Mounting bracket, backpack/basket

BA]&)ER

HP20071099 Feste, ryggsekk/kurv, Balder J Mounting bracket, backpack/basket Balder J

www.etac.com

15





Festet “tres ned pa” firkantraret.
Fest skruer som vist pa illustrasjonen.

Put the fixing bracket on the square tube.
Fix the screws as shown in the illustration.

16





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Hoftebelter | Hip safety belts

BAlﬁ)ER

HP20071101 Belte, Hofte m/minirulle, Balder F/L Belte, Hofte m/minirulle, Balder F/L
HP20071104 Belte, Hofte m/bil las Belt, hip safety w/auto lock

Hoftebelte med billas | Hip safety belt with auto lock

Hoftebelte med minirulle og billas | Hip safety belt with reel and auto lock

www.etac.com





Ta ut setepute.

Beltet skal monteres bak pa setechassis.
Hoftebelte ned billas:

Bor hull for innfestning: @6

Montér belte- skruer som er medsendt: M6
Beltet justeres ved a dra i enden pa beltet.
Hoftebelte med minirulle og billas:

Bor hull for innfestning: &8

Montér belte- skruer som er medsendt: M8

Beltet justeres ved a dra ut beltet, og lase det. Lengden tilpasses kroppen ved at beltet dras inn i snella til det
sitter riktig pa kroppen.

Beltene lases ved a sette sammen lasen til det klikker.
Beltet frigis ved a trykke inn rad knapp.

Test beltet.

@ Remove the seat cushion.
The belt should be mounted to the rear of the seat chassis.
Hip safety belt with auto lock:
Drill hole for the fastening point: @6
Mount the screws for belt that are enclosed: M6
The belt is adjusted by pulling the belt end.
Hip safety belt with reel and auto lock:
Drill hole for the fastening pont: &8

Mount the screws for belt that are enclosed: M8

The belt is adjusted by pulling out the belt and locking it. The belt will then roll itself up so it fits your
body.

The belts are locked by putting together the two ends till it clicks.
The belt is opened by pressing the red button.

Test the belt.

18





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Hovedstramsbryter | Main circuit switch

BA%)ER

HP20071134 Hovedstrgmsbryter, Balder F/) Main circuit switch, Balder F/J
HP20071135 Hovedstrgmsbryter, Balder L Main circuit switch, Balder L

Balder Finesse/ Junior

Balder Liberty

www.etac.com

19





Bor et hull pd @24mm pa venstre side av chassiset bak batterikassen. Hullet skal vaere 30mm foran og 48mm
over hullet til hovedsikring.

Sett hovedbryteren inn i hullet, merk av feste-hullene pa chassiset og bor disse med @6mm bor.
Skru fast hovedbryteren, husk & feste ngkkelen til hovedbryteren.
Bytt ut kabelen som gar fra den naermeste batteripolen, med den lengste av de vedlagte kablene.

Ta av kabelen, som du lgsnet fra batteripolskoen, ved hovedsikkringen.

Monter den korteste vedlagte kabelen mellom hovedbryter og hovedsikkring.

Sett pa de vedlagte beskyttelseshettene.

Drill a 24mm hole in the left side of the chassis, behind the battery box.
The hole should be located 30mm in front of and 48mm above the hole for the master fuse.

Put the main switch into the hole, mark the mounting holes on the chassis and drill these using a 6mm drill-
bit.

Attach the main switch, remember to fasten the key to the main switch.
Replace the cable from the closest battery electrode with the longest of the enclosed cables.
Mount the shortest of the enclosed cables between the main switch and the main fuse.

Refit the protective hoods.

20





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Joystick, feste, standard | Joystick, fastner, standard

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071071 Joystick feste, Standard DX-G80/DX-G90 Joystick fastner, Standard DX-G80/DX-G90
HP20071072 Joystick feste, Standard DX-REM34 Joystick fastner, Standard DX-REM34

www.etac.com

21





Lasne firkantmuttrene slik at det er mulig a tre firkantmuttrene inn i det nederste sporet pa armleneputen
Juster slik at joysticken blir satt i riktig posisjon

Skru fast bade vingeskruen og laserattet.
@ Loosen the square nuts so that it is possible to slide them into the lowest furrow on the armrest pad.

Adjust so that the joystick is in the correct position.

Fasten the wing nut and the lock wheel.

22





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Krykkeholder, reimlasning | Crutch fitting wi/strap

BAlﬁ)ER

HP20071093 Krykkeholder, Armlene,Reimlasning, 2 krykker  Crutch fitting, w/strap 2 crutch

www.etac.com





Ta av armlenene. Firkantmutterne skyves inn i sporet pa armleneskinnen. Skru fast brakettene til kykke-
holderne. Sett armlenet tilbake pa plass, skru fast.

Remove the armrests. Slide the square nuts into the armrest rail. Tighten the crutch fitting brackets.
Put the armrest back on to the chair and tighten the screws.





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Ledsagerstyring 2 Balder F/L | Attendant control 2 Balder F/L

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071067 Ledsagerstyring 2 Balder F/L Attendant control 2 Balder F/L

www.etac.com

25





Lasne ryggkappen pa rullestolen.
Denne er skrudd fast med 2 skruer, en pa hver side av ryggkappen.

Skru fast braketten for innfestning av ledsagerstyringen. Denne skrues fast med 4 skruer til ryggrammen pa
rullestolen.

Skjeer ut spor i ryggkappen slik at braketten for innfestning av ledsagerstyring far plass.

Monter kabelbru, pa hayre side av CLAM.Koble ut kabel fra joystick pa CLAM, denne kobles til kabelbru.
Kort kabel (30 cm) kobles til kabelbru og til CLAM.

Kabel fra lazst panel kobles til kabelbru.

Riktig kjere-program til rullestolen ma programeres.

NB!! Rullestolen pravekjares,(alle bevegelser) kontroller at ikke kabler kommer i klem, slik at de kan bli ska-
det.

Ryggkappen kan na settes pa plass igjen og skrues fast.
Sett pa plass resten av ledsagerstyringen. Skru fast med lasespaken.

Loosen the back cover.
This is fastened with two screws, one on each side of the cover.

Fasten the fixing bracket for the attendant control. This shall be fastened to the back frame of the wheel-
chair with four screws.

Make a cut out, to fit the fixing bracket, in the back cover.

Mount cable rack on the right side of the clam. Disconnect the cable from the joystick on the clam, and con-
nect this to the cable rack. Connect the short cable (30cm) to the cable rack and the clam.

Connect the cable from the separate panel to the cable rack. Correct driving programme must be
programmed.

NB!! Test-drive the wheelchair (all functions) checking that no cables are squeezed and in danger of beeing
wrecked.

The back cover can now be put back on again and fastened. Attach the rest of the attendant control.
Fasten with the latch lever.

26





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Ledsagerstyring ngdstopp | Att. control, emergency stop

BAlﬁ)ER

HP20071066 Ledsagerstyring, Nedstopp Attendant control, Emergency stop switch

Fra nodls-zpabeger

5

PP O DR [ SN o E
Hes ighelsk: '.It:r_ @ o Glock/Blue
FaY

Elua

S
A
L™

19 Cut wire
Block/Blue

www.etac.com





@ Lasne ryggkappen pa rullestolen. Denne er skrudd fast med 2 skruer, en pa hver side av ryggkappen.

Skru fast braketten for innfestning av ledsagerstyringen. Denne skrues fast med 4 skruer til ryggrammen pa
rullestolen.

Skjeer ut spor i ryggkappen slik at braketten for innfestning av ledsagerstyring far plass.

Monter kabelbru, pa hayre side av CLAM, bruk medfglgende velcro. Koble fra joystick-kabel pa CLAM,
denne kobles til kabelbru.

Kort kabel (30 cm) kobles til kabelbru og til CLAM. Kabel fra lgst panel kobles til kabelbru.
Riktig kjareprogram til rullestolen ma programmeres.

NB!! Rullestolen pravekjares,(alle bevegelser) kontroller at kabler ikke kommer i klem, slik at de kan bli ska-
det.

Kabel for ngdstoppbryter kobles inn ved bryter for hastighetsbegrensning som sitter ved gassfjzer pa laftear-
men. Kobles i serie med slayfen for hastighetsbegrensning i ledningsnettet.

Ryggkappen kan na settes pa plass igjen og skrues fast. Skru fast med settskruer.

@ Dismont the back cover on the wheelchair by removing the screws on both sides of the cover.
Mount the attendant control bracket with the enclosed screws to the back frame.

Make a cut out in the back cover, to fit the bracket.
Mount the DX- connector bridge on the right hand side of the CLAM with the enclosed pies of velcro.

Disconnect the DX joystick cable on CLAM the clam, and connect it into the DX connector bridge.

Connect the short DX cable (30cm) to the DX connect bridge and into the CLAM. Connect the cable from
the actuator switch panel to the DX connector bridge.

Install the correct driving program.
NB! Don't forget to test all movements so that no cables are squeezed and cause destructions.

Connect the Emergency-stop wire by making a serial connection with the speed reduction switch, which is
located on left side of the gas-spring support for the lift actuator.

Replace the back cover, tighten with set screws.





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Lys og blinklys | Lights and indicators

BAI&ER

HP20071094 Lys foran og bak, Balder F/L/) Lights, Front & Rear, Balder F/L/J
HP20071095 Lys foran og bak, Blinklys, Balder F/L/J Lights, Front & Rear w/Indicators, Balder F/L/)
HP20071096  Lys foran og bak, vV/ACU3, Balder F/L/J Lights, front and rear Balder F/L/J, w/ ACU3

Komplett lyssett, montert | Complete light kit, mounted

/

Frontlykt £/J | Head light F/J Frontlykt L | Head light L

Baklykt F/J/L | Rear light F/J/L

www.etac.com

29





@ Frontlykt

Bor hull i kappe slik som anvist pa bilder. Festehull lykt bores med @4 mm. Kabelhull bores med @10 mm.

Ved montering pa stoler med gml. rev. av lyssett
Gamle hull borres opp til 8 mm. Plastpropper brukes for & plugge hullene.
Kabelen til frontlysene skjgtes inn pa det eksisterende ledningsnettet over batterikassen.

Blinklys
Balder F/J: Bor hull i kappe slik som anvist. Festehull blinklys bores med @16 mm.
Balder L: Bor hull i kappe midt i “trekanten”. Festehull blinklys bores med @16 mm.

Baklykt
Bor hull @14mm pa linje, midt mellom, festehull for baklykt.

Ledningsnett
Ledningsnettet festes til kappen med de vedlagte festeklips.

@ Head light

Drill holes in the body moulding, as shown in the pictures. Holes for mounting shall be drilled with @4 mm.
Hole for cables to be drilled with an @10mm.

Mounting new front light on to Balders with old revision of the light kit
Drill the old holes with an 8mm. Use the plastic plugs to cover the holes.
Fasten the cable for the new front lights on to the existing wiring above the battery case.

Indicators
Balder F/J: Drill holes in the body moulding. Use an @16mm to drill the mounting hole.

Balder L: Drill holes in the middle of the “triangle”. Use an @16mm to drill the mounting hole.

Rear light
Drill an @14mm in linear position to the mounting holes for the rear light.

Wiring
Use the attached clips to fit the wiring to the body moulding.

Koblingsskjema | Wiring diagram

Dersom blinklys ikke skal monteres, se bort ifra disse slayfene ved montering.
If the indicators should not be included, disregard this Ioo%eéi circuit when mounting the light kit.





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Nadstoppbryter | Emergency stop switch

BAlﬁ)ER

HP20071136 Ngdstoppbryter, Balder F/L/) Emergency stop switch, Balder F/L/)

www.etac.com





Velg en hensiktsmessig plassering av ngdstoppbryteren.

Strekk en kabel fra ngdstoppbryteren ned til hastighetsbryteren.

Koble ngdstoppbryteren inn pa en av ledningene ut fra hastighetsbryteren, slik at ngdstoppbryteren blir en
slayfe i serie med hastighetsbryteren.

@ Choose a suitable location for the emergency stop switch.
Fit the cable from the emergency stop switch to the microswitch for connecting the chair’s speed.

Connect the emergency stop switch onto one of the cables from the speed knob, so that the emergency
stop switch forms a loop with the speed knob.





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Oppgr.sett stolfeste F/J/L | Upgrade kit, clamp down, F/L/J

BAlﬁ)ER

10278 Oppgraderings sett, stolfeste, Balder F/L/) Upgrade kit, clamp down unit, Balder F/L/J

Fig 1. Funksjonstest | Function testing

Festebolt / Spigot Stoldel / Wheelchoir part

www.etac.com

33





Demonter ryggkappe og gammelt panel. Panelet (fig. 1) monteres pa ny brakett (4stk. vedlagt oppgrade-
ringssett.) Kabel fra panelet festes med strips pa armlenergret og ledes bak til rygg.

Kabel fra panelet kobles til styringselektronikken ( fig. 2) via en sekspolet Molexkontakt til styringsele-
ktronikken som plasseres under ryggkappen. Styringselektronikken tilsluttes ledningsnettet via den firepolete
Molexkontakten som inneholder de tre ledningene som var koblet til det gamle panelet. Styringsselektronikken
tilsluttes ogsa ledningsnettet via den medfglgende overgang til topolet Molexkontakt for strgmforsyning.
Ryggkappe monteres tilbake.

NB! Kabel fra panel ma festes slik at det ikke oppstar klemfare ved bruk av elektriske funksjoner eller ved opp-
vipp av armlener.

Elektromagnet (fig. 3) og mikrgbryter (fig. 4) demonteres fra stolfeste. Elektromagnet er montert med 2

umbraco-skruer skrudd fra undersiden av stolfeste (fig. 5). Mikrobryteren er skrudd med 2 stjerneskruer (fig. 8).
Monter ny elektromagnet og mikrobryter. Ta funksjonstest.

NB! Gammel magnet og mikrobryter skal IKKE monteres med ny elektronikk.

Funksjonstest

Nar rullestolen ikke star last i festebolten skal det ikke vaere lys i panelet for stolfeste. Nar man kjgrer stolen pa
plass i festebolten skal det vaere 5mm avstand mellom bildelens styreplate og festeboltens hovedhjul (fig 1 - pos
1) faor festebolten gar i las bakerst i stoldelen. Nar festebolten har gatt i Ias, skal rullestolen bli dratt ned mot
underlaget slik at stolen blir mer stabil i kjgretayet. | denne posisjonen blir mikrobryter (fig. 1 - pos2) aktivert og
den grgnne indikasjonslampen i panelet skal lyse. Hvis den grgnne indikasjonslampen ikke lyser sa er man ikke

i riktig last posisjon eller sa er ikke microbryter aktivert. For 8 komme ut av rullestolfestet sa skal man trykke

pa utlaserknappen i 2 sekunder. Den grgnne lampen vil nd begynne a blinke for a indikere at festet er aktivert.
Brukeren vil nad ha to sekunder til & flyte handen fra utlaserknappen og tilbake til styrejoysticken pa stol. Den
rgde lampen tennes na samtidig med at festet lgser ut. Den forblir i denne stilling i 3 sekunder. | lapet av denne
tiden skal man kjare ut fra festebolten og indikasjonslampen vil slukke.

Den manuelle utlaseren (fig 1 - pos 3) funksjonstestes ved at man kjgrer rullestolen pa plass i festebolten.
Aktiver utlaserarmen ved a trykke den ned og kjgr rullestolen ut av festet mens man holder utlgserarmen nede.

Dismount the back cover and the old panel. The panel (fig 1) shall be mounted on a new bracket (4pieces
enclosed in the kit). The cable from the panel shall be fastened with strips on the arm rest pipe, and shall be
leaded to the back.

The cable from the panel shall be connected to the electronics (fig. 2) with a six ways Molex contact. Shall be
placed under the back cover. The electronics shall be connected to the wiring with the four way Molex contact
which holds the three cables that was connected to the old panel. The electronics shall also be connected to
the wiring with the enclosed transition to the two way Molex contact for power supply.

NB! It is important to fasten the cable that comes from the panel to avoid danger og damage when using the
electrical functions or the flip up function for the armrests.

The electromagnet (fig 3) and the micro switch (fig 4) shall be dismounted from the clamp down unit. The elec-
tromagnet is mounted with two allen screws from underneath the clamp down unit (fig 5). The micro- switch is
fastened with two star screws (fig 8). Mount the new electromagnet and microswitch. Do the function testing.

NB! Old magnet and micro switch shall NOT be combined with the new electronics.

Function testing

When the wheelchair is not locked in the spigot, no light shall be illuminated in the panel for the clamp down
unit. When driving the chair on to the spigot, there shall be 5mm distance between the manoevering plate on
the clamp down unit and the main wheel on the spigot (fig 1-pos1) before the spigot locks on the rear part of
the clamp down unit.

34





When the spigot is locked, the wheelchair will be pulled towards the floor so that the chair becomes more sta-
bile in the vehicle. In this position a micro switch (fig 1-pos 2) will be activated and the green light in the indica-
tor lamp will be illuminated. If this light is not illuminated, one are not in the correctly locked position or the
micro switch is not activated. To get out of the clamp down, please press the release button for two seconds.
The green light will start blinking to indicate that the clamp down unit is activated. The user will now have two
seconds to move the hand from the release button and back to the joystick.

The red indicator lamp will be illuminated and the magnet on the spigot will lift the locking hook for three sec-
onds. During these three seconds, one shall get out of the spigot and the indicator lamp will be turned off.

The manual release (fig 3 - pos3) will be tested by it's functions by driving in to the spigot. Activate the release-
arm by pressing it down and holding this position while driving the wheelchair out from the spigot.

35





36





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Emblem, refleks F/J/L, sett | Emblem, reflective F/L/J, set

BAlﬁ)ER

10957 Emblem, refleks F/J/L, sett Emblem, reflective F/L/J, set

Balder F/J

Balder L

www.etac.com

37





Balder F/J

Refleksene i front skal monteres slik at senter pa refleksene fglger senterlinjen pa dekkmeansteret.
Det skal vaere 4 mm avstand til kanten pa kappen.

Refleksene pa siden monteres sentrert i hjul, samt pa rullestolchassiet.
Reflekser bak monteres pa bakstillingen.

Balder L
Refleksene i front monteres pa forstillingen, slik at refleksene falger senterlinjene pa dekkmgnsteret.

Refleksene pa siden monteres sentrert pa hjul, samt pa rullestolchassiet.

Reflekser bak monteres pa kappen, slik at senter pa refleksene falger senterlinjen pa dekkmgnsteret.
Det skal vaere 4 mm avstand til kanten av kappen.

Balder F/J
@ The center of the reflectors in front shal correspond to the center line of the texture of the wheels.
There shall be 4 mm between the emblem and the edge of the moulding.

The reflectors on the side of the chair shall be centered in the wheel hub, and on the chassis.
The rear reflectors shall be mounted on the rear carriage.

Balder L
The center of the reflectors in front shall correspond to the center line of the texture of the wheels.

The reflectors on the side of the chair shall be centered in the wheel hub, and on the chassis.

The rear reflexes shall be mounted on the body moulding, so that the center of the reflectors correspond to the
texture of the wheels.

There shall be 4 mm between the emblem and the edge of the moulding.

38





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Rullestolfeste | Clamp down unit

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071075 Rullestolfeste, Stoldel m/panel, F/) Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl panel,
F/)
HP20071076 Rullestolfeste, Bildel, F/J Clamp down unit, spigot unit, F/J
Balder F/J Balder L

2 =~ S

Plassering av festebolt | Location of the spigot
Festetolt | Spigat Steldel / Wheelehor part

%'-o»J A

El. skjiema | Wiring diagram

[—
[—

—Ly
-

59

&
=

11
I

www.etac.com 39





Panel

Kabel fra panelet kobles til styringselektronikken ( fig. 2) via en sekspolet Molexkontakt som plasseres under ryggkap-

pen. Styrings-elektronikken tilsluttes ledningsnettet via den firepolete Molexkontakten som inneholder tre ledninger.
Styringsselektronikken tilsluttes ogsa ledningsnettet via den medfalgende overgang til topolet Molexkontakt for stramforsyn-
ing. Ryggkappe monteres tilbake.

NB! Kabel fra panel ma festes slik at det ikke oppstar klemfare ved bruk av elektriske funksjoner eller ved oppvipp av arm-
lener.

Stoldel

Demonter hovedkappe og koble fra batterier. Batteriene fjernes fra chassis. Demonter den manuelle utlgseren pa stoldelen
3.

Stoldelen monteres med 8 stk. M8x16 umbrako linseskruer og 8 stk. M8 durlock muttere. Stoldelen skal ligge horisontalt
med underkant av chassis pa rullestolen. Monter den manuelle utlgseren tilbake pa lasekroken. Kabel fra stoldel kobles til
det eksisterende ledningsnettet via en fireveis Molex kontakt med tre plinter som man finner i rommet bak det hayre batteri-
et. Kabelen fra stoldelen fares gjennom hull i chassiset til rommet bak batteriet. Strips fast kabel, sjekk at det ikke oppstar
noe klemfare ved bruk av elektriske funksjoner eller den manuelle utlgseren. Monter tilbake batterier, koble opp batteriene
og monter kappe.

NB! Det ma sjekkes at det ikke er klemfare og at lasekroken kan bevege seg fritt ved hjelp av den manuelle utlgseren.

Festebolt

Prgveplassering av festebolten i kjegretayet ma gjeres for selve monteringen. Plasser rullestolen i den beste posisjonen for
brukeren, plasser festebolten inn i stoldelen i ldst posisjon og marker posisjonen av festebolten med tape, tusj eller lignende.

Festebolten monteres med 4 stk. M10x50 bolter og 4 stk. M10 nylock muttere (10) gjennom gulvet pa bilen, samt forsterkn-
ingsplater pa undersiden av gulvet. Det er mulig & bruke andre lengder pa skruer ved behov, men disse ma ha en minimum
fasthetsklasse pa 8.8. Festeboltens bunnplate (9) og gvre del av festebolten (7) kan vries 180° i forhold til hverandre hvis det
er plass-problemer ved montering. Festebolten og rullestolen skal posisjoneres sa parallelt med underlaget som mulig. Dette
gjeres ved a shimse opp mellom festebolt og gulv, og eventuelt under hjulene pa rullestolen. NB! Det er meget viktig at
rullestolen har riktig avstand til underlaget (se innjustering).

Innjustering

Dersom stolen er utstyrt med lufthjul, er det viktig & pase at det er riktig lufttrykk i hjulene: 30PSI i de store hjulene, og
50PSI (Balder F)/ 40PSI (Balder L) i de sma hjulene.Avstanden mellom stoldelens styreplate (6) og festeboltens hovedhjul (7)
skal vaere 5mm far styreplaten gar i lasestilling. Dette justeres ved a fjerne eller legge til flere skiver (4) mellom festeboltens
gvre del (7) og bunnplaten (9)

NB! Det er meget viktig at festebolten er riktig innjustert i forhold til styreplaten for at rullestolfeste skal ha riktig funksjon.
NB! Det er forskjellig hgyde pa bunnplaten(9) for Balder L (43mm) og Balder F (31mm), disse skal ikke brukes om hverandre.

Funksjonstest

Nar rullestolen ikke star last i festebolten skal det ikke vaere lys i panelet for stolfeste. Nar man kjgrer stolen pa plass i feste-
bolten skal det vaere 5mm avstand mellom bildelens styreplate og festeboltens hovedhjul (1) fer festebolten gar i Ias bakerst
i stoldelen. Nar festebolten har gatt i 1as skal rullestolen bli dratt ned mot underlaget slik at stolen blir mer stabil i kjeretayet.
I denne posisjonen blir mikrobryter (2) aktivert og den grenne indikasjonslampen i panelet skal lyse. Hvis den grenne indi-
kasjonslampen ikke lyser sa er man ikke i riktig last posisjon eller sa er ikke microbryteren aktivert. For & komme ut av rulles-
tolfeste sa skal man trykke pa utlgserknappen i 2 sekunder. Den grgnne lampen vil nad begynne a blinke for & indikere at
festet er aktivert. Brukeren vil nd ha to sekunder til & flytte handen fra utlgserknappen og tilbake til styre-joysticken pa stol.
Den rgde lampen tennes na samtidig med at festet lgser ut. Den forblir i denne stilling i 3 sekunder. | lapet av denne tiden
skal man kjare ut fra festebolten og indikasjons-lampen vil slukke. Den manuelle utlgseren (3) funksjonstestes ved at man
kjgrer rullestolen pa plass i festebolten. Aktiver utlgserarmen ved a trykke den ned og kjgr rullestolen ut av festet mens man
holder utlgserarmen nede.

Feilsaking

Grenn indikator lampe pa panelet lyser ikke

Microbryter under lasekrok er ikke aktivert.

- det er ikke riktig hgyde mellom festebolt og styreplaten (se innjustering)
- rullestolen er ikke kjort i riktig laseposisjon pa festebolten.

- mikrobryter er defekt. Sjekkes ved & prgveaktivere med finger under Iasekrok. Det er mulig & justere armen pa mikrobry-
teren litt ved a baye den litt ned.

- elektriske tilkoblinger er feil tilkoblet.
- defekt sikring (10A) i styreelektronikk for stolfeste.

40





Det er ikke mulig 3 kjgre inn i festebolt

Haydeforskjell mellom festebolt og stoldelen:

- feil lufttrykk i dekkene

- feil hayde mellom festebolt og stoldelen (se innjustering)
Det er ikke mulig &8 komme ut av festebolten

Det lyser ikke i panelet.

- se grenn indikatorlampe lyser ikke.

Defekt magnet
- se grgnn indikatorlampe lyser ikke.

- magnet er defekt. Sjekkes ved & praveaktivere mikrobryter med fingeren nar stolen er frakoblet festebolten. Det skal da lyse i den
grgnne indikator lampen. Aktiver utlgserknappen pa panelet. Magnet er sannsynligvis defekt hvis lasekroken ikke Igfter seg.

Advarsel

Elektromagnet: Hvis man feiler pd & komme ut av stolfestet vil man etter fem forsgk fa en rgd blinkende lampe i 90 sekunder.
Stolfestet vil vaere inaktiv i denne periode. Dette for a forhindre overoppheting av utlgser solenoid.

Etter 90 sekunder vil stolfestet igjen vaere klart til bruk. Benytt eventuelt den manuelle utlgseren for & komme ut av festet
i lgpet av denne tiden.

Godkjenning
Stolfestet er godkjent i.h.t 1SO 7176/19.

@ Panel

The cable from the panel shall be connected to the electronics (fig. 2) with a six ways Molex contact. Shall be placed
under the back cover. The electronics shall be connected to the wiring with the four way Molex contact which holds
three cables. The electronics shall also be connected to the wiring with the enclosed transition to the two way Molex
contact for power supply.

NB! It is important to fasten the cable that comes from the panel to avoid danger og damage when using the electrical
functions or the flip up function for the armrests.

Clamp down unit

Remove the main cover and disconnect the batteries. The batteries must be removed from the chassis. Dismount the
manual release (3) on the clamp down. The clamp down unit shall be mounted with eight M8x16 umbraco lensscrews
and eight M8durlock nuts. The clamp down unit shall be placed horizontally to the lower edge of the wheelchair’s chas-
sis. Mount the manual releaser back on the lock hook. The cable from the clamp down unit shall be connected to the
existing wiring with a four way Molex contact with three plinths situated in the rear of the right hand side battery. The
cable from the clamp down unit must be lead through a hole in the chassis into the room behind the battery.

Fasten the cable with strips, and make sure there are no danger of damage when using electrical functions or the manual
release. Set the batteries back into their position, assemble them and put the cover back on again.

NB! Make sure to avoid danger of injury, and that the lock hook can move easily when using the manual releaser.

Spigot

Do some testing for where to place the spigot before you do the final mounting. Place the wheelchair into the best pos-
sible position for the user, set the spigot into the locked position in the clamp down unit and mark the position for the
spigot. The spigot shall be mounted with four M10x50 bolts and four M10 nylock nuts (10) through the car’s floor, plus
washers to be mounted under the car’s floor. It is possible to use other lengths on the screws if needed, but they must
have a minimum strength class of 8,8. Two washers (8) must be mounted under the car’s floor.

The lower plate on the spigot (7) can be twisted 180° if there are problems getting enough space when mounting it. The
clamp down and the spigot shall be positioned as parallell to the base as possible. This is done by building up
between the spigot and the floor, and possibly under the wheels on the wheelchair.

NB! It is important that the wheelchair has the correct distance to the base (see adjustment).

Adjustment

If the chair has wheels filled with air, it is important to make sure they have the correct air pressure: 30 PSI in the big
wheels and 50 PSI (Balder F)/ 40 PSI (Balder L) in the small wheels. The distance between the manoeuvring plate (6) and
the spigot’s main wheel (7) shall be 5mm before the manoeuvering plate goes into the locked position. This is adjusted by
removing or adding washers (4) between the spigot’s upper part (7) and the lower plate (9).

NB! It is very important that the spigot is correctly adjusted according to the manoeuvring plate, for the wheelchair to
have the correct function.

NB! It is variable height for the lower plate (9) for Balder L (43mm) and Balder F (31mm), these shall not be mixed.

41





Function testing

When the wheelchair is not locked in the spigot, no light shall be illuminated in the panel for the clamp down unit.
When driving the chair on to the spigot, there shall be 5mm distance between the manoevering plate on the clamp
down unit and the main wheel on the spigot (1) before the spigot locks on the rear part of the clamp down unit. When
the spigot is locked, the wheelchair will be pulled towards the floor so that the chair becomes more stabile in the vehicle.
In this position a micro switch (2) will be activated and the green light in the indicator lamp will be illuminated. If this
light is not illuminated, one are not in the correctly locked position or the micro switch is not activated. To get out of

the clamp down, please press the release button for two seconds. The green light will start blinking to indicate that the
clamp down unit is activated. The user will now have two seconds to move the hand from the release button and back
to the joystick. The red indicator lamp will be illuminated and the magnet on the spigot will lift the locking hook for
three seconds. During these three seconds, one shall get out of the spigot and the indicator lamp will be turned off. The
manual release (3) will be tested by it's functions by driving in to the spigot. Activate the release arm by pressing it down
and holding this position while driving the wheelchair out from the spigot.

Trouble shooting
Green indicator lamp on the panel is not illuminated
The microswitch under the locking hook is not activated.

- the correct height between the spigot and the manoeuvering plate is not achieved (see adjustment)
- the chair in not in the correct locked position on the spigot

- the micro switch is defect. This can be tested by test-activating it by putting a finger under the locking hook. It is pos
sible to adjust the arm on the microswitch by bending it a little bit down

- the electrical connections are incorrectly connected
- defect fuse (10A) in the electronics for the clamp down unit

It is not possible to drive into the spigot

Height difference between the spigot and the clamp down

- incorrectly air pressure in the tyres

- incorrectly height between the spigot and the clamp down unit
( see adjustment)

It is not possible to get out of the spigot:
The panel is not illuminated
- see green indicator lamp is not illuminated

Defect magnet
- see green indicator lamp is not illuminated

- the magnet is defect. Can be checked by test-activating the microswitch with the finger when the chair is not connect-
ed to the spigot. The green indicator lamp will then be illuminated. Activate the release button on the panel. The magnet
is probably defect if the locking hook does not raise.

Warning

Electro magnet:

If one fail to get out of the spigot, a red light will show for 90 seconds.

The clamp down unit will be inactive during this period. This will avoid overheating of the release solenoid.
After 90 seconds, the clamp down unit will be ready for use.

During this period, the manual releaser can be used to get out of the spigot.

Approval
The clamp down unit for Balder F/J and L is approved according to ISO 7176/19.

42





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Rygg, chassis, glidefunksjon I Back, chassis, anti shear

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071194 Rygg, Glidefunksjon, Balder F/L/J240 Back,anti shear function, Balder F/L/J 240
HP20071195- Rygg, Chassis, Comfort 1-6 Back, chassis, comfort 1

HP20071200

HP20071225 Rygg, Chassis, J240 Back, chassis, J240

Glidefunksjon I Anti shear function

Rygg, chassis | Back, chassis

Q

Rygg, chassis, J240 | Back, chassis, /240

o

www.etac.com

/

43





Gliderygg

Lasne skruen som sitter midt pa @vre tverrgr pa ryggrammen.

Sjekk om de nedre klipsene pa glideryggenheten er riktig plassert i forhold til akslingen pa ryggrammen.
Klipsene ma plasseres riktig. Press glideryggenheten pa ryggrammen. Press fgrst pa de nedre klipsene, der-
etter de gvre klipsene. Skruen skal ga gjennom hull i glideryggenheten, festes i gvre tverrgr pa ryggrammen.

Montering av glideryggsreim pa comfort 1-6:

Monter glideryggsreimen ved & male 100 mm fra ryggrammens hengslingspunkt og ut pa setechassis
bakkant. Mal deretter 15 mm opp pa siden av setechassis. Bor et 6mm hull i dette krysningspunktet og
monter glideryggsreimen i nedre festehull med medfglgende skruer.

Montering av glideryggsreim pa J240:

Monter glideryggsreimen i skinnen under setechassis ved & male 100mm fra ryggrammens hengslingspunkt
og ut pa skinnens bakkant. Fest ene enden av reimen med medfglgende firkantmutter og skruer.

Ryggen kjares na ned i horisontal stilling. Trykk glideryggen helt sammen og stram opp glideryggsreimen,
merk av pa siden av ryggchassis ved & benytte reimens gvre festehull. Bor et 6mm hull og fest reimen med
medfalgende skruer.

Sjekk, ved & pravekjgre ryggen, at den lgper fritt i glidesporene og at den ikke overbelaster ryggchassis.

Rygg, chassis

Lasne skruen som sitter midt pa @vre tverrgr pa ryggrammen. Sjekk om de nedre klipsene pa ryggchassiset
er riktig plassert i forhold til akslingen pa ryggrammen. Klipsene ma plasseres riktig. Press ryggchassiset pa
ryggrammen. Press fgrst pa de nedre klipsene, deretter de avre klipsene. Skruen festes med skive i gvre tver-
rgr pa ryggrammen

@ Anti shear function

Undo the screw on the middle of the cross tube on the back frame. Make sure that the lower clips on the
anti shear unit is placed correctly to the shaft on the back frame. It is important the the clips are placed
correcty. Push the anti shear on to the back frame. Start with the lower clips first, and then the upper ones.
Put the screw in the hole at the anti shear unit, and tighten it on to the cross tube on the back frame.

Mounting the anti shear strap on comfort 1-6

Install the anti shear strap by measure 100 mm from the back frame’s hinge point, and out on the seat chas-
sis. Measure 15 mm from bottom of seat chassis an up and drill a 6mm hole in this cross-point. Mount the
anti shear strap with the enclosed screws.

Mounting the anti shear strap on J240

Install the anti shear strap in the profile under the seat frame by measure 100 mm from the back frame's
hinge point, and out on the seat chassis. Mount the anti shear strap with the enclosed square nut and
enclosed screws.

Move the back to horizontal position, press the anti shear back fully inn, and tight up the strap,

Make a mark on the anti shear back side wing by using the strap fixing point. Drill a 6mm hole and mount
the strap with the enclosed screws.

Back, chassis

Undo the screw on the middle of the cross tube on the back frame. Make sure that the lower clips on the
anti shear unit is placed correctly to the shaft on the back frame. It is important the the clips are placed
correcty. Push the anti shear on to the back frame. Start with the lower clips first, and then the upper ones.
Tighten the screw and the washer on to the cross tube on the back frame.

44





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Setestabilisering | Seat stabilizer

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071141 Setestabilisering, Balder F Seat stabilizer unit, Balder F

Laft side (LIFT)

Hilue: - Right side (SEATTILT)
Lm

black I !

LT
yellowipgresan I( ‘l
srange }—
ey tot-e =
seliaw G0 —mn
i v G -

Tiltswitch

www.etac.com





Demonter kappen pa rullestolen. Skjaer hull i kappen, slik som vist pa bildet.

Bor hull i chassis. Hullet skal veere @ 14mm.
NB! Det er viktig at hullene blir plassert riktig.

Monter enhetene pa seterammen. Monter enheten pa chassis.
Skjema viser kobling av brytere.

Juster til riktig sittehgyde far kappen monteres. Justeringen utfares ved & bevege enheten pa chassiset opp/
ned ved hjelp av mutteren.

NB! Kontroller at senteravstanden er 234,5mm nar setestabiliseringen er aktiv.

Monter kappen pa stolen igjen.

@ Remove the body moulding. Cut holes in the moulding, as shown in the picture.

Drill holes in the chassis. The holes shall be & 14mm.
Note! It is important that the holes are placed according to the measurements in the picture.

Assemble the units on to the seat frame. Mount the unit on to the chassis.

The diagram shows the connection for the switches.

Adjust to the correct height before you replace the moulding.

The adjustment should be done by moving the unit up/down by using the nuts.

Note! Make sure the centre distance is 234,5mm when the seat stabilizer is activated.

Put the body moulding back on the chair.





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Speil, Balder F/L/J | Mirror, Balder F/L/J

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071137-38 Speil, Balder F/L/J Mirror, Balder F/L/J

www.etac.com

47





Lasne firkantmuttrene slik at det er mulig & tre dem inn i det nederste sporet pa armleneputen.
Monter speilbraketten pa armlenet. Skru fast begge skruene.

Tilpass speilet ved hjelp av lasemutter og a vri speilet i @nsket posisjon.

Loosen the square nuts so that it is possible to slide the square nuts into the lowest channel on the armrest
pad.

Mount the mirror bracket to the armrest. Fasten both the screws.
Adjust the mirror with the lock nut, turning the mirror to the desired position.

48





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Statteputer, kne/lar | Suport pads, knee/thighs

BA]&)ER

HP20071125 Statteputer, Kne/Lar, 10x15 Comfort Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, 10x15 Comfort

www.etac.com

49





@ Ta ut sitteputen

Bestem hvilke hull festebraketten til lar-/knestatten skal sitte i. Merk av hullene

Bor opp hullene gjennom setechassiet. Skru fast festebrakettene til lar-/knestatten.
Monter putene til kne/larstatte.

Remove the seat cushion.
Decide which holes on the seat base will be used to mount the fixing bracket for the thigh/ knee pads.

Mark the holes and drill the holes through the chassis. Fasten the fixing brackets for the thigh/knee pads
and mount the pads.

50





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Stetteputer rygg | Support pads, seat back

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071114
HP20071115
HP20071116
HP20071117
HP20071118

Balder Junior

Statteputer, Rygg, Rad, 6x11 Junior
Stetteputer, Rygg, BIa, 6x11 Junior
Stetteputer, Rygg, Grann, 6x11 Junior
Statteputer, RYgg, 8x11 Comfort 1-3
Statteputer, Rygg, 10x15 Comfort 4-6

Support Pads, Seat Back, Red, 6x11 Junior
Support Pads, Seat Back, Blue, 6x11 Junior
Support Pads, Seat Back, Green, 6x11 Junior
Support Pads, Seat Back, 8x11 Comfort 1-3
Support Pads, Seat Back, 10x15 Comfort 4-6

Comfort 1-6

www.etac.com

51





Balder Junior leveres med festeskinner for sidestgtter som standard.
For comfort 1-6 monteres skinner i ferdig borede hull i rygg.

Innfestning for stgtteputene tres ned pa skinnene og skrus til riktig hgyde.
Ved montering av stang for statteputer, Comfort 1-6, pass pa at settskruer vender nedover.

Tilpass vinkel og hgyde for optimal comfort.

Dersom stolen er utrustet med oppvippbare armlener, monteres sidestattene slik at armlenene kan vippes opp.

Balder Junior is, as a standard, delivered with rails for support pads.
For Comfort 1-6, the rails shall be mounted in the ready-made holes on the back.

Slide the support pad fixings on to the rails, tighten the screws when the height is correct.
When mounting the bar for support pads, Comfort 1-6, make sure the set screws face downwards.

Adjust the height and angle to obtain maximum comfort.

If the chair has flipable armrests, make sure the support pads are mounted so that the flipable function is main-
tained.

52





Monteringsanvisning / Fitting Instruction © et ac’
Etac Balder

Timeteller Balder F/L/J | Hourcounter, Balder F/L/)

BAI\Q)ER

HP20071142 Timeteller, Balder F/L/) Hourcounter, Balder F/L/)

www.etac.com

53





Monteringsveiledning av timeteller uten spesialverktay.

1. For & fa montert telleverket ma det skjeeres et rektanguleert hull pa bakre del av plastdekslet som omslut-
ter laftearmen. Dette hullet ma skjeeres sa ngyaktig som mulig etter telleverkets mal og form. Nar telleverket
settes ned i hullet vil to ldsemothaker lase telleverket pa plass. Nar kabelen strekkes fra timetelleren til v.
motorkabel fglges kabelbanen via v. batterikasse.

2. For & koble timetelleren til motorkabelen ma isolasjonen pa motorkabelen splittes opp ca. 2 cm. Den gule
og den hvite ledningen fra motorkabelen klippes av og avmantles i begge ender ca. 5mm. Ledningen fra
timetelleren fares inn gjennom gummihetten til motorkabelen fra oversiden. Koble sa en av kablene fra tim-
etelleren sammen med en av kablene fra motorbremsen (gul eller hvit) i den bla skjgtemuffen. Koble deretter
den andre enden av gul eller hvit kabel i andre enden av skjgtemuffen. Pass pa her at gul eller hvit kabel
stemmer sammen. Bruk samme prosedyre for begge motorbremskabler.

3. Nar kablene er koblet sammen, danderes kabelen slik at gummihetten for motorkabel kan skyves pa plass
over kontakten igjen. Om ngdvendig bruk tape for a sikre gummihetten i a skli.

Motorkontakten settes pa plass igjen i powermodulen pa vanlig mate.

@ Fitting instructions for counter without any special tools

1. To mount this counter you need to cut a rectangular hole in the plastic cover for the lift arm. This hole
must be cut accurate to fit the shape of the counter body which has locking devices. Lead the cable from
the counter through the left battery box together with the motor cables.

2. To connect the counter to the motor cable you have to split the isolation on the motor-cable about 2 cm
to release enough cable to make a joint. The white and the yellow cable have to be cut and the isolation
should be removed about 5 mm in both ends. Lead the cable from the counter through the top of the rub-
ber cowl. Now, connect one of the cables from the counter to one of the cables from the motor-break, (yel-
low ore white) in a socket. Be sure that the yellow and white cable is connected in the correct socket. Use
the same procedure for both motor-brake cables.

3. When the cables are connected, put the rubber-cowl on place over the contact. If necessary use tape to
secure the rubber-cowl. The motor-cable can now be connected to the power-module again.

54






Technical handbook
Etac Balder

6.0 Exploded views

www.etac.com











Exploded views

01. Basic parts

02. Functions

03. Steering system and remotes
04. Wheels

05. Seating unit

06. Headrest

07. Armrest

08. Footrest

09. Accessories











01. Basic parts










Product name:

Compl. Wiringset w/switches F/L/J, tiltfunction

Product no:

11607

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07






Product name:

Compl. Wiringset w/switches F/L/J, tiltfunction

Product no:

11607

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1074 1 Bracket for the limit switch
2 1098 3 Switch, function limiter tilt, seatback, lift F/L/J
3 8625 3 Diode, complete for tilt switch F/L
4 1188 4 Nut, nylock M3 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
5 1203 2 Screw, star M3x60 DIN 7985
6 1193 1 Plate for the end limit switch
7 1202 3 Screw M2,5x6, straight track DIN 84
8 1187 3 Nut, nylock M2,5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
9 1073 1 Bracket for speed control switch
10 10272 1 Microswitch, speedreduction F/L/J
11 1353 2 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x16 DIN 7985 Elzink
12 9426 1 Cover, tiltswitch
13 4622 1 Screw, slotted, countersunk M3x4 DIN 963 Elzink
14 9427 1 Spacer, plasticUNC 6,32x10
15 1354 1 Wiring Balder F/L/J, tiltfunction

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Compl. Wiringset w/switches F/J, stand-up function

Product no: 11608

Product reference: |Balder F/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Compl. Wiringset w/switches F/J, stand-up function

Product no: 11608
Product reference: | Balder F/J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1074 1 Bracket for the limit switch
2 1098 3 Switch, function limiter tilt, seatback, lift F/L/J
3 8625 3 Diode, complete for tilt switch F/L
4 1188 6 Nut, nylock M3 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
5 1203 2 Screw, star M3x60 DIN 7985
6 1193 1 Plate for the end limit switch
7 1202 3 Screw M2,5x6, straight track DIN 84
8 1187 3 Nut, nylock M2,5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
9 1073 1 Bracket for speed control switch
10 10272 1 Microswitch, speedreduction F/L/J
11 1353 2 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x16 DIN 7985 Elzink
12 9426 1 Cover, tiltswitch
13 4622 1 Screw, slotted, countersunk M3x4 DIN 963 Elzink
14 9427 1 Spacer, plasticUNC 6,32x10
15 9547 1 Wiring Balder F/L/J, tiltfunction
16 9566 1 Bracket, microswitch, gashock, standup funct.
17 10273 1 Microswitch, seatliftposition, stand-up function
18 9558 2 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x20 DIN 7985 Elzink

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Chassis Balder F w/ seat lift actuator

Product no:

HP200/1000

Product reference:

Balder F

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

25.06.10

ra






Product name:

Chassis Balder F w/ seat lift actuator

Product no: HP20071000
Product reference: | Balder F
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 25.06.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1001 1 Chassis, (NOK A SALESARTICLE)
2 1005 1 Driving motor (fromchnr 04072207) (FAJ; Right L; Left)
3 1004 1 Driving motor (fromchno 04072207) (FAJ;Left L;Right)
4 10722 1 Bracket, bodymoulding F/J, RH, for dzus
5 10721 1 Bracket, bodymoulding F/J, LH, for dzus
6 1009 2 Fixing bar in front, black
7 1003 1 Rearplate, chassis, black
8 1124 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
9 1008 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
10 1126 8 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
12 2777 10 Screw, hexagon headed M8x16 DIN 933 El.zink 8,8
13 1340 10 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
17 1035 2 Protectionsheet for the battery 13x16 plastic
18 9530 1 Rubber bushing 68x60x2,5 with membrane
19 10700 4 Receiver, dzus square, quarter-turn
20 10723 4 Pop rivet 3,2x8mm, alu, DIN 7337
21 10701 2 Receiver, dzus for poprivet, quarter-turn
22 1034 1 Actuator for the seatlift, w/rubber shield and lifting sleeve
23 1036 1 Axle-Lifting motor
24 1043 1 Circlip @12, outside DIN 471 Unplated
25 9679 1 Washer, special for bolt liftactuator F/L
26 1047 1 Nut, nylock M12 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
27 4275 2 Battery strap for battery F/L
29 9820 1 Stopsleeve, liftsleeve F/L
30 445218 1 Locking pin 4,8x42, el.zink
31 9790 2 Label, Balder F/J, hub
32 1116-6 4 Plate screw w/washer M4,2x16 DIN 7981 Black
33 1274 2 Hubcap Balder F/L/J
34 1234 1 Cover over thelifting motorBalder F/J
35 1220 2 Screw, hexagon M4x8, selfthreading Elzink
36 12871 1 Plateplug B30/25/5
Part no. Qty Description
. . Alternatives:
2370 1 Rubber bushing 30,6x25,4x3,2
10253 1 Driving motor (to chno 04062206) (F/J;Left L;Right)
10254 1 Driving motor (to chnr 04062206) (F/J; Right L; Left)
1164 1 Bracket, bodymoulding F/J, RH, for screw
1165 1 Bracket, bodymoulding F/J, LH, for screw






Product name: Chassis Balder L w/ seat lift actuator

Product no: HP20071001

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 25.06.10






Product name:

Chassis Balder L w/ seat lift actuator

Product no: HP20071001
Product reference: | Balder L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 25.06.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1001 1 Chassis, black  (NOT ASALESARTICLE)
3 4467 Rearplate, chassis L
4 1035 Protectionsheet for the battery 13x16 plastic
5 4471 2 Catch for chassis L
6 1126 12 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
7 1005 1 Driving motor (fromchnr 04072207) (FAJ; Right L; Left)
8 4470 8 Sleeve for driving motor L:15mm
9 1004 1 Driving motor (fromchno 04072207) (F/J;Left L;Right)
10 4468 8 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
11 1008 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
12 4473 1 Bracket for electronics L
13 4656 1 Allen screw, countersunk M5x30 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
15 2777 10 Screw, hexagon headed M8x16 DIN 933 El.zink 8,8
16 1340 10 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
18 9530 1 Rubber bushing 68x60x2,5 with membrane
19 4658 2 Release lever for driving motor L
20 1208 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
23 1344 4 Nut clip 4,2 mm
24 4576 1 Cover for electronics L
25 1116-6 8 Plate screw w/washer M4,2x16 DIN 7981 Black
26 1190 1 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
27 4669 14 Plate plug B13/8/6.3
28 1034 1 Actuator for the seatlift, w/rubber shield and lifting sleeve
29 1036 1 Axle-Lifting motor
30 9679 1 Washer, special for bolt liftactuator F/L
31 1047 1 Nut, nylock M12 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
32 1043 1 Circlip @12, outside DIN 471 Unplated
33 9820 1 Stopsleeve, liftsleeve F/L
34 445218 1 Locking pin 4,8x42, el.zink
35 4275 2 Battery strap for battery F/L
36 9790 2 Label, Balder F/J, hub
37 1274 2 Hubcap Balder F/L/J
38 10723 4 Pop rivet 3,2x8mm, alu, DIN 7337
39 10701 2 Receiver, dzus for poprivet, quarter-turn
40 12871 1 Plateplug B30/25/5
Part no. Qty Description
. . Alternatives:
2370 1 Rubber bushing 30,6x25,4x3,2
10253 1 Driving motor (to chno 04062206) (F/J;Left L;Right)
10254 1 Driving motor (to chnr 04062206) (F/J; Right L; Left)






Product name:

Chassis Balder J w/ seat lift actuator

Product no: HP20071002
Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 25.06.10

ra






Product name:

Chassis Balder J w/ seat lift actuator

Product no: HP20071002
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 25.06.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1001 1 Chassis, black (NOT ASALESARTICLE)
2 1005 1 Driving motor (fromchnr 04072207) (FAJ; Right L; Left)
3 1004 1 Driving motor (fromchno 04072207) (FAJ;Left L;Right)
4 10722 1 Bracket, bodymoulding F/J, RH, for dzus
5 10721 1 Bracket, bodymoulding F/J, LH, for dzus
6 1009 2 Fixing bar in front, black
7 1003 1 Rearplate, chassis, black
8 1124 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
9 1008 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
10 1126 8 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
12 2777 10 Screw, hexagon headed M8x16 DIN 933 El.zink 8,8
13 1340 10 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
17 1035 2 Protectionsheet for the battery 13x16 plastic
18 9530 1 Rubber bushing 68x60x2,5 with membrane
19 10700 4 Receiver, dzus square, quarter-turn
20 10723 4 Pop rivet 3,2x8mm, alu, DIN 7337
21 10701 2 Receiver, dzus for poprivet, quarter-turn
22 1034 1 Actuator for the seatlift, w/rubber shield and lifting sleeve
23 1036 1 Axle-Lifting motor
24 1043 1 Circlip @12, outside DIN 471 Unplated
25 9679 1 Washer, special for bolt liftactuator F/L
26 1047 1 Nut, nylock M12 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
27 4275 2 Battery strap for battery F/L
29 9821 1 Stopsleeve, liftsleeve junior
30 445218 1 Locking pin 4,8x42, el.zink
31 9790 2 Label, Balder F/J, hub
32 1116-6 4 Plate screw w/washer M4,2x16 DIN 7981 Black
33 1274 2 Hubcap Balder F/L/J
34 1234 1 Cover over thelifting motorBalder F/J
35 1220 2 Screw, hexagon M4x8, selfthreading Elzink
36 12871 1 Plateplug B30/25/5
Part no. Qty Description
. . Alternatives:
2370 1 Rubber bushing 30,6x25,4x3,2
10253 1 Driving motor (to chno 04062206) (F/J;Left L;Right)
10254 1 Driving motor (to chnr 04062206) (F/J; Right L; Left)
1164 1 Bracket, bodymoulding F/J, RH, for screw
1165 1 Bracket, bodymoulding F/J, LH, for screw






Product name: Seat Lift Balder F/L/J ex. Seat lift actuator

Product no: HP20071003

Product reference: | Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 29.08.08






Product name:

Seat Lift Balder F/L/J ex. Seat lift actuator

Product no:

HP20071003

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 29.08.08
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1025 1 Lifting link
2 1011 1 Rocker arm
3 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
4 1072 1 Bracket for the gas shock cover
5 1320 1 Gas Shock for seatlift
6 1014 1 Axle rocker arm, in front
7 1019 2 Axle for lifting arm and tie rod, rear
8 1020 6 Screw, hexagon tensilock M10x20 DIN 6921 Goldfinish
9 1012 1 Lifting frame
10 1030 1 Tie rod
11 1016 1 Axle tierod, in front
12 10751 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x12 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
13 1029 1 Circlip @16, outside DIN 471 Unplated
14 11213 1 Ballring, lift link
15 1344 1 Nut clip 4,2 mm
16 1116 2 Plate screw w/washer M4,2x16 DIN 7981 Black
17 1120 1 Cover for the rocker arm F/L/J
Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Seat frame, F/L/J

Product no:

20071004

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07






Product name:

Seat frame, F/L/J

Product no:

20071004

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1038 1 Seat Frame, F/L/J
2 9599 1 Bracket, rocker seatframe (tilt:R,stand-up:L)
3 9601 1 Bracket, rocker seatframe (tilt:L,stand-up:R)
4 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
5 1070 4 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
6 1213 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
7 9602 2 Screw, special M8, rocker bracket, "from ch.no 03091800"
8 9598 2 Nut, M8, prevailing torque DIN 980

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Rear carriage Balder F/J

Product no: HP20071005
Product reference: |Balder F/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 29.08.08






Productname:  |Rear carriage Balder F/J
Product no: HP20071005
Product reference: |Balder F/J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 29.08.08
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1048 1 Arm, rear carrige,black
2 1057 1 Castor Fork, RH, black
3 1046 2 Plastic pluq Dia. 32
4 1053 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M12x100 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
5 1047 2 Nut, nylock M12 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
6 1054 1 Suspension axle, rear carriage F/J
7 1020 2 Screw, hexagon tensilock M10x20 DIN 6921 Goldfinish
8 1052 1 Castor Fork, L.H, black

Part no. Qty Description






Productname:  |Front carriage Balder L

Product no: HP20071006

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 29.08.08






Product name:

Front carriage Balder L

Product no: HP20071006
Product reference: | Balder L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 29.08.08
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4466 1 Bracket for front end assembly L
2 4460 1 Front end assembely arm L
3 4462 1 Axle, for front end assembely arm L
4 9827 1 Castor fork L left (from Ch.No L04022062)
5 9826 1 Castor fork L right (from ChNo L04022062)
6 1047 2 Nut, nylock M12 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
7 1020 2 Screw, hexagon tensilock M10x20 DIN 6921 Goldfinish
8 1046 2 Plastic pluqg Dia. 32
9 8620 4 Cup spring 40x20,4x1,5
10 9828 2 Washer,castor fork L, (from Ch.No. L04022062)
11 9829 2 Wheelnut,castor fork L(from Chno. L04022062)
12 1126 4 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
13 1213 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
14 9831 1 Cover left frontwheel L (from Chno. L04022062)
15 9830 1 Cover right frontwheel L (from Chno. L04022062)
16 9472 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M4x8 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty Description
. . Alternativer:

4463 1 Castor Fork L, Right,(to Chno.L04022028)

4464 1 Castor fork L - left (to Chno.L04022028)

4465 2 Wheel nut for castor fork (to Chno. L04022028)

1235 1 Cover right front wheel L (to Chno. L04022028)

1236 1 Cover left front wheel L (to Ch.no. L04022028)






productname:  |Back frame assembly Balder J

Product no: 20071007

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

/ é
S 9 OO O O

)
()=
O
\\@

ST SIS
7

é

) '}b
/






Product name:

Back frame assembly Balder J

Product no: 20071007
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10066 1 Back frame Junior 230/235
2 10067 1 Bracket for Clam unit Junior 230/235
3 1070 6 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
4 1064 3 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
5 1124 7 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
6 1063 1 Bar for back rest frame
7 10068 1 Axle seatback actuator, upper, F/L, Junior 240
8 1147 2 Circlip @8, outside DIN 471 Unplated
9 10069 1 Bracket, backframe RH, Junior 230/235
10 1096 1 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
11 1089 1 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
12 10070 1 Bracket, backframe w/actuatorbolt LH, J 230/235
13 1213 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
14 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
15 1126 1 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
16 1338 1 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
17 4404 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
18 3759 4 Nut cover BK13 M8
19 1176 2 Sleeve arm, upper
20 1022 1 Arm for the tilt switch, lower
21 10101 1 Arm for tilt switch, upper, Junior 230/235
22 9341 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x40 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
23 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
24 10100 1 Bar for the tilt switch, Junior 230/235
25 9608 1 Sleeve, tiltswitcharm, upper
26 1311 1 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
27 1312 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
28 9607 1 Sleeve, tiltswitcharm, lower "from chassisno 03091800"
29 1107 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
30 2981 2 Washer M10 DIN 125 Elzink
31 9678 1 O-ring @11x2,5/nitril
32 9385 2 Plastic clip, Ford
33 4618 1 Screw, hexagon set, M6x6 DIN 916 Unplated

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname:  |Back frame assembly Balder F/L/J240

Prodwetno | HP20071008

Product reference: | Balder F/L/J240 WEELAD

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 29.08.08






Product name:

Back frame assembly Balder F/L/J240

Product no:

HP200/1008

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 29.08.08
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1060 1 Back frame F/L, Junior 240
2 1067 1 Bracket, backframe w/actuatorbolt LH, F/L
3 1065 1 Bracket, backframe RH, F/L
4 1076 1 Axle seatback actuator, upper, F/L, Junior 240
5 1061 1 Bracket for Clam unit F/L, Junior 240
6 1063 1 Bar for back rest frame
7 1043 3 Circlip @12, outside DIN 471 Unplated
8 1340 1 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
9 4468 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
10 3754 1 Screw, set M8x25 DIN 916
11 1100 1 Nut M8 DIN 934 Elzink
12 1213 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
13 1020 2 Screw, hexagon tensilock M10x20 DIN 6921 Goldfinish
14 1126 1 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
15 1124 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
16 1070 6 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
17 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
18 1176 2 Sleeve arm, upper
19 9341 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x40 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
20 1023 1 Arm for tilt switch, upper, F/L
21 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
22 4015 1 Bar for tilt switch, lengthened, F/L
23 9608 1 Sleeve, tiltswitcharm, upper
24 9607 1 Sleeve, tiltswitcharm, lower "from chassisno 03091800"
25 1107 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
26 1338 1 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
27 1312 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
28 1022 1 Arm for the tilt switch, lower
29 2981 2 Washer M10 DIN 125 Elzink
30 9385 2 Plastic clip, Ford
31 4618 1 Screw, hexagon set, M6x6 DIN 916 Unplated
32 3759 1 Nut cover BK13 M8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Support wheels, stand-up function, Balder F/J240 (50mm stroke)

Product no: HP20071017

Product reference: | Balder F/J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 23.08.10

@) -

- @ Switch assembly
/‘ on partno 9941
7/ -lﬁj
. [ >






Product name:

Support wheels, stand-up function, Balder F/J240 (50mm stroke)

Product no:

HP20071017

Product reference:

Balder F/J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 23.08.10
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9941 1 Bracket,left outer,wheels, standupf. 50mm, from F04022056
2 9569 1 Bracket, axel, right, supportwheels, standup funct.
3 9570 1 Link, actuator, supportwheels, standup funct.
4 9571 1 Axel, main, supportwheels, standup funct.
5 9572 1 Spacer, @10xM6x30mm
6 9940 2 Link,actuator,wheels, standupfunct.,from F0402056
7 9574 1 Axel, link, actuator, supportwheels, standup funct.
8 9939 1 Axel,actuator,wheels,standupfunct.,from F04022056
9 3727 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
10 9587 1 Actuator, supportwheels, standup funct,(50mm stroke)
11 9577 1 Wheelarm, left, supportwheels, standup funct.
12 9578 1 Castor fork, left, supportwheels, standup funct., black
13 9560 2 Plate plug B23/20/10
14 9561 2 Wheel w/alu rim @100
15 1217 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
16 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink
17 9579 1 Wheelarm, right, supportwheels, standup funct.
18 1008 8 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
19 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
20 9581 4 Spacer, @20x@8,5x1mm
21 9582 4 Spacer, @20x@8,5x3mm
22 9589 1 Cover, actuator, supportwheels, standup funct.
23 9583 1 Cover, actuatorbracket, supportwheels, standup funct.
24 9558 2 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x20 DIN 7985 Elzink
25 1188 2 Nut, nylock M3 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
26 1126 8 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
27 9580 1 Castor fork, right, supportwheels, standup funct., black
28 4000 2 Velcroue, loop 20mm, with glue (15mm)
29 4377 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x12 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
30 9942 1 Bracket,left inner,wheels, standupf. 50mm, from F04022056
31 1147 2 Circlip @8, outside DIN 471 Unplated
32 9927 2 Splint pipe, coil M8x26
33 9926 1 Splint pipe, coil M8x30
34 9575 2 Spacer, @16xM6x30mm
35 9928 2 Wheel, axel, actuator,support wheels, stand up funct.
36 10274 1 Microswitch, supportwheelsposition stand-up function

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Electronics, stand-up function, Balder F/J240

Product no: HP20071018

Product reference: |Balder F/J240 @ @t a@ i

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 04.12.07






Product name: Electronics, stand-up function, Balder F/J240
Product no: HP20071018
Product reference: |Balder F/J240 p
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com )
Revision: 04.12.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description

1 1161 1 Combined Lighting + Actuator Module CLAMB2

2 3742 1 Heavy Duty Power Module - DX-PM2 (80 amp)

3 3829 1 Covers, battery terminal (2+1+1)

4 9803 2 Screw, umbraco M4x8 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8

5 3735 1 Washer M5x20 DIN 522 Elzink

6 1190 4 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8

7 1189 2 Nut, tensilock M5 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8.8

8 11611 1 Cabelset, complete, Balder F/J stand-up function

9 9565 1 Sleeve, gashock, supportwheels, standup funct.

10 1334 2 Set screw M4x6 DIN 916

11 9537 2 Toothed wheel, @16, potmeter, stand-up function

12 4896 1 Screw, hexagon socket M8x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8

13 9546 1 Bracket, panel 59x40mm, frontarmrest F/L/J

14 9548 1 Controlpanel, stand-up function

15 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink

16 9536 2 Toothed wheel, @38, potmeter, stand-up function

17 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel

18 1338 2 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink

19 2766 2 Screw, hexagon M6x10 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8

20 4757 2 Screw, slotted, pan head M3x8 DIN 84 Elzink

21 9543 1 Electronic, stand-up function

22 9535 1 Sleeve, backrestbracket, stand-up function

23 9542 1 Screw, hexagon socket M8x45 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8

24 9538 1 Potmeter, compl, backrestbracket, stand-up function

25 9541 1 Cover, potmeter, backrest bracket, stand-up function

26 9539 1 Potmeter, compl, tiltbracket, stand-up function

27 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink

28 9533 1 Adjustingplate, tiltbracket, stand-up function

29 9534 1 Spacer,black, plastic T10/3/5

30 4402 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9

31 9598 2 Nut, M8, prevailing torque DIN 980

32 9540 1 Cover, potmeter, tiltbracket, stand-up function

33 4401 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9

34 9544 1 Microswitch, compl, tiltbracket, stand-up function

35 4550 1 Coverplate, microswitch, tiltbracket, stand-up function

36 9545 2 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M2,5x16 DIN 7985 Elzink

37 1376 2 Countersunk headed screw M3x10 DIN 963

38 1187 2 Nut, nylock M2,5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8

39 9532 1 Sleeve, tiltbracket, stand-up function

40 1346 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9

41 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty Description






-

-

&

4

[

B

o,

(

a9
[
-

=

-

Electronics, tilt, Balder F/J

HP20071019

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

01.01.07

Product name:

Product no:

Product reference: |Balder F/J

Manufacturer:

Revision:






Product name:

Electronics, tilt, Balder F/J

Product no: HP20071019

Product reference: |Balder F/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1161 1 Combined Lighting + Actuator Module CLAMB2
2 3742 1 Heavy Duty Power Module - DX-PM2 (80 amp)
3 9517 1 Blanking cap, DX contact
4 3829 1 Covers, battery terminal (2+1+1)
5 9803 2 Screw, umbraco M4x8 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
6 3735 1 Washer M5x20 DIN 522 Elzink
7 1190 1 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
8 1189 2 Nut, tensilock M5 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8.8
9 11609 1 Cabelset, complete, Balder F/J tilt function

Part no. Qty

Description






&

lo §

4
- - ] = e
e @ SR =R, z
e |
e’

(o

Iﬂw‘ﬂ‘

Electronics, tilt, Balder L

HP20071020

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

01.01.07

uct name:

°

Pro

uct reference: | Balder L

ufacturer:

uct no:
ision:

S |o|2

Pro
Pro
Mal

>

Re!






Product name:

Electronics, tilt, Balder L

Product no: HP20071020

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1161 1 Combined Lighting + Actuator Module CLAMB2
2 3742 1 Heavy Duty Power Module - DX-PM2 (80 amp)
3 9517 1 Blanking cap, DX contact
4 3829 1 Covers, battery terminal (2+1+1)
5 9803 2 Screw, umbraco M4x8 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
6 3735 1 Washer M5x20 DIN 522 Elzink
7 1190 1 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
8 1189 2 Nut, tensilock M5 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8.8
9 11610 1 Cabelset, complete, Balder L tilt function

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Cover, chasssis, screw, Balder F

Product no: HP20071021
Product reference: |Balder F

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Cover, chasssis, screw, Balder F

Product no: HP20071021
Product reference: |Balder F
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Descrition
1 1115 1 Body Moulding Balder F/J, (til chno 05052669)
2 10733 2 Plate Screw, 4,0x20, Wupo Elzink
3 3840 1 Reflex Balder F/L
4 1344 6 Nut clip 4,2mm
5 1116 6 Plate screw w/washer M4,2x16 DIN 7981 black
6 9650 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, right side
7 9651 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, left side
8 10322 1 Labelset, Balder warning, transparent

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Cover, chasssis, dzus, Balder F

Product no: HP20071022

Product reference: |Balder F

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Cover, chasssis, dzus, Balder F

Product no: HP20071022
Product reference: | Balder F
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Descrition
1 10734 1 Body Moulding Balder F/J, (fra chno. 05052670)
2 10733 2 Plate Screw, 4,0x20, Wupo Elzink
3 3840 1 Reflex Balder F/L
4 10699 6 Lock stud, dzus, quarter-turn
5 10718 4 Springwasher, for dzus, L:16mm
6 10719 2 Springwasher, for dzus, L:19mm
7 1064 6 Washer M8x20, Din 522 Elzink
8 10695 6 Spring SF-TFR 0,75x9x20
9 10696 6 Clip, RS g7mm DIN 6799 SS1770
10 10693 6 Washer, nylon @8/g4,3x1mm
11 10720 1 Bracket, fixing rear light Balder F/J
12 9650 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, right side
13 9651 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, left side
14 10322 1 Labelset, Balder warning, transparent

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Cover, chasssis, dzus, seat stabilizer, Balder F

Product no: HP20071023

Product reference: |Balder F

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 22.04.08






Product name:

Cover, chasssis, dzus, seat stabilizer, Balder F

Product no: HP20071023
Product reference: | Balder F
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 22.04.08
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Descrition
1 10735 1 Body Moulding Balder F/J, (w/seat stabilizer)
2 10733 2 Plate Screw, 4,0x20, Wupo Elzink
3 3840 1 Reflex Balder F/L
4 10699 6 Lock stud, dzus, quarter-turn
5 10718 4 Springwasher, for dzus, L:16mm
6 10719 2 Springwasher, for dzus, L:19mm
7 1064 6 Washer M8x20, Din 522 Elzink
8 10695 6 Spring SF-TFR 0,75x9x20
9 10696 6 Clip, RS g7mm DIN 6799 SS1770
10 10693 6 Washer, nylon @8/g4,3x1mm
11 10720 1 Bracket, fixing rear light Balder F/J
12 9650 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, right side
13 9651 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, left side
14 10322 1 Labelset, Balder warning, transparent

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Cover, chasssis, dzus, Red, Balder J

Product no: HP20071024

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Cover, chasssis, dzus, Red, Balder J

Product no: HP20071024
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Descrition
1 11652 1 Body Moulding, Red, Balder Junior
2 10733 2 Plate Screw, 4,0x20, Wupo Elzink
3 3840 1 Reflex Balder F/L
4 10699 6 Lock stud, dzus, quarter-turn
5 10718 4 Springwasher, for dzus, L:16mm
6 10719 2 Springwasher, for dzus, L:19mm
7 1064 6 Washer M8x20, Din 522 Elzink
8 10695 6 Spring SF-TFR 0,75x9x20
9 10696 6 Clip, RS g7mm DIN 6799 SS1770
10 10693 6 Washer, nylon @8/g4,3x1mm
11 10720 1 Bracket, fixing rear light Balder F/J
12 9650 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, right side
13 9651 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, left side
14 10322 1 Labelset, Balder warning, transparent

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Cover, chasssis, dzus, Blue, Balder J

Product no: HP20071025

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Cover, chasssis, dzus, Blue, Balder J

Product no: HP20071025
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Descrition
1 11653 1 Body Moulding, Blue, Balder Junior
2 10733 2 Plate Screw, 4,0x20, Wupo Elzink
3 3840 1 Reflex Balder F/L
4 10699 6 Lock stud, dzus, quarter-turn
5 10718 4 Springwasher, for dzus, L:16mm
6 10719 2 Springwasher, for dzus, L:19mm
7 1064 6 Washer M8x20, Din 522 Elzink
8 10695 6 Spring SF-TFR 0,75x9x20
9 10696 6 Clip, RS g7mm DIN 6799 SS1770
10 10693 6 Washer, nylon @8/g4,3x1mm
11 10720 1 Bracket, fixing rear light Balder F/J
12 9650 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, right side
13 9651 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, left side
14 10322 1 Labelset, Balder warning, transparent

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Cover, chasssis, dzus, Green, Balder J

Product no: HP20071026

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Cover, chasssis, dzus, Green, Balder J

Product no: HP20071026
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Descrition
1 11654 1 Body Moulding, Green, Balder Junior
2 10733 2 Plate Screw, 4,0x20, Wupo Elzink
3 3840 1 Reflex Balder F/L
4 10699 6 Lock stud, dzus, quarter-turn
5 10718 4 Springwasher, for dzus, L:16mm
6 10719 2 Springwasher, for dzus, L:19mm
7 1064 6 Washer M8x20, Din 522 Elzink
8 10695 6 Spring SF-TFR 0,75x9x20
9 10696 6 Clip, RS g7mm DIN 6799 SS1770
10 10693 6 Washer, nylon @8/g4,3x1mm
11 10720 1 Bracket, fixing rear light Balder F/J
12 9650 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, right side
13 9651 1 Label, Balder F, body moulding, left side
14 10322 1 Labelset, Balder warning, transparent

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Cover, chasssis, screw, Balder L

Product no: HP20071027

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 21.10.08






Product name:

Cover, chasssis, screw, Balder L

Product no:

HP200/71027

Product reference:

Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 21.10.08
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Descrition
1 4478 1 Body Moulding Balder L
2 9403 2 Plate Screw, 4,0x16 Wupo Elzink
3 3840 1 Reflex Balder F/L
4 4479 1 Bodymoulding Balder L
5 11099 2 Fingerskrew @20, M5x20
6 1116 2 Plate screw w/washer M4,2x16 DIN 7981 black
7 1344 2 Nut clip 4,2mm
8 9791 1 Label, Balder L, body moulding, rear
9 9792 1 Label, Balder L, body moulding, RH side
10 9793 1 Label, Balder L, body moulding, LH side
11 10322 1 Labelset, Balder warning, transparent
12 12481 2 Washer, nylon sort, 18x4,3x2,0mm
Part no. Qty Description






productname: | Cover, chasssis, dzus, Balder L

Product no: HP20071028

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Skive brukes kun
ved klemsikring

o






Product name:

Cover, chasssis, dzus, Balder L

Product no: HP20071028
Product reference: |Balder L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Descrition
1 4478 1 Body Moulding Balder L
2 9403 2 Plate Screw, 4,0x16 Wupo Elzink
3 3840 1 Reflex Balder F/L
4 4479 1 Bodymoulding Balder L
5 11099 2 Fingerskrew @20, M5x20
6 10699 2 Lock stud, dzus, quarter-turn
7 10719 2 Springwasher, for dzus, L:19mm
8 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
9 10695 2 Spring SF-TFR 0,75x9x20
10 10696 2 Clip, RS g7mm DIN 6799 SS1770
11 10693 2 Washer, nylon, 8/@4,3x1mm
12 9791 1 Label, Balder L, body moulding, rear
13 9792 1 Label, Balder L, body moulding, RH side
14 9793 1 Label, Balder L, body moulding, LH side
15 10322 1 Labelset, Balder warning, transparent
16 11119 2 Washer, bodymoulding front, anti crush guard L
Part no. Qty Description






productname:  |Cover, back-frame, Balder F

Product no: HP20071029

Product reference: |Balder F

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 23.09.10

productname:  |Cover, back-frame, Balder L

Product no: HP20071030

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 23.09.10






productname:  |Cover, back-frame, Balder F

Product no: HP20071029

Product reference: |Balder F

Manufacturer: Etac AS,0Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 23.09.10

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1118 1 Cover for back Balder F/L/J240
2 12429 1 Ribbed plastic insert 35x35, black, square
3 4402 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 9789 1 Label, Balder F, rear cover
5 12894 1 Label, ETAC logo, 70x17,5mm, silver

Alternative til 1118: 10740 - Cover for back Balder F/L (without cut forarmrests)

productname:  |Cover, back-frame, Balder L

Product no: HP20071030

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 23.09.10

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1118 1 Cover for back Balder F/L/J240
2 12429 1 Ribbed plastic insert 35x35, black, square
3 4402 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 9794 1 Label, Balder L, rear cover
5 12894 1 Label, ETAC logo, 70x17,5mm, silver

Alternative til 1118: 10740 - Cover for back Balder F/L (without cut forarmrests)






Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Red, Balder J240

Product no: HP20071031
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 23.09.10

Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Blue, Balder J240

Product no: HP20071032
Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[ /[ 'www.etac.com
Revision: 23.09.10

Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Green, Balder J240

Product no:

HP20071033

Product reference:

Balder J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

23.09.10






Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Red, Balder J240

Product no: HP20071031
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 23.09.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11649 1 Cover for back, Red, Balder Junior 240
2 12429 1 Ribbed plastic insert 35x35, black, square
3 4402 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 9789 1 Label, rear cover, Balder F
5 12894 1 Label, ETAC logo, 70x17,5mm, silver

Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Blue, Balder J240

Product no: HP20071032
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 23.09.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11650 1 Cover for back, Blue, Balder Junior 240
2 12429 1 Ribbed plastic insert 35x35, black, square
3 4402 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 9789 1 Label, rear cover, Balder F
5 12894 1 Label, ETAC logo, 70x17,5mm, silver

productname:  |Cover, back-frame, Green, Balder J240
Product no: HP20071033
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 23.09.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11651 1 Cover for back, Green, Balder Junior 240
2 12429 1 Ribbed plastic insert 35x35, black, square
3 4402 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 9789 1 Label, rear cover, Balder F
5 12894 1 Label, ETAC logo, 70x17,5mm, silver






Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Red, Balder J

Product no: HP20071034
Product reference: |BalderJ

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Blue, Balder J

Product no: HP20071035
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,1[Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Green, Balder J

Product no: HP20071036
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,10Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

D=






Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Red, Balder J

Product no: HP20071034
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Descrition
1 11646 1 Cover for back, Red, Balder Junior 230/235
2 4402 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9

Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Blue, Balder J

Product no: HP20071035
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Descrition
1 11647 1 Cover for back, Blue, Balder Junior 230/235
2 4402 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9

Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Green, Balder J

Product no: HP20071036
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,1Tlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Descrition
1 11648 1 Cover for back, Green, Balder Junior 230/235
2 4402 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9






Product name: Support wheels, stand-up function, Balder F/J240 (37mm stroke)

Product no: HP20071325

Product reference: | Balder F/J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Support wheels, stand-up function, Balder F/J240 (37mm stroke)

Product no:

HP20071325

Product reference:

Balder F/J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11668 1 Bracket,left outer,wheels, standupf. (37mm stroke)
2 9569 1 Bracket, axel, right, supportwheels, standup funct.
3 9570 1 Link, actuator, supportwheels, standup funct.
4 9571 1 Axel, main, supportwheels, standup funct.
5 9572 1 Spacer, @10xM6x30mm
6 9940 2 Link,actuator,wheels, standupfunct.,from F0402056
7 9574 1 Axel, link, actuator, supportwheels, standup funct.
8 9939 1 Axel,actuator,wheels,standupfunct.,from F04022056
9 3727 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
10 11670 1 Actuator, supportwheels, standup funct,(37mm stroke)
11 9577 1 Wheelarm, left, supportwheels, standup funct.
12 9578 1 Castor fork, left, supportwheels, standup funct., black
13 9560 2 Plate plug B23/20/10
14 9561 2 Wheel w/alu rim @100
15 1217 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
16 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink
17 9579 1 Wheelarm, right, supportwheels, standup funct.
18 1124 8 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
19 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
20 9581 4 Spacer, @20x@8,5x1mm
21 9582 4 Spacer, @20x@8,5x3mm
22 9589 1 Cover, actuator, supportwheels, standup funct.
23 9583 1 Cover, actuatorbracket, supportwheels, standup funct.
24 9558 2 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x20 DIN 7985 Elzink
25 1188 2 Nut, nylock M3 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
26 1126 8 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
27 9580 1 Castor fork, right, supportwheels, standup funct., black
28 1367 1 Velcro for fixation (L: 65mm)
29 4377 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x12 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
30 11669 1 Bracket,left inner,wheels, standupf. (37mm stroke)
31 1147 2 Circlip @8, outside DIN 471 Unplated
32 9927 2 Splint pipe, coil M8x26
33 9926 1 Splint pipe, coil M8x30
34 9575 2 Spacer, @16xM6x30mm
35 9928 2 Wheel, axel, actuator,support wheels, stand up funct.
36 10274 1 Microswitch, supportwheelsposition stand-up function

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Support wheels, tilt-function, Balder F/J

Product no:

HP200/1326

Product reference:

Balder F/J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

11.12.08

ra






Product name:

Support wheels, tilt-function, Balder F/J

Product no: HP20071326
Product reference: | Balder FAJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 11.12.08
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11672 2 Bracket, supportwheels, tilt, F/J:Left/L:Right
2 11673 2 Bracket, supportwheels, tilt, F/J:Right/L:Left
3 11676 2 Axel g12mm, L:36,5mm, M6
4 11674 4 Platebracket, wheel, supportwheels, tilt F/L/J
5 11678 2 Axel, lower springfixation, supportwheel, tilt, F/L/J
6 11677 2 Axel g12mm, L:92mm, M6
7 11679 2 Axel, upper springfixation, supportwheel, tilt, F/L/J
8 11675 4 Sleeve 10/26,3, L:4,0mm
9 11681 2 Spacer, @20x36,4x3mm
10 9575 2 Spacer, @16xM6x30mm
11 11683 2 Spring, supportwheel, tilt, F/L/J
12 11682 2 Wheel w/alu rim @100
13 1217 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
14 1126 6 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
15 1312 12 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
16 1311 16 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
17 1107 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
18 1310 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x25 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
19 9581 4 Spacer, @20x@8,5x1mm
20 9582 4 Spacer, @20x@8,5x3mm
21 1124 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | Support wheels, tilt-function, Balder L

Product no: HP20071327

|
a 5= ryy
Product reference: | Balder L @ uff—fﬁ | & ‘J},I‘Q’
Manufacturer: Etac AS,Jwww.etac.com o s

Revision: 11.12.08






Product name:

Support wheels, tilt-function, Balder L

Product no: HP20071327
Product reference: |Balder L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 11.12.08
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11673 2 Bracket, supportwheels, tilt, F/J:Right/L:Left
2 11675 4 Sleeve 910/6,3, L:4,0mm
3 11679 2 Axel, upper springfixation, supportwheel, tilt, F/L/J
4 11677 2 Axel g12mm, L:92mm, M6
5 11672 2 Bracket, supportwheels, tilt, F/J:Left/L:Right
6 11674 4 Platebracket, wheel, supportwheels, tilt F/L/J
7 11678 2 Axel, lower springfixation, supportwheel, tilt, F/L/J
8 11676 2 Axel g12mm, L:36,5mm, M6
9 11681 2 Spacer, @20xJ6,4x3mm
10 9575 2 Spacer, @16xM6x30mm
11 11683 2 Spring, supportwheel, tilt, F/L/J
12 11682 2 Wheel w/alu rim @100
13 1217 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
14 1126 2 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
15 1312 12 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
16 1311 16 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
17 1107 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
18 1310 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x25 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
19 4762 4 Screw, hexagon tensilock M8x16 DIN 6921 Goldfinish
20 11680 4 Sleeve g16/M8 threads, L:18,5mm

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Cover, chassis, Dzus, Balder F270

Product no: HP20071338

Product reference: | Balder F

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.04.08






Product name:

Cover, chassis, Dzus, Balder F270

Product no: HP20071338
Product reference: |Balder F
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.04.08
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Descrition
1 10734 1 Body Moulding Balder F/J, (fra chno. 05052670)
2 10733 2 Plate Screw, 4,0x20, Wupo Elzink
3 3840 1 Reflex Balder F/L
4 10699 6 Lock stud, dzus, quarter-turn
5 10718 4 Springwasher, for dzus, L:16mm
6 10719 2 Springwasher, for dzus, L:19mm
7 1064 6 Washer M8x20, Din 522 Elzink
8 10695 6 Spring SF-TFR 0,75x9x20
9 10696 6 Clip, RS g7mm DIN 6799 SS1770
10 10693 6 Washer, nylon g8/g4,3x1mm
11 10720 1 Bracket, fixing rear light Balder F/J
12 12235 1 Label, Balder F, red, body moulding, right side
13 12237 1 Label, Balder F, red, body moulding, left side
14 10322 1 Labelset, Balder warning, transparent

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Cover, back-frame, Balder F270

Product no:

HP20071339

Product reference: |Balder F

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

23.09.10

S

|

“
a






productname:  |Cover, back-frame, Balder F270
Product no: HP20071339
Product reference: |Balder F
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 23.09.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1118 1 Cover for back Balder F/L/J240
2 12429 1 Ribbed plastic insert 35x35, black, square
3 4402 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 12233 1 Label, red, Balder F, rear cover
5 12894 1 Label, ETAC logo, 70x17,5mm, silver

Alternative til 1118: 10740 - Cover for back Balder F/L (without cut forarmrests)






02. Functions










Product name:

Powered seat back function Balder F/L/J240

Product no: HP20071009
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

)

SO O
N
S

S

)

(R
Q(QQ °
Q
Q
(o)
\Q

Product name:

Manual seat back function Balder F/L

(g é igeoeamameeqqa ( }

Product no: HP20071010
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
N %,
e 0 h o |
~ 0 \Ila I
o I
d 4 b
On 121
0 y
0 / Pl
////oéu Z !
|
gf% 9 - Il o
4 ,‘:% ; 7
RN o 0
&r/ ~ e
P 0 9






Product name:

Powered seat back function Balder F/L/J240

Product no:

HP20071009

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1062 1 Actuator for the back incl. noise suppression

Product name:

Manual seat back function Balder F/L

Product no:

HP20071010

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 3738 1 Bar for manuel back and tilt F/L
2 3739 1 Tube for manual back and tilt
3 3740 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
4 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8






Product name:

Gas shock seat back function, Recaro, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071011
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Gas shock seat back function, Recaro, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071011

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 3755 1 Gas Shock for seat back, universal seat
2 4148 1 Bracket, wheel, Recaro
3 1217 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
4 1070 1 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
5 4146 1 Sleeve, Back wheel Recaro
6 000362 1 Screw, hexagon M6x40 DIN 931 Elzink 8,8
7 1311 1 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
8 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
9 4147 1 Wheel for back, Recaro
10 4149 2 Sleeve, Gas Shock for back
11 4144 1 Plate for seatback, universalseat

Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Powered seat back function Balder J

Product no: HP20071012
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Manual seat back function Balder J

Product no: HP20071013
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1llwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Powered seat back function Balder J

Product no: HP20071012

Product reference: | Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) www.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10074 1 Actuator, seatback Junior 230/235

Product name:

Manual seat back function Balder J

Product no: HP20071013
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10072 1 Sleeve, @12/@8x20mm
2 10071 1 Bar for man.footrest and man. back, Junior 230/235
3 3739 1 Tube for manual back and tilt
4 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
5 3740 1 Screw, hexagon socket M6x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
6 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8






productname:  |Powered tilt function 45/15 degrees, Balder F/L/J

Product no: HP20071014

Product reference: |Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






productname:  |Powered tilt function 45/15 degrees, Balder F/L/J
Product no: HP20071014
Product reference: | Balder F/L/J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1041 1 Actuator for the tilt, F/L/J, 45/15 angle
2 1043 4 Circlip @12, outside DIN 471 Unplated
3 1347 1 Axle, tilt/standup actuator, front
4 1349 1 Sleeve for the tilt-actuator spring
5 1348 1 Spring 6,3x40x90-6285 for tilt/standup aktuator
6 1145 1 Tiltbar footrest F
7 3728 1 Axle tilt bar, long
8 1147 4 Circlip @8, outside DIN 471 Unplated
9 4316 1 Axel, tiltbar w/standup function
10 1076 1 Axle seatback actuator, upper, F/L, Junior 240
11 4886 1 Tiltbar, footrest, tilt-function L
12 1382 1 Relay for tilt

Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Manual tilt function 45/15 degrees, Balder F/L/J

Product no:

HP20071015

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07






Product name:

Manual tilt function 45/15 degrees, Balder F/L/J

Product no:

HP20071015

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1145 1 Tiltbar footrest F
2 3728 1 Axle tilt bar, long
3 1147 4 Circlip 98, outside DIN 471 Unplated
4 4316 1 Axel, tiltbar w/standup function
5 4886 1 Tiltbar, footrest, tilt-function L
6 1043 4 Circlip @12, outside DIN 471 Unplated
7 1076 1 Axle seatback actuator, upper, F/L, Junior 240
8 3738 1 Bar for manuel back and tilt F/L
9 3739 1 Tube for manual back and tilt
10 3740 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
11 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
12 1347 1 Axle, tilt/standup actuator, front
Part no. Qty Description






Productname:  |Powered stand-up function, Balder F/J240

Product no: HP20071016

Product reference: | Balder F/J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Powered stand-up function, Balder F/J240

Product no:

HP20071016

Product reference:

Balder F/J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 3746 1 Actuator for the stand-up function
2 1348 1 Spring 6,3x40x90-6285 for tilt/standup aktuator
3 4199 2 Tiltbar footrest stand-up function F/L
4 4200 1 Sheet bracket for footrest, stand-up function
5 1346 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
7 4316 2 Axel, tiltbar w/standup function
8 1147 4 Circlip @8, outside DIN 471 Unplated
9 1076 1 Axle seatback actuator, upper, F/L, Junior 240
10 1347 1 Axle, tilt/standup actuator, front
11 1043 4 Circlip @12, outside DIN 471 Unplated
12 4013 1 Sleeve for the stand up-actuator spring
13 1382 1 Relay for tilt

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Powered tilt function 45/8 degrees, Balder F/L/J

Product no: HP20071324

Product reference: | Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Powered tilt function 45/8 degrees, Balder F/L/J

Product no:

HP20071324

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11666 1 Actuator for the tilt, F/L/J, 45/8 angle
2 1043 4 Circlip 912, outside DIN 471 Unplated
3 1347 1 Axle, tilt/standup actuator, front
4 1349 1 Sleeve for the tilt-actuator spring
5 1348 1 Spring 6,3x40x90-6285 for tilt/standup aktuator
6 1145 1 Tiltbar footrest F
7 3728 1 Axle tilt bar, long
8 1147 4 Circlip @8, outside DIN 471 Unplated
9 4316 1 Axel, tiltbar w/standup function
10 1076 1 Axle seatback actuator, upper, F/L, Junior 240
11 4886 1 Tiltbar, footrest, tilt-function L
12 1382 1 Relay for tilt

Part no. Qty

Description






03. Steering system
and remotes










Control unit, Sip and puff

HP20071062

www.etac.com

Etac AS,[J
21.02.11

Product name:

Product no:

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer:

Revision:






Product name:

Control unit, Sip and puff

Product no: HP20071062
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 21.02.11
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11805 1 Nutplate, C-rail, special control unit
2 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
3 1338 2 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1210 1 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
5 11806 1 Boss, lower, flex arm, special control unit
6 1308 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x12 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
7 11807 1 Boss, upper, flex arm, special control unit
8 1128 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x8 DIN 916 Unplated
9 1311 1 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
10 000526 1 Screw, hexagon socket M6x40 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
11 11817 1 Spring SF-TFR 1x7x25
12 000349 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M5x12 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
13 11811 1 Flexibel arm, special control unit
14 11812 1 Bar, fixation control unit, flex arm
15 11816 2 Clamping joint for 8mm bar, KIPP
16 11813 1 Bar, fixation minicup switches, flex arm
17 1295 1 Switch box DX-SKT-X4
18 4490 1 Cable DX-BUS 0,3 M
19 1367 1 Velcro for fixation (L: 65mm)
20 9320 2 Microswitch, minicup
21 1340 2 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
22 4896 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
23 1266 1 Sip and Puff Interface, DX-SNP
24 11824 1 Tubing, mouthpiece, sip and puff
25 1277 1 Plastic clip Dia. 25
26 11822 1 Salavi trap, sip and puff Gewa
27 1312 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
28 1089 1 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
29 11821 3 Mouthpiece, sip and puff
30 11823 1 Tubing 0,6/04mm, sip and puff unit, GEWA (0,8m)
31 11823 1 Tubing 0,6/04mm, sip and puff unit, GEWA (1,2m)
32 4226 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
33 1189 2 Nut, tensilock M5 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8.8
34 11231 2 Extension cable, 3,5 jack mono, male/female, L:120cm
35 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
36 3727 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
37 10742 1 Rail, seat back, Junior 240- F/L CO3VA

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Control unit, Chin control

Product no: HP20071063

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 21.02.11






Product name:

Control unit, Chin control

Product no: HP20071063
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 21.02.11
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11805 1 Nutplate, C-rail, special control unit
2 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
3 1338 1 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1210 1 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
5 11806 1 Boss, lower, flex arm, special control unit
6 1308 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x12 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
7 11807 1 Boss, upper, flex arm, special control unit
8 1128 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x8 DIN 916 Unplated
9 1311 1 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
10 000526 1 Screw, hexagon socket M6x40 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
11 11817 1 Spring SF-TFR 1x7x25
12 000349 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M5x12 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
13 11811 1 Flexibel arm, special control unit
14 11812 1 Bar, fixation control unit, flex arm
15 11816 2 Clamping joint for 8mm bar, KIPP
16 11813 1 Bar, fixation minicup switches, flex arm
17 11814 1 Bar, fixation RIM joystick, flex arm
18 3045-6 1 Clampingring
19 1601 1 Ring for fixing of balljoint, steel
20 4225 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
21 000648 1 Washer M5 DIN 125
22 2733 1 Screw, hexagon M5x30 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
23 4401 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
24 11675 2 Sleeve 10/26,3, L:4,0mm
25 1297 1 Joystick, DX-RIM
26 4793 1 Joystick knob, Chin Cup, GJS26819/GJS0029
27 1295 1 Switch box DX-SKT-X4
28 4490 1 Cable DX-BUS 0,3 M
29 9320 2 Microswitch, minicup
30 4896 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
31 1367 1 Velcro for fixation (L: 65mm)
32 1340 2 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
33 4226 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
34 1189 2 Nut, tensilock M5 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8.8
35 11231 2 Extension cable, 3,5 jack mono, male/female, L:120cm
36 3727 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
37 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
38 10742 1 Rail, seat back, Junior 240- F/L CO3VA

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Attendant control, Hand support
Product no: HP20071065

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 28.10.10






Product name:

Attendant control, Hand support

Product no: HP20071065
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 28.10.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 2045 1 Ribbed Plastic Insert20x20
2 4661 2 Washer, black T30/2/8
3 4667 1 Main arm for dual attendant
4 1070 1 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
5 1289 1 Mounting bracket
6 3759 1 Nut cover BK13 M8
7 4506-6 1 Fixation bolt M10x1,0
8 10177 1 Arm for attendant control w/hand support
9 9399 1 Main bracket, attendant control w/hand support
10 1293 1 Locking handle WN500 65-M8x35
11 445242 1 Toothed plate19x30x1,4 DIN 6798 El.zink
12 9397 1 Pad, ACUL1 fitted to back
13 000294 1 Locking handle, M6x16, APS
14 3832 012m |Velcro, Klettostar, hook 50mm black, glue 22
15 000447 1 Washer M8x30 DIN 522 Elzink
16 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
17 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
18 9419 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x55 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
19 485007 1 Adapter ring toothwasher, attendant control w/hand support

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Attendant control, Emergency stop switch
Product no: HP20071066

Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 29.05.09






Product name:

Attendant control, Emergency stop switch

Product no: HP20071066
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 29.05.09
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10190 1 Main bracket, att.control w/emerg.stop
2 10186 1 Emergency stop switch w/3,0m wire.
3 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
5 9434 1 Label for attendant control w/emergency stop
6 11799 1 Handlebar, LH, att.control w/emerg. stop (frommarch 2007)
7 11798 1 Handlebar, RH, att.control w/emerg. stop (frommarch 2007)
8 2054 2 Ribbed Plastic Insert
9 4506 2 Fixation bolt M10x1,0
10 4896 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
11 11803 2 Discspring 28,4x15x0,8 DIN137b-A2
12 11802 2 Siscspring 28,4x15x0,5 DIN137A-A2
13 10185 1 Sponge rubber,set of 2 pieces, att.control w/emerg.stop
14 4469 8 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M5x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
15 10188 1 Crossbar, att.control w/emerg.stop
16 11804 4 Washer, nylon, 6,4/12x1,6mm DIN125
17 000361 2 Screw, hexagon M6x35 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
18 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
19 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6
20 11801 1 Adjustmentplate, LH, att.control w/emerg.stop (frommarch 07)
21 11800 1 Adjustmentplate, RH, att.control w/emerg.stop (frommarch 07)
22 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
23 10189 2 Springhousing, att.control w/emerg.stop
24 10191 1 Attachment bracket, compl., att.control w/emerg.stop
25 1308 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x12 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
26 2340 1 Screw, hexagon set, M6x10 DIN 916 Unplated
27 4054 2 Screw, hexagon socket M4x10 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
28 12822 1 Reinforcment bracket, attendant control

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Attendant control, Balder 2
Product no: HP20071067

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 06.05.08






Product name:

Attendant control, Balder 2

Product no: HP20071067
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 06.05.08
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4659 1 Main bracket for dual attendant 2
2 4666 1 Handle for dual attendant 2
3 4663 1 Sleeve for handle
4 1064 1 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
5 9419 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x55 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
6 4664 1 Bracket for plastic cover dual attendant 2
7 4403 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x8 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
8 1070 3 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
9 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
10 4661 4 Washer, black T30/2/8
11 4667 1 Main arm for dual attendant
12 000447 2 Washer M8x30 DIN 522 Elzink
13 4468 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
14 2045 1 Ribbed Plastic Insert20x20
15 4665 1 Clamp for dual attendant 2
16 4505 1 Fit bolt 6x8x20
17 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
18 4504 1 Spring 7147 for ledsagerstyring 2
19 4662 1 Spring nut
20 4402 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
21 1316 1 Sponge rubber
22 1289 1 Mounting bracket
23 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
24 4506 2 Fixation bolt M10x1,0
25 1303 1 Anti Vibration Mount 20x20xM6
26 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
27 3727 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
28 4577 2 Plain bearing MB1612DU
29 4660 1 Arm for dual attendant 2
30 4519 1 Plastic cover for dual attendant 2
31 1300 1 Label, user instructions dual attendant F
32 000294 1 Locking handle, M6x16, APS
33 1217 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
34 9800 2 Plain Bearing, plastic GFM-0810-10
35 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
36 2766 1 Screw, hexagon M6x10 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
Part no. Qty Description






productname: | Control unit, Separate panel w/seatfunctions (ARC5)

Product no: HP20071068

Product reference: | Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Control unit, Separate panel w/seatfunctions (ARC5)

Product no:

HP20071068

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1296 1 Panel, separate DX-ARC5
2 1103 2 Velcroue, hook 20mm, with glue
3 4000 2 Velcroue, loop 20mm, with glue
4 1273 1 Label for DX Separate touch control panel Balder F

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Control unit, Attendant control, ACU1

Product no:

HP20071069

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07






Product name:

Control unit, Attendant control, ACU1

Product no:

HP20071069

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1247 1 Joystick, Dual Control Remote DX-ACUL
2 1295 1 Switch box DX-SKT-X4
3 4226 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 1163 1 Cable, DX-BUS 1,2m
5 4490 1 Cable DX-BUS 0,3 M
6 3727 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
7 1189 2 Nut, tensilock M5 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8.8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Control unit, Attendant control, ACU3 w/ARC5

Product no: HP20071070

Product reference: | Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Control unit, Attendant control, ACU3 w/ARC5

Product no:

HP20071070

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1244 1 Joystick, Master Attendant Control Balder F/L/J DX-ACU3
2 20071068 1 Control unit, Separate panel w/seatfunctions (ARC5)
3 4427 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M4x12 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 11443 4 Washer M4x20 DIN 522 Elzink

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Joystick fastner, Standard DX-G80/DX-G90

Product no: HP20071071

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Joystick fastner, Standard DX-G80/DX-G90

Product no:

HP200/71071

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10131 1 Bracket, plate for joystick G80/G90
2 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
3 000532 1 Locking lever M6x15
4 10128 1 Lever, M6x45, 4-arms
5 10129 1 Bracket, fixation, std-bracket joystick
6 10130 1 Washer, plastic, soft, 830/@6,5x2mm
Part no. Qty Description






productname: | Joystick fastner, Standard DX-REM34

Product no: HP20071072

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Joystick fastner, Standard DX-REM34

Product no:

HP200/1072

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10132 1 Bracket, plate for joystick REM34
2 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
3 000532 1 Locking lever M6x15
4 10128 1 Lever, M6x45, 4-arms
5 10129 1 Bracket, fixation, std-bracket joystick
6 10130 1 Washer, plastic, soft, 830/@6,5x2mm
Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Joystick fastner, Swing-awayDX-G80/DX-G90

Product no: HP20071073
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.02.11

Alternativ

@






Product name:

Joystick fastner, Swing-awayDX-G80/DX-G90

Product no: HP20071073
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.02.11
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9456 2 Ball 8mm, tempered
2 9457 1 Axel, rear, swing away 2
3 9458 1 Locking disc, swing away?2
4 1153 1 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
5 9459 1 Axel, front, swing away 2
6 1209 2 Screw, set M5x8 DIN 916 UBL
7 9469 1 Bracket for Europa joystick, swing away 2
8 9461 1 Cover, paralellarm, swing away 2
9 9468 1 Paralellarm, swing away 2
10 1088 1 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
11 9464 2 Tooth beltwheel, swing away 2
12 9606 2 Spring, reinforced for swing away 2
13 9465 1 Tooth belt,swing away 2
14 9466 1 Tension plate, swing away 2
15 9473 1 Splint pipe 5x14 DIN 1481 Unplated
16 9472 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M4x8 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
17 9471 2 Splint pipe 2x16 DIN 1481 Unplated
18 1167 1 Bracket, for joystickfixations
19 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
20 1311 3 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
21 1201 2 Screw, hexagon M6x30 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
22 1156 1 Screw, hexagon M6x20 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty Description
. . Alternatives:

9467 2 Spring, std, for swing away 2

10614 1 Axel, 50mm extension, swing away 2

10615 1 Axel, 30mm extension, swing away 2






Product name:

Joystick fastner, Swing-away DX-REM34

Product no:

HP20071074

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

24.02.11






Product name:

Joystick fastner, Swing-away DX-REM34

Product no: HP20071074
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.02.11
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9456 2 Ball 8mm, tempered
2 9457 1 Axel, rear, swing away 2
3 9458 1 Locking disc, swing away?2
4 1153 1 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
5 9459 1 Axel, front, swing away 2
6 1209 2 Screw, set M5x8 DIN 916 UBL
7 9460 1 Bracket for Dolphin joystick, swing away 2
8 9461 1 Cover, paralellarm, swing away 2
9 9468 1 Paralellarm, swing away 2
10 1088 1 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
11 9464 2 Tooth beltwheel, swing away 2
12 9606 2 Spring, reinforced for swing away 2
13 9465 1 Tooth belt,swing away 2
14 9466 1 Tension plate, swing away 2
15 9470 1 Splint pipe M5x20 DIN 1481
16 9472 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M4x8 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
17 9471 2 Splint pipe 2x16 DIN 1481 Unplated
18 1167 1 Bracket, for joystickfixations
19 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
20 1311 3 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
21 1201 2 Screw, hexagon M6x30 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
22 1156 1 Screw, hexagon M6x20 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty Description
. . Alternatives:

9467 2 Spring, std, for swing away 2

10614 1 Axel, 50mm extension, swing away 2

10615 1 Axel, 30mm extension, swing away 2






04. Wheels










Product name: Wheel (F/B/J/L)

Product no: . N
Product reference: |Balder F/B/J/L (o et ac :
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Wheel 3.00-8 (F/J) Wheel 2.50-3 (F/B/J)

Wheel 3,50-8 (L) Wheel 2,80-2,50-4 (L)






Product name: Wheel (F/B/J/L)

Product no:

Product reference: |Balder F/B/J/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) www.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Wheel 3.00-8 (F/J)

11577 - Wheel 3.00-8 Racing w/air complete (F/J)

11578 - Wheel 3.00-8 Big Pattern w/air complete (F/J)
11579 - Wheel 3.00-8 Big Pattern w/ flex (F/J)

11580 - Wheel 3.00-8 Longitudinal Groove w/air compl. F/J
11581 - Wheel 3.00-8 Longitudinal Groove w/flexcompl. F/J
11582 - Wheel 3.00-8 Studded w/air complete (F/J)

11583 - Wheel 3.00-8 Studded w/ flex (F/J)

4626 - Wheel 3.00-8 flex complete (F/J

4627 - Wheel 3.00-8 w/air complete (F/J)

Wheel 2.50-3 (F/B/J)
000087 - Wheel 2,50-3 flex complete (F/B/J)
000631 - Wheel 2.50-3 w/air, complete (F/B/J)

Wheel 3,50-8 (L)
4602 - Wheel 3,50-8 w/flex complete (L)
4603 - Wheel 3,50-8 w/air complete (L)

Wheel 2,80-2,50-4 (L)
4600 - Wheel 2,80-2,50-4 w/air complete (L)
4601 - Wheel 2,80-2,50-4 w/flex complete (L)

Part no. Qty Description






05. Seating unit










Product name:

Seat, pad, ....... , Comfort1-6

Product no:

HP20071158 - HP20071181

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07

HP20071158 - HP20071163

— &

HP20071170 - HP20071175

& &

cetac

HP20071164 - HP20071169

HP20071176 - HP20071181






Product name:

Seat, pad, ....... , Comfort1-6

Product no:

HP20071158 - HP20071181

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ) www.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07

HP20071158 - Seat, pad, std, comfort 1
HP20071159 - Seat, pad, std, comfort 2
HP20071160 - Seat, pad, std, comfort 3
HP20071161 - Seat, pad, std, comfort 4
HP20071162 - Seat, pad, std, comfort 5
HP20071163 - Seat, pad, std, comfort 6

HP20071164 - Seat, pad, w/big side members, comfort 1
HP20071165 - Seat, pad, w/big side members, comfort 2
HP20071166 - Seat, pad, w/big side members, comfort 3
HP20071167 - Seat, pad, w/big side members, comfort 4
HP20071168 - Seat, pad, w/big side members, comfort 5
HP20071169 - Seat, pad, w/big side members, comfort 6

HP20071170 - Seat, pad, pressure relief, comfort 1
HP20071171 - Seat, pad, pressure relief, comfort 2
HP20071172 - Seat, pad, pressure relief, comfort 3
HP20071173 - Seat, pad, pressure relief, comfort 4
HP20071174 - Seat, pad, pressure relief, comfort 5
HP20071175 - Seat, pad, pressure relief, comfort 6

HP20071176 - Seat, pad, pres. relief w/big side members, comf 1

HP20071177 - Seat, pad, pres. relief w/big side members, comf 2

HP20071178 - Seat, pad, pres. relief w/big side members, comf 3

HP20071179 - Seat, pad, pres. relief w/big side members, comf 4

HP20071180 - Seat, pad, pres. relief w/big side members, comf 5

HP20071181 - Seat, pad, pres. relief w/big side members, comf 6

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Incontinence cover, ....... ,Comfort1-6

Product no:

HP20071182 - HP20071193
cetac

Product reference:

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

HP20071182 - HP20071187

HP20071188 - HP20071193






Product name: Incontinence cover, ....... , Comfort1-6

Product no: HP20071182 - HP20071193

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) www.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

HP20071182 - Incontinence cover, Comfort 1
HP20071183 - Incontinence cover, Comfort 2
HP20071184 - Incontinence cover, Comfort 3
HP20071185 - Incontinence cover, Comfort 4
HP20071186 - Incontinence cover, Comfort 5
HP20071187 - Incontinence cover, Comfort 6

HP20071188 - Incontinence cover,big side members, Comfort 1
HP20071189 - Incontinence cover,big side members, Comfort 2
HP20071190 - Incontinence cover,big side members, Comfort 3
HP20071191 - Incontinence cover,big side members, Comfort 4
HP20071192 - Incontinence cover,big side members, Comfort 5
HP20071193 - Incontinence cover,big side members, Comfort 6

Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Back, pad, ....... , Comfort 1-6

Product no: HP20071201 - HP20071224
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

HP20071201 - HP20071206

HP20071213 - HP20071218

cetac

HP20071207 - HP20071212

HP20071219 - HP20071224






Productname:  |Back, pad, ....... , Comfort1-6

Product no: HP200/71201 - HP20071224

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) www.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

HP20071201 - Back, pad, std, comfort 1
HP20071202 - Back, pad, std, comfort 2
HP20071203 - Back, pad, std, comfort 3
HP20071204 - Back, pad, std, comfort 4
HP20071205 - Back, pad, std, comfort 5
HP20071206 - Back, pad, std, comfort 6

HP20071207 - Back, pad, w/big side members, comfort 1
HP20071208 - Back, pad, w/big side members, comfort 2
HP20071209 - Back, pad, w/big side members, comfort 3
HP20071210 - Back, pad, w/big side members, comfort 4
HP20071211 - Back, pad, w/big side members, comfort 5
HP20071212 - Back, pad, w/big side members, comfort 6

HP20071213 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar support, comfort 1
HP20071214 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar support, comfort 2
HP20071215 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar support, comfort 3
HP20071216 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar support, comfort 4
HP20071217 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar support, comfort 5
HP20071218 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar support, comfort 6

HP20071219 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar, big side members, comf 1
HP20071220 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar, big side members, comf 2
HP20071221 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar, big side members, comf 3
HP20071222 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar, big side members, comf 4
HP20071223 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar, big side members, comf 5
HP20071224 - Back, pad, w/air lumbar, big side members, comf 6

Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Back, Seat, pad, red - blue - green, ....... , Junior

Product no:

HP20071229 - HP20071246

Product reference:

ceta

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07

HP20071232 - HP20071234

HP20071229 - HP20071231, HP20071235 - HP20071240

HP20071241 - HP20071246

C






Product name:

Back, Seat, pad, red - blue - green,

,Junior

Product no:

HP20071229 - HP20071246

Product reference:

Balder J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ) www.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07

HP20071229 - Back, pad, red, J240
HP20071230 - Back, pad, blue, J240
HP20071231 - Back, pad, green, J240

HP20071235 - Back, pad, red, W:30 H:40, Junior
HP20071236 - Back, pad, blue, W:30 H:40, Junior
HP20071237 - Back, pad, green, W:30 H:40, Junior

HP20071238 - Back, pad, red, W:35 H:42, Junior
HP20071239 - Back, pad, blue, W:35 H:42, Junior
HP20071240 - Back, pad, green, W:35 H:42, Junior

HP20071232 - Seat, pad, red, J240
HP20071233 - Seat, pad, blue, J240
HP20071234 - Seat, pad, green, J240

HP20071241 - Seat, pad, red, W:30 D:35 Junior
HP20071242 - Seat, pad, blue, W:30 D:35 Junior
HP20071243 - Seat, pad, green, W:30 D:35 Junior

HP20071244 - Seat, pad, red, W:35 D:40 Junior
HP20071245 - Seat, pad, blue, W:35 D:40 Junior
HP20071246 - Seat, pad, green, W:35 D:40 Junior

Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Incontinence cover, ....... ,Junior

Product no:

HP20071247 - HP20071255
cetac

Product reference:

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

HP20071247 - HP20071252

HP20071253 - HP20071255






Product name:

Incontinence cover, ....... ,Junior

Product no: HP20071247 - HP20071255
Product reference: | Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) www.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

HP20071247 - Incontinence cover, red, \W:30 D:35 Junior
HP20071248 - Incontinence cover, blue, W:30 D:35 Junior
HP20071249 - Incontinence cover, green, W:30 D:35 Junior

HP20071250 - Incontinence cover, red, W:35 D:40 Junior
HP20071251 - Incontinence cover, blue, W:35 D:40 Junior
HP20071252 - Incontinence cover, green, W:35 D:40 Junior

HP20071253 - Incontinence cover, red, J240
HP20071254 - Incontinence cover, blue, J240
HP20071255 - Incontinence cover, green, J240

Part no.

Qty

Description






Product name:

Bar for the tilt switch, Junior 230/235

Product no: 10100
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: HAND-PRO AS
Revision: 01.01.07

Junior 230

Junior 235

BAIL

ER






Product name:

Bar for the tilt switch, Junior 230/235

Product no: 10100
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: HAND-PRO AS
Revision: 01.01.07
Junior 230 235
Eff. seat depth 325 375

Part no. Qty

Description

BAL

ER






Product name:

Bar for tilt switch, lengthened, F/L
4015

) J
Product reference: |Balder F/L BA ER
Manufacturer: HAND-PRO AS
Revision: 01.01.07

O\ (O (O (© O
Bar for filt switch O\ |0} |of |o o
Balder with stand up function |~\ |5l 6| |0 O
Ol |0} (O] |O O
Ol |0} |0 |O O
Q| 10| |O] |O O
O/ (O] |O] |O O
Ol O] |O] |O O
Q@ @@

Product no:

Oooo00 0080

&)
O

LN
4
—
o
[t
=
o
J

Junior w/st

Comfort 1
_Comfort 2
_Comforf 3
Comfort &

_Comfort 6






Product name:

Bar for tilt switch, lengthened, F/L

1224 Comfort &
4015 Comfort 1, 2, 3, &, 5, 6, Junior w/stand up function

Product no: 4015

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: HAND-PRO AS

Revision: 01.01.07
Artnr.

Model Junior w/st | Comfortl | Comfort3 | Comfort3 | Comfort4 | Comfort5 | Comfort6
Eff. seat depth 375 400 425 450 475 500 525
Part no. Qty Description

BAL

ER






Product name:

Abduction pad, Removable, height adjustable, F/L

Product no: HP20071126
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 18.08.08






productname: | Abduction pad, Removable, height adjustable, F/L
Product no: HP20071126
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 18.08.08
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11840 1 Bracket, angle, abduction pad, height adjustable
2 11841 1 Bracket, fixation, abduction pad, height adjustable
3 11842 1 Locking plate, abduction pad, height adjustable
4 1312 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
6 4401 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
7 000532 1 Locking lever M6x15
8 11843 1 Cushion, abduction pad, height adjustable
9 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
10 1192 2 Nut cover BK10 M6
11 1107 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9

Part no. Qty Description






Productname:  |Abduction pad, Removable, w/velcro, F/L

Product no: HP20071127

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Productname:  |Abduction pad, Removable, w/velcro, F/L

Product no: HP200/1127

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) www.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no. Part no. Qty Description
1 HP20071127 1 Abduction pad, Removable, w/velcro, F/L

Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Seat, chassis, comfort 1-6

Product no: HP20071152 - HP20071157
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Seat, chassis, comfort 1 -6

Product no:

HP20071152 - HP20071157

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07
HP20071152

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9970 Seat chassis Comfort 1 F/L
2 1312 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1039 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
HP20071153

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9975 Seat chassis Comfort 2 F/L
2 1312 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1039 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
HP20071154

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9980 Seat chassis Comfort 3 F/L
2 1312 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1039 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
HP20071155

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11741 Seat chassis Comfort 4 F/L (Alu)
2 1312 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1039 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
HP20071156

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9986 Seat chassis Comfort 5 F/L
2 1312 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1039 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
HP20071157

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9991 Seat chassis Comfort 6 F/L
2 1312 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1039 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Back,anti shear function, Balder F/L/J 240

Product no:

HP20071194

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J240

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

09.08.07

cetac

The parts drawn with dash line is for illustration only. These parts are not included in the parts List.






Product name:

Back,anti shear function, Balder F/L/J 240

Product no:

HP20071194

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 09.08.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1330 1 Plate, fitting, for gliding back
2 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1329 8 Washer, nylon black, 219,2x10x3,1
4 1313 4 Nut for gliding back
5 4271 4 Washer, nylon black, 25,5x10,2x1,6
6 3735 8 Washer M5x20 DIN 522 Elzink
7 4675 4 Brass nut for slipping back
8 4402 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
9 1327 2 Spring, stretch
10 4343 2x 0,15 heat-shrinkable tubing 6,4/3,2mm-5m
11 1314 2 Strap for slipping back
12 9968 1 Bracket, spring, anti-shear chassis
13 1208 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
14 1190 2 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
15 9584 4 Washer, black pom, @20x@10,2x1mm

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Back, chassis, comfort 1 - 2

Product no: HP20071195 - HP20071196

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 09.08.07

NB! Pos.6 must not be used together with anti shear function






Product name:

Back, chassis, comfort 1 -2

Product no: HP20071195 - HP20071196
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 09.08.07
HP20071195
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9973 1 Seat back chassis,anti-shear,Comfort 1 F/L
2 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1089 4 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
5 1277 4 Plastic clip Dia. 25
6 11699 1 Washer, special for locking seatback chassis Comfort 1-6
7 11702 2 Spacer,black, plastic T10/3/6
HP20071196
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9978 1 Seat back chassis,anti-shear,Comfort 2 F/L
2 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1089 4 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
5 1277 4 Plastic clip Dia. 25
6 11699 1 Washer, special for locking seatback chassis Comfort 1-6
7 11702 2 Spacer,black, plastic T10/3/6

Part no. Qty

Description






productname:  |Back, chassis, comfort 3 - 6

Product no: HP20071197 - HP200/1200

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 09.08.07

NB! Pos.6 must not be used together with anti shear function






Productname:  |Back, chassis, comfort 3 - 6
Product no: HP20071197 - HP20071200
Product reference: | Balder F/L p
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com )
Revision: 09.08.07
HP20071197
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9983 1 Seat back chassis,anti-shear,Comfort 3 F/L
2 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1089 4 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
5 1277 4 Plastic clip Dia. 25
6 11699 1 Washer, special for locking seatback chassis Comfort 1-6
7 11702 2 Spacer,black, plastic T10/3/6
HP20071198
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11742 1 Seat back chassis,anti-shear,Comfort4 F/L (Alu)
2 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1089 4 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
5 1277 4 Plastic clip Dia. 25
6 11699 1 Washer, special for locking seatback chassis Comfort 1-6
7 11702 2 Spacer,black, plastic T10/3/6
HP20071199
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9989 1 Seat back chassis,anti-shear,Comfort5 F/L
2 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1089 4 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
5 1277 4 Plastic clip Dia. 25
6 11699 1 Washer, special for locking seatback chassis Comfort 1-6
7 11702 2 Spacer,black, plastic T10/3/6
HP20071200
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9994 1 Seat back chassis,anti-shear,Comfort6 F/L
2 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1089 4 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
5 1277 4 Plastic clip Dia. 25
6 11699 1 Washer, special for locking seatback chassis Comfort 1-6
7 11702 2 Spacer,black, plastic T10/3/6

Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Back, chassis, J240

Product no: HP20071225
Product reference: |Balder J240
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 21.02.11






Product name:

Back, chassis, J240

Product no: HP20071225
Product reference: |Balder J240
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 21.02.11
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10170 1 Seat back chassis,anti-shear, Junior 240
2 10742 2 Rail, seat back, Junior 240- F/L CO3VA
3 485157 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x6 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
4 1277 4 Plastic clip Dia. 25
5 1089 4 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
6 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Seat, chassis, J240

Product no: HP20071226
Product reference: |Balder J 240
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Seat, chassis, J240

Product no:

HP20071226

Product reference:

Balder J 240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) www.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10165 Plate, seat chassis, Junior 240
4 1346 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1039 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Back, chassis, Junior

Product no: HP20071227
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 21.02.11






Product name:

Back, chassis, Junior

Product no: HP20071227
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 21.02.11
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10095 1 Main plate, backchassis, J 230/235
2 10096 2 Sideplate, backchassis, J 230/235
3 1212 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
4 10094 4 Nut, special M6, seat/back,J230/235
5 1277 4 Plastic clip Dia. 25
6 1089 4 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
7 10097 2 Rail, seat back, Junior 230/235 CO3VA
8 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Seat, chassis, Junior

Product no: HP20071228
Product reference: |BalderJ

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Seat, chassis, Junior

Product no: HP20071228
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10091 1 Main plate, seatchassis, J 230/235
2 10092 2 Sideplate, seatchassis, J 230/235
3 10094 4 Nut, special M6, seat/back,J230/235
4 1311 4 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
5 2766 4 Screw, hexagon M6x10 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Assembly fixture,other seats/ Recaro 24V, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071256

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Productname: | Assembly fixture,other seats/ Recaro 24V, Balder F/L
Product no: HP20071256
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 4143 1 Plate,seat fixation, universal sete
2 1107 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1039 6 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
4 10020 4 Spacer, Black nylon, T22/08/6,5
5 3740 4 Screw, hexagon socket M6x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty Description






, Balder F/L

Assembly fixture, Recaro 12V

HP20071257

Balder F/L

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

01.01.07

Product name:

Product no:

Product reference:
Manufacturer:

Revision:

&\\\\\\\\\\\\\

I
o

\\\ A






Product name:

Assembly fixture, Recaro 12V, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071257

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 4143 1 Plate,seat fixation, universal sete
2 1107 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1039 6 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
4 4785 1 Relay for Recaro seat F/L
5 10020 4 Spacer, Black nylon, T22/08/6,5
6 3740 4 Screw, hexagon socket M6x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
7 3733 1 Converter 24 to 12 volt DC/DC DX-ACC1, Recaro
8 4145 1 Wiring set, Recaro universal seat

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Seat, hard plate,adj., W:38-42 D:38-45 Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071304
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Seat, hard plate,adj., W:38-42 D:38-45 Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071304
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11727 1 Baseplate, hard plate,adj., W:38-42 D:38-45 F/L
2 11731 1 Sideplate, LH, hard plate,adj., W:38-42 D:38-45 F/L
3 11729 1 Backplate, hard plate,adj., W:38-42 D:38-45 F/L
4 11733 1 Sideplate, RH, hard plate,ad;j., W:38-42 D:38-45 F/L
5 1200 4 Sleeve M6x15 DIN 522 Elzink
6 1346 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
7 1039 4 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Seat, hard plate,adj., W:42-45 D:45-52 Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071305
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Seat, hard plate,adj., W:42-45 D:45-52 Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071305
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11728 1 Baseplate, hard plate,adj., W:42-45 D:45-52 F/L
2 11732 1 Sideplate, LH, hard plate,adj., W:42-45 D:45-52 F/L
3 11730 1 Backplate, hard plate,adj., W:42-45 D:45-52 F/L
4 11734 1 Sideplate, RH, hard plate,ad;j., W:42-45 D:45-52 F/L
5 1200 4 Sleeve M6x15 DIN 522 Elzink
6 1346 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
7 1039 4 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






06. Headrest










Product name: Headrest, fastner, Balder F/L/J

Product no: HP20071146

Product reference: | Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Headrest, fastner, Balder F/L/J

Product no:

HP20071146

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9943 1 Slidebracket, headrest, Comfort 1-3, J 240
2 9944 1 Slideplate, headrest, Comfort 1-3, Junior 240
3 9945 1 Steeringplate, headrest, Comfort 1-3, Junior 240
4 1212 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1311 1 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
6 1338 5 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
7 9946 1 Toggle bracket,headrest,Comfort 1-3,Junior
8 4788 4 Diskspring SF-TAF 18x6, 2x0,7
9 9947 1 Screw, locking w/nut, M6x20 DIN 603
10 9952 1 Lever, M6 internal thread, 4 arms
11 9948 1 Screw, hexagon M6x45 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
12 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
13 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6
14 9949 2 Spacer, Black plastic, T15/2/6,5
15 2736 1 Screw, hexagon M6x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Headrest, pad, big, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071147
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Headrest, pad, small, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071148
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Headrest, pad, big, Balder F/L

Product no:

HP200/1147

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1194 1 Headrest pad, Comfort 4-6
2 1195 Bracket for the headrest pad F/L/J
3 1220 4 Screw, hexagon M4x8, selfthreading Elzink

Product name:

Headrest, pad, small, Balder F/L

Product no:

HP200/1148

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9951 1 Headrest pad, Comfort 1-3
2 1195 Bracket for the headrest pad F/L/J
3 1220 4 Screw, hexagon M4x8, selfthreading Elzink






Product name:

Headrest, pad, small, red, Balder J

Product no: HP20071149
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Headrest, pad, small, blue, Balder J

Product no: HP20071150
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,1[Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Headrest, pad, small, green, Balder J

Product no: HP20071151
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,10Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Headrest, pad, small, red, Balder J

Product no: HP20071149

Product reference: | Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) www.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description

1 10076 Headrest pad, red, Balder Junior
2 1195 Bracket for the headrest pad F/L/J
3 1220 4 Screw, hexagon M4x8, selfthreading Elzink

Product name:

Headrest, pad, small, blue, Balder J

Product no: HP20071150

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) Cwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description

1 10077 Headrest pad, blue, Balder Junior
2 1195 Bracket for the headrest pad F/L/J
3 1220 4 Screw, hexagon M4x8, selfthreading Elzink

Product name:

Headrest, pad, small, green, Balder J

Product no: HP20071151

Product reference: | Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS,1Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description

1 10078 Headrest pad, green, Balder Junior
2 1195 Bracket for the headrest pad F/L/J
3 1220 4 Screw, hexagon M4x8, selfthreading Elzink






07. Armrest










Product name: Armrest padS

Product no:

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Armrest pads

Product no:

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10085 Armrest pad Comfort 1-2, Junior
2 1079 Armrest pad Comfort 3-4
3 10086 Armrest pad Comfort 5-6
Part no. Qty Description






productname: — |Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 1-2 Balder F/L
Product no: HP20071037 4

P Y at e ¥ ok
Product reference: | Balder F/L :\,'Zh’ { ( = ',‘ Wel &
Manufacturer: Etac AS, T www.etac.com W e T e TR
Revision: 14.10.10

Assembly with stand-up function






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 1-2 Balder F/L

Product no:

HP200/103/7

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
2 1090 2 Shaft journal
3 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
4 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
5 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
6 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
7 10204 1 Armrest pipe, RH, Comfort 1-2
8 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
9 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
10 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
11 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
13 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
14 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
15 10205 1 Armrest pipe, LH, Comfort 1-2
16 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
17 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
18 11451 2 Bar, upper, par. function armrests
19 11450 4 Sleeve w/collar g16/212/28,3 L:7,5mm
20 11452 2 Bar, lower, par. function armrests
21 11449 2 Sleeve 916/28,5 L:8mm
22 11246 4 Sleeve, 916/28,3 L:5mm
23 4468 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
24 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
25 4054 6 Screw, hexagon socket M4x10 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
26 1069 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
27 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
28 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink

Part no. Qty

Description

Alternatives:

11941 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Left

480085 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Right






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 3-4 Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071038
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10

Assembly with stand-up function






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 3-4 Balder F/L

Product no:

HP200/1038

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1085 1 Armrest pipe, RH, Comfort 3-4
2 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
3 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
4 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
5 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
6 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
7 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
8 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
9 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
10 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
11 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
12 1086 1 Armrest pipe, LH, Comfort 3-4
13 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
14 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
15 1090 2 Shaft journal
16 11246 4 Sleeve, 916/28,3 L:5mm
17 11449 2 Sleeve 916/28,5 L:8mm
18 11450 4 Sleeve w/collar g16/912/28,3 L:7,5mm
19 11451 2 Bar, upper, par. function armrests
20 11452 2 Bar, lower, par. function armrests
21 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
22 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
23 4054 6 Screw, hexagon socket M4x10 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
24 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
25 1069 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
26 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
27 4468 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
28 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink

Part no. Qty

Description

Alternatives:

11941 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Left

480085 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Right






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 5-6 Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071039
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10

Assembly with stand-up function






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 5-6 Balder F/L

Product no:

HP200/71039

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
2 1090 2 Shaft journal
3 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
4 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
5 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
6 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
7 10206 1 Armrest pipe, RH, Comfort5-6
8 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
9 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
10 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
11 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
13 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
14 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
15 10207 1 Armrest pipe, LH, Comfort 5-6
16 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
17 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
18 11451 2 Bar, upper, par. function armrests
19 11450 4 Sleeve w/collar g16/212/28,3 L:7,5mm
20 11452 2 Bar, lower, par. function armrests
21 11449 2 Sleeve 916/28,5 L:8mm
22 11246 4 Sleeve, 916/28,3 L:5mm
23 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
24 4054 6 Screw, hexagon socket M4x10 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
25 1069 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
26 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
27 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink
28 4468 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description

Alternatives:

11941 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Left

480085 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Right






Product name: Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 1-2 Balder F/L

Poductno; | HP20071040

4
P 7Y at e ¥ -
Product reference: |Balder F/L ‘!'{h: ‘\/ Al A
— QY S S G S
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10

Assembly with stand-up function






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 1-2 Balder F/L

Product no:

HP200/1040

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
2 1090 2 Shaft journal
3 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
4 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
5 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
6 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
7 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
8 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
9 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
10 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
11 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
12 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
13 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
14 10824 1 Armrest pipe, height adjable, RH, Comfort 1-2
15 10825 1 Armrest pipe, height adjable, LH, Comfort 1-2
16 12608 2 Locking handle, M6x16, AZS 42
17 11451 2 Bar, upper, par. function armrests
18 11450 4 Sleeve w/collar g16/912/28,3 L:7,5mm
19 11452 2 Bar, lower, par. function armrests
20 11246 4 Sleeve, 16/¢8,3 L:5mm
21 11449 2 Sleeve 916/28,5 L:8mm
22 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
23 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
24 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
25 1069 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
26 4468 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
27 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink
28 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
29 4054 6 Screw, hexagon socket M4x10 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
30 13089 2 Bracket, h-adjustment armrest, Comf. 1-6, offset
31 13082 2 Cable clamp, black

Part no. Qty

Description

Alternatives:

11941 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Left

480085 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Right






Product name: Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 3-4 Balder F/L

Poductno: | HP20071041

F =
Product reference: |Balder F/L i (o) '\/ i L‘U
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com -
Revision: 14.10.10

Assembly with stand-up function

0%

Assembly with filtfunction %

TP %

ra






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 3-4 Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071041
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10826 1 Armrest pipe, height adjable, RH, Comfort 3-4
2 1090 2 Shaft journal
3 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
4 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
5 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
6 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
7 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
8 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
9 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
10 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
11 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
12 10827 1 Armrest pipe, height adjable, LH, Comfort 3-4
13 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
14 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
15 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
16 11450 4 Sleeve w/collar g16/212/28,3 L:7,5mm
17 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
18 12608 2 Locking handle, M6x16, AZS 42
19 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
20 11451 2 Bar, upper, par. function armrests
21 11449 2 Sleeve 916/28,5 L:8mm
22 11452 2 Bar, lower, par. function armrests
23 11246 4 Sleeve, 16/¢8,3 L:5mm
24 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
25 1069 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
26 4468 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
27 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink
28 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
29 4054 6 Screw, hexagon socket M4x10 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
30 13089 2 Bracket, h-adjustment armrest, Comf. 1-6, offset
31 13082 2 Cable clamp, black
Part no. Qty Description
. . Alternatives:
11941 1 Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Left
480085 1 Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Right






Product name: Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 5-6 Balder F/L

Poductno: | HP20071042

4
/7 YW at e ¥ ok
Product reference: |Balder F/L ‘!'{h: ‘\/ Al A
— QY S S G S
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10

Assembly with stand-up function






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 5-6 Balder F/L

Product no:

HP20071042

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10828 1 Armrest pipe, height adjable, RH, Comfort 5-6
2 1090 2 Shaft journal
3 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
4 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
5 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
6 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
7 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
8 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
9 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
10 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
11 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
12 10829 1 Armrest pipe, height adjable, LH, Comfort 5-6
13 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
14 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
15 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
16 12608 2 Locking handle, M6x16, AZS 42
17 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
18 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
19 11450 4 Sleeve w/collar g16/212/28,3 L:7,5mm
20 11246 4 Sleeve, 16/¢8,3 L:5mm
21 11451 2 Bar, upper, par. function armrests
22 11452 2 Bar, lower, par. function armrests
23 11449 2 Sleeve 916/28,5 L:8mm
24 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
25 1069 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
26 4468 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
27 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink
28 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
29 4054 6 Screw, hexagon socket M4x10 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
30 13089 2 Bracket, h-adjustment armrest, Comf. 1-6, offset
31 13082 2 Cable clamp, black

Part no. Qty

Description

Alternatives:

11941 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Left

480085 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Right






productname: | Armrest fastner, flip-up Balder J240
Product no: HP20071043

Product reference: |Balder J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up Balder J240

Product no:

HP20071043

Product reference:

Balder J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1090 2 Shaft journal
2 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
3 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
4 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
5 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
6 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
7 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
8 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
9 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
10 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
11 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
13 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
14 10181 1 Armrest pipe, RH, Junior 240
15 10182 1 Armrest pipe, LH, Junior 240
16 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
17 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty Description






Product name: Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Balder J240

Product no: HP20071044

Product reference: |Balder J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 27.08.09






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Balder J240

Product no:

HP200/1044

Product reference:

Balder J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 27.08.09

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1090 2 Shaft journal
2 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
3 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
4 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
5 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
6 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
7 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
8 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
9 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
10 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
11 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
13 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
14 11341 1 Armrest pipe, height adjustable, RH, J240
15 11342 1 Armrest pipe, height adjustable, LH, J240
16 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
17 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
18 12608 2 Locking handle, M6x16, AZS 42
19 13089 2 Bracket, h-adjustment armrest, Comf. 1-6, offset
20 13082 2 Cable clamp, black

Part no. Qty Description






productname: | Armrest fastner, height adjustable Balder J

Product no: HP20071045

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Armrest fastner, height adjustable Balder J

Product no:

HP20071045

Product reference:

Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10087 1 Bracket, h-adjustment armrest, RH, J230/235
2 10090 2 Bracket, armrestpad Junior 230/235
3 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
4 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
5 000532 2 Locking lever M6x15
6 10088 1 Bracket, h-adjustment armrest, LH, J230/235
7 10089 2 Glidiplate, fixingplate, Junior 230/235
8 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
9 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






productname:  J|Armrest fastner, flip-up, Recaro, Balder F/L
Product no HP20071046
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10

Assembly with stand-up function






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up, Recaro, Balder F/L

Product no:

HP200/1046

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
2 1090 2 Shaft journal
3 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
4 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
5 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
6 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
7 4010 1 Armrest pipe, universal, ext, RH
8 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
9 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
10 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
11 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
13 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
14 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
15 4009 1 Armrest pipe, universal, ext, LH
16 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
17 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
18 11451 2 Bar, upper, par. function armrests
19 11450 4 Sleeve w/collar g16/212/28,3 L:7,5mm
20 11452 2 Bar, lower, par. function armrests
21 11449 2 Sleeve 916/28,5 L:8mm
22 11246 4 Sleeve, 916/28,3 L:5mm
23 4054 6 Screw, hexagon socket M4x10 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
24 1069 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
25 4468 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
26 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink
27 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
28 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink

Part no. Qty

Description

Alternatives:

11941 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Left

480085 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Right






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Recaro, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071047
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10

Assembly with stand-up function

P o






Product name:

Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Recaro, Balder F/L

Product no:

HP2007104/

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 14.10.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1218 2 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M10x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
2 1090 2 Shaft journal
3 1082 4 Washer, copper 20x26 DIN 7603
4 1093 1 Fixing plate, armrest, RH
5 1096 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x20 DIN 916 Unplated
6 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
7 11343 1 Armrest pipe, height adjustable, RH, universal
8 1089 2 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
9 1088 2 Screw, hexagon set, M6x12 DIN 916 Unplated
10 1276 4 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
11 1338 4 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1084 4 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
13 4670 2 Screw, hexagon socket M6x6 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
14 1092 1 Fixing plate, armrest, LH
15 11344 1 Armrest pipe, height adjustable, LH, universal
16 4922 2 Screw, hexagon socket M10x16 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
17 1186 2 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
18 11451 2 Bar, upper, par. function armrests
19 11450 4 Sleeve w/collar g16/212/28,3 L:7,5mm
20 11452 2 Bar, lower, par. function armrests
21 11449 2 Sleeve 916/28,5 L:8mm
22 11246 4 Sleeve, 916/28,3 L:5mm
23 12608 2 Locking handle, M6x16, AZS 42
24 1340 4 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
25 1069 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
26 4468 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
27 1337 2 Nut M8, narrow DIN 439 Elzink
28 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
29 4054 6 Screw, hexagon socket M4x10 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
30 13089 2 Bracket, h-adjustment armrest, Comf. 1-6, offset
31 13082 2 Cable clamp, black

Part no. Qty

Description

Alternatives:

11941 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Left

480085 1

Parts-kit, par.function armrest F/L/J, Right






Product name:

Armrest fastner, Recaro LX, Recaro back - RH

Product no:

HP20071267

Product reference:

Balder Recaro

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07

Product name:

Armlene, innfest., Recaro LX, i rygg, Oppvipp, V

Product no:

HP20071268

Product reference:

Balder Recaro

Manufacturer:

Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07

5229,

<> |






Product name:

Armrest fastner, Recaro LX, Recaro back - RH

Product no:

HP20071267

Product reference:

Balder Recaro

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 8627 1 Bracket for armrest fitted to Recaro back F/L
2 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
3 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
4 1210 2 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
5 1100 1 Nut M8 DIN 934 Elzink
6 000473 1 Fixing Bolt for Flip Up Arm
7 10282 1 Screw, hexagon socket M8x50 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
8 000333 1 Stop Screw for Armrest
9 000322 1 Fixation screw, WN67 M8x30
10 8658 1 Ribbed Plastic Insert @16

Product name:

Armlene, innfest., Recaro LX, i rygg, Oppvipp, V

Product no:

HP20071268

Product reference:

Balder Recaro

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 8627 1 Bracket for armrest fitted to Recaro back F/L
2 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
3 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
4 1210 2 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
5 1100 1 Nut M8 DIN 934 Elzink
6 000473 1 Fixing Bolt for Flip Up Arm
7 10282 1 Screw, hexagon socket M8x50 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
8 000333 1 Stop Screw for Armrest
9 000322 1 Fixation screw, WN67 M8x30
10 8658 1 Ribbed Plastic Insert @16






08. Footrest










Product name:

Legrest, base unit, manual, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071048
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 22.04.08






Product name:

Legrest, base unit, manual, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071048
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 22.04.08
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1153 4 Circlip 910, outside DIN 471 Unplated
2 2057 2 Ribbed Plastic Insert
3 1148 1 Main shaft-suspension, legrest F/L/J
4 5041 1 Bracket, inner for man. divided footrest LH,F/L
5 5042 1 Bracket inner for man. divided footrest RH, F/L
6 000294 2 Locking handle, M6x16, APS
7 5045 2 Tube for angle adjust. man div. footrest F/L
8 5040 2 Bar, angle adjusting man. divided footrest F/L
9 4280 2 Short axle for footrest actuator w/el.length comp
10 5059 2 Clip for crutches
11 2981 4 Washer M10 DIN 125 Elzink
12 10751 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x12 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
13 11736 1 Bracket, outer for manual CROSS footrest LH, L/F
14 11735 1 Bracket, outer for manual CROSS footrest RH, L/F

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Legrest, base unit, manual, Balder J

Product no: HP20071049
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Legrest, base unit, manual, Balder J

Product no: HP20071049

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1148 1 Main shaft-suspension, legrest F/L/J
2 10137 1 Bracket,inner for man. divided footrest RH, Junior
3 10138 1 Bracket, inner for man. divided footrest LH, Junior
4 10751 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x12 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
5 2057 2 Ribbed Plastic Insert
6 11737 2 Bracket, outer for manual CROSS footrest L/RH, J
7 000294 2 Locking handle, M6x16, APS
8 5059 2 Clip for crutches
9 2981 4 Washer M10 DIN 125 Elzink
10 1153 4 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
11 4280 2 Short axle for footrest actuator w/el.length comp
12 5040 2 Bar, angle adjusting man. divided footrest F/L
13 5045 2 Tube for angle adjust. man div. footrest F/L

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Legrest, base unit, aut. lengthcomp

Product no: HP20071050
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 26.05.09

F2 s
@gtoﬂud\ \

®
ﬁ“g
@j
@






Product name:

Legrest, base unit, aut. lengthcomp

Product no: HP20071050
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 26.05.09
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1132 2 Arm, footrest, 150mm /el. senter footrest
2 1148 1 Main shaft-suspension, legrest F/L/J
3 1158 4 Telescope wheel, length comp., legrest
4 1123 2 Telescope tube, footrest 150/200, outside
5 3729 2 Bracket calf pad/telscope
6 2340 6 Screw, hexagon set, M6x10 DIN 916 Unplated
7 3731 1 Bracket for footplate RH
8 1126 2 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
9 4896 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
10 10751 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x12 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
11 1144 1 Footrest link
12 1150 2 Link, actuator, legrest w/lengthcomp.
13 1151 2 Actuator, legrest tilt F/L/J
14 1154 2 Axle, fore actuatorfixing, center divided legrest
15 1153 4 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
16 1134 2 Straplock, center divided legrest
17 1212 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
18 1101 2 End plate, telescope, center divided legrest
19 1008 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
20 1039 4 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
21 000359 2 Screw, hexagon headed M6x25 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
22 1196 2 Nut, strap, lengthcomp. legrest
23 3732 1 Bracket for footplate LH
24 1155 1 Releaser, center divided legrest, RH
25 3745 2 Spring, stretch, release center divided legrest
26 3726 1 Releaser, center divided legrest, LH
27 4913 1 Strap bracket with countersunk screw holes, left
28 1139 2 Strap bracket
29 1140 2 Strap wheel, center divided legrest
30 1141 2 Sleeve for strap wheel, center divided legrest
31 4429 1 Strap bracket with countersunk screw holes, right
32 1138 4 Nut sleeve, center divided legrest
33 1137 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M5x8 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
34 1143 2 Screw M6x60 lower-Zinc DIN 963 Elzink
35 1159 2 Strap for footrest

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | egrest, base unit, el. lengthcomp. 100mm

Product no: HP20071051 = SR

Product reference: |Balder F/L (ON , -'_I !\ el @

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Legrest, base unit, el. lengthcomp. 100mm

Product no: HP20071051
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1148 1 Main shaft-suspension, legrest F/L/J
2 1144 1 Footrest link
3 10148 2 Arm, footrest, 100mm
4 10752 2 Link, actuator, legrest w/el. lengthcomp.
5 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
6 000359 2 Screw, hexagon headed M6x25 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
7 4280 2 Short axle for footrest actuator w/el.length comp
8 1153 4 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
9 10751 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x12 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
10 1158 4 Telescope wheel, length comp., legrest
11 10146 1 Bracket, actuator 100mm, el. length comp. footrest
12 10147 2 Telescope tube, footrest 100mm, outside
13 4276 1 Bracket for co-ordinated footrest
14 4405 2 Allen screw, pan head, M8x40 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
15 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
16 10016 1 Actuator, legrest, 100mm length compensation F/L/J
17 9301 1 Cover, 100/150mm el. length comp actuator
18 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
19 3731 1 Bracket for footplate RH
20 3732 1 Bracket for footplate LH
21 1126 2 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
22 4896 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
23 2340 4 Screw, hexagon set, M6x10 DIN 916 Unplated
24 1151 2 Actuator, legrest tilt F/L/J
25 4786 1 Cable for co-ordinated footrest F/L
26 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
27 1212 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
28 9341 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x40 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
29 2586 1 Tape, textilereinforced, silver 38mm x 50m (10mm)

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Legrest, base unit, el. lengthcomp. 150mm
Product no: HP20071052

Product reference: |Balder F/L €0 ¢k il _. 1
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com -
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Legrest, base unit, el. lengthcomp. 150mm

Product no: HP20071052
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4280 2 Short axle for footrest actuator w/el.length comp
2 1375 1 Actuator, legrest, 150mm length compensation F/L
3 1151 2 Actuator, legrest tilt F/L/J
4 1132 2 Arm, footrest, 150mm /el. senter footrest
5 4277 1 Bracket, actuator 150/200mm, el. length comp. footrest
6 4276 1 Bracket for co-ordinated footrest
7 3731 1 Bracket for footplate RH
8 3732 1 Bracket for footplate LH
9 9301 1 Cover, 100/150mm el. length comp actuator
10 1144 1 Footrest link
11 000359 2 Screw, hexagon headed M6x25 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
12 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
13 1126 2 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
14 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
15 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
16 4405 2 Allen screw, pan head, M8x40 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
17 10751 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x12 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
18 4896 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
19 2340 6 Screw, hexagon set, M6x10 DIN 916 Unplated
20 1148 1 Main shaft-suspension, legrest F/L/J
21 10752 2 Link, actuator, legrest w/el. lengthcomp.
22 1153 4 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
23 1123 2 Telescope tube, footrest 150/200, outside
24 1158 4 Telescope wheel, length comp., legrest
25 4786 1 Cable for co-ordinated footrest F/L
26 3729 2 Bracket calf pad/telscope
27 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
28 9341 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x40 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
29 1212 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
30 2586 1 Tape, textilereinforced, silver 38mm x 50m (10mm)

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Legrest, base unit, el. lengthcomp. 200mm

Product no: HP20071053

Product reference: | Balder F/L ( i |\ .' ~ 1@
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com - .

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Legrest, base unit, el. lengthcomp. 200mm

Product no:

HP20071053

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1123 2 Telescope tube, footrest 150/200, outside
2 3731 1 Bracket for footplate RH
3 4277 1 Bracket, actuator 150/200mm, el. length comp. footrest
4 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
5 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
6 10751 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x12 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
7 4280 2 Short axle for footrest actuator w/el.length comp
8 10752 2 Link, actuator, legrest w/el. lengthcomp.
9 3729 2 Bracket calf pad/telscope
10 10142 1 Cover, 200mm el. length comp actuator
11 3732 1 Bracket for footplate LH
12 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
13 1151 2 Actuator, legrest tilt F/L/J
14 4405 2 Allen screw, pan head, M8x40 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
15 000359 2 Screw, hexagon headed M6x25 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
16 1039 2 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
17 1144 1 Footrest link
18 1148 1 Main shaft-suspension, legrest F/L/J
19 1126 2 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
20 4896 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x30 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
21 4276 1 Bracket for co-ordinated footrest
22 10149 2 Arm, footrest, 200mm
23 10017 1 Actuator, legrest, 200mm length compensation F/L
24 4786 1 Cable for co-ordinated footrest F/L
25 1153 4 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
26 2340 6 Screw, hexagon set, M6x10 DIN 916 Unplated
27 1212 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
28 9341 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x40 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
29 2586 1 Tape, textilereinforced, silver 38mm x 50m (10mm)

Part no. Qty

Description






productname:  |Footplate, divided, right, large (D:22cm)

Product no: HP20071054

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Product name: Footplate, divided, left, large (D:22cm)
Product no: HP20071055

Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Footplate, divided, right, large (D:22cm)

Product no: HP20071054
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1121 1 Footplate RH, (large:D22cm), F/L
2 4771 1 Anti slip, footrest, RH, F/L
3 3725 1 Axle for footplate
4 1340 1 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
5 1070 1 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
6 3759 1 Nut cover BK13 M8
7 3750 5 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
8 1217 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8

Product name:

Footplate, divided, left, large (D:22cm)

Product no: HP20071055
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1122 1 Footplate LH, (large:D22cm), F/L
2 4772 1 Anti slip, footrest, LH, F/L
3 3725 1 Axle for footplate
4 1340 1 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
5 1070 1 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
6 3759 1 Nut cover BK13 M8
7 3750 5 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
8 1217 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8






Product name: Footplate, divided, right, small (D:16cm)
Product no: HP20071056

Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name: Footplate, divided, left, small (D:16cm)
Product no: HP20071057

Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Footplate, divided, right, small (D:16cm)

Product no: HP20071056
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10151 1 Footplate RH, (small:D16cm), Junior
2 3725 1 Axle for footplate
3 1340 1 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
4 1070 1 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
5 3759 1 Nut cover BK13 M8
6 3750 5 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
7 1217 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
8 10153 1 Anti slip, footrest, RH, Junior

Product name:

Footplate, divided, left, small (D:16cm)

Product no: HP20071057
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10152 1 Footplate LH, (small:D16cm), Junior
2 3725 1 Axle for footplate
3 1340 1 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink
4 1070 1 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
5 3759 1 Nut cover BK13 M8
6 3750 5 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
7 1217 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x50 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
8 10154 1 Anti slip, footrest, LH, Junior






Productname: | FoOtplate, single, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071058

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Productname: | Footplate, single, Balder J
Product no: HP20071059

Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Footplate, single, Balder F/L

Podwtno: | HP20071058
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9400 1 Single footplate F/L
2 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
3 3750 2 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
4 1124 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
5 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
6 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
7 11435 1 Rubbersheet, single footplate, Balder F/L

Product name:

Footplate, single, Balder J

Product no: HP20071059
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11048 1 Single footplateJunior
2 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
3 3750 2 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
4 1124 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
5 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
6 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
7 11436 1 Rubbersheet, single footplate, Balder J






Product name:

Calf pad,(large:W:12 H:22), complete

Product no: HP20071060
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Calf pad,(small:W:12 H:16), complete

Product no: HP20071061
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1llwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Calf pad,(large:W: 12 H:22), complete

Product no: HP20071060
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1127 1 Bracket, angle calf pad
2 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
3 3727 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
4 4887 2 Locking handle HS@35 M5-16-13
5 10155 1 Leggpute (stor B:12 H:22), F/L

Product name:

Calf pad,(small:W:12 H:16), complete

Product no: HP20071061
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1127 1 Bracket, angle calf pad
2 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
3 3727 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
4 10156 1 Calf pad,(small:W:12 H:16), F/L/J
5 4887 2 Locking handle HS@35 M5-16-13






Product name:

Legrest, manual, right, Balder F/L 1-3

Product no: HP20071308
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, Balder F/L 1-3

Product no: HP20071309
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1llwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Legrest, manual, right, Balder F/L 1-3

Product no: HP20071308
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11721 Footplate, ETAC CROSS 40cm RH
2 11723 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS std
3 11725 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, Balder F/L 1-3

Product no: HP20071309
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11722 Footplate, ETAC CROSS 40cm LH
2 11723 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS std
3 11725 1 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate






Product name: Legrest, manual, right, Balder F/L 4-6
Product no: HP20071310

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, Balder F/L 4-6

Product no: HP20071311
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1llwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Legrest, manual, right, Balder F/L 4-6

Product no:

HP20071310

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 000623 Footplate, ETAC CROSS 45cm RH
2 11723 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS std
3 11725 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, Balder F/L 4-6

Product no:

HP20071311

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 000624 Footplate, ETAC CROSS 45cm LH
2 11723 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS std
3 11725 1 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate






Product name:

Legrest, manual, right, Balder J

Product no: HP20071312
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, Balder J

Product no: HP20071313
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1llwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Legrest, manual, right, Balder J

Product no:

HP20071312

Product reference:

Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11719 Footplate, ETAC CROSS 35cm RH
2 11724 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS short
3 11725 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, Balder J

Product no: HP20071313
Product reference: |BalderJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11720 Footplate, ETAC CROSS 35cm LH
2 11724 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS short
3 11725 1 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate






Product name:

Wheels for legrest, (for el.footrests)

Product no: HP20071315
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Wheels for legrest, (for el.footrests)

Product no: HP20071315
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 5016 1 Bracket for footrest wheel F/L
2 4263 2 Sleeve for wheel, legrest
3 4264 2 Wheel for legrest
4 1338 2 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
5 1346 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
7 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
8 1213 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
Part no. Qty Description






Productname: | TOe strap, legrest Balder (1pc)

Product no: HP20071329

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07











Product name: Legrest, single 35-37,5cm, manual, Balder F/L 1-3-J

Product no: HP20071330

Product reference: | Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Product name: Legrest, single 40-50cm, manual, Balder F/L 4-6

Product no: HP20071331

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name: Legrest, single 35-37,5cm, manual, Balder F/L 1-3-J

Product no: HP20071330

Product reference: |Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11847 1 Footplate, single complet ETAC CROSS 35-37,5cm
2 11724 2 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS short

Productname: | Legrest, single 40-50cm, manual, Balder F/L 4-6

Product no: HP20071331

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11848 1 Footplate, single complet ETAC CROSS 40-50cm

2 11723 2 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS std






Product name:

Legrest, manual, right, small angle, Balder F/L 1-3

Product no: HP20071334
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.04.08

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, small angle, Balder F/L 1-3

Product no: HP20071335
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.04.08






Product name:

Legrest, manual, right, small angle, Balder F/L 1-3

Product no:

HP200/1334

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.04.08

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11721 1 Footplate ETAC CROSS 40cm RH
2 12242 1 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS std, small angle
3 11725 1 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, small angle, Balder F/L 1-3

Product no: HP20071335

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.04.08

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11722 1 Footplate ETAC CROSS 40cm LH
2 12242 1 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS std, small angle
3 11725 1 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate






Product name: Legrest, manual, right, small angle, Balder F/L 4-6
Product no: HP20071336

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.04.08

A

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, small angle, Balder F/L 4-6

Product no:

HP20071337

Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.04.08






Product name:

Legrest, manual, right, small angle, Balder F/L 4-6

Product no:

HP20071336

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.04.08

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 000623 Footplate, ETAC CROSS 45cm RH
2 12242 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS std, small angle
3 11725 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate

Product name:

Legrest, manual, left, small angle, Balder F/L 4-6

Product no:

HP20071337

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.04.08

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 000624 Footplate, ETAC CROSS 45cm LH
2 12242 Legrest fixation MRS CROSS std, small angle
3 11725 1 Heel band MRS ETAC CROSS footplate






09. Accessories










o

Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl panel, F/J

HP20071075

www.etac.com

Etac AS,[J
04.12.07

Product name:

Product no:

Product reference: |Balder F/J

Manufacturer:

Revision:






Product name:

Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl panel, F/J

Product no: HP20071075
Product reference: | Balder FAJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 04.12.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4434 2 Screw, slotted, pan head M2,5x20 DIN 84 Elzink
2 10226 1 Solenoid w/microswitch, compl. clamp down unit (from 04092310)
3 5029 1 Screw, hexagon M5x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
4 1319 1 Spring, 0,75x10x40
5 000641 2 Screw, hexagon M5x10 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
6 1213 8 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
7 1126 8 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
8 1371 1 Axle for lock hook, clamp down unit
9 1372 1 Bracket for bar, clamp down unit F/L/J
10 2759 1 Screw, hexagon M5x20 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
11 1153 2 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
12 1137 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M5x8 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
13 000367 1 Nut M5 DIN 934 Elzink
14 1369 1 Lock hook, clamp down unit
15 2758 2 Screw, hexagon M5x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
16 1190 2 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
17 1357 1 Bar for magnet, clamp down unit F/L/J
18 1370 1 Release lever, clamp down unit F/L/J
19 1368 1 Steering plate, clamp down unit
20 9546 1 Bracket, panel 59x40mm, frontarmrest F/L/J
21 10223 1 Panel, clamp down complete (from 04092310)
22 4744 2 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x8 DIN 7985 Elzink
23 1338 2 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
24 2766 2 Screw, hexagon M6x10 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
25 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
26 10224 1 Electronic, clamp down unit (from na04092310)
27 10657 1 Cable, power sypply, electronic clampdown unit F/L/J
28 1367 1 Velcro for fixation (L: 65mm)

Part no. Qty Description
. . Alternativer:
20071076 1 Clamp down unit, spigot unit, Balder F/J
10225 1 Bracket, 2 x panel 59x40mm, front armrest F/L/J






Clamp down unit, spigot unit, F/J

HP20071076

www.etac.com

Etac AS,[J
20.09.07

Product name:

Product no:

Product reference: |Balder F/J

Manufacturer:

Revision:






Product name:

Clamp down unit, spigot unit, F/J

Product no: HP20071076
Product reference: | Balder FAJ
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 20.09.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1358 1 Main plate, spigot FAJ
2 2748 4 Screw, hexagon M10x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
3 1186 4 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
4 1359 1 Intermediate plate, spigot F/LAJ
5 1360 2 Steering wheel, spigot F/LJ
6 1333 1 Support lining, clamp down unit
7 1363 2 Sleeve for steering wheel, spigot F/LAJ
8 1364 1 Reciever, lock hook, spigot F/LAJ
9 4655 3 Screw, hexagon socket M10x50 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
10 1362 1 Axle for main wheel, clamp down unit F/L/J
11 1361 2 Main wheel, spigot F/LAJ
12 2562 2 Circlip @15, outside DIN 471 Unplated
13 11141 2 Spacer, 10mm, spigot F/LAJ
14 11142 2 Spacer, 8mm, spigot F/LAJ
15 11144 4 Spacer, 2mm, spigot F/LAJ
16 11145 4 Spacer, 1mm, spigot F/LAJ
17 11143 2 Spacer, 5mm, spigot F/LAJ
18 11146 1 Spacer, steering wheel, spigot F/LAJ
19 11147 4 Washer, 100x100mm - g11lmm
20 2728 4 Screw, hexagon M10x40 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
21 11997 1 Label, Clamp down unit, spigot F/LAJ

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl. panel, L

Product no: HP20071077 " I

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 04.12.07






Product name:

Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl. panel, L

Product no: HP20071077
Product reference: | Balder L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 04.12.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4434 2 Screw, slotted, pan head M2,5x20 DIN 84 Elzink
2 10226 1 Solenoid w/microswitch, compl. clamp down unit (from 04092310)
3 5029 1 Screw, hexagon M5x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
4 1319 1 Spring, 0,75x10x40
5 000641 2 Screw, hexagon M5x10 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
6 1213 8 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
7 1126 8 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
8 1371 1 Axle for lock hook, clamp down unit
9 1372 1 Bracket for bar, clamp down unit F/L/J
10 2759 1 Screw, hexagon M5x20 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
11 1153 2 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
12 1137 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M5x8 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
13 000367 1 Nut M5 DIN 934 Elzink
14 1369 1 Lock hook, clamp down unit
15 2758 2 Screw, hexagon M5x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
16 1190 2 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
17 1357 1 Bar for magnet, clamp down unit F/L/J
18 1370 1 Release lever, clamp down unit F/L/J
19 1368 1 Steering plate, clamp down unit
20 9546 1 Bracket, panel 59x40mm, frontarmrest F/L/J
21 10223 1 Panel, clamp down complete (from 04092310)
22 4744 2 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x8 DIN 7985 Elzink
23 1338 2 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
24 2766 2 Screw, hexagon M6x10 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
25 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
26 10224 1 Electronic, clamp down unit (from na04092310)
27 10657 1 Cable, power sypply, electronic clampdown unit F/L/J
28 1367 1 Velcro for fixation (L: 65mm)
29 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
30 4926 1 Extention release lever, clamp down L

Part no. Qty Description
. . Alternativer:
20071078 1 Clamp down unit, spigot unit, Balder L
10225 1 Bracket, 2 x panel 59x40mm, front armrest F/L/J






o

Clamp down unit, spigot unit, L

HP2007107/8

www.etac.com

Etac AS,[J
20.09.07

Product name:

Product no:

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer:

Revision:






Product name:

Clamp down unit, spigot unit, L

Product no: HP20071078
Product reference: | Balder L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 20.09.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4927 1 Main plate, spigot L
2 2748 4 Screw, hexagon M10x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
3 1186 4 Nut, nylock M10 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
4 1359 1 Intermediate plate, spigot F/LAJ
5 1360 2 Steering wheel, spigot F/LJ
6 1333 1 Support lining, clamp down unit
7 1363 2 Sleeve for steering wheel, spigot F/LAJ
8 1364 1 Reciever, lock hook, spigot F/LAJ
9 4655 3 Screw, hexagon socket M10x50 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
10 1362 1 Axle for main wheel, clamp down unit F/L/J
11 1361 2 Main wheel, spigot F/LAJ
12 2562 2 Circlip @15, outside DIN 471 Unplated
13 11141 2 Spacer, 10mm, spigot F/LAJ
14 11142 2 Spacer, 8mm, spigot F/LAJ
15 11144 4 Spacer, 2mm, spigot F/LAJ
16 11145 4 Spacer, 1mm, spigot F/LAJ
17 11143 2 Spacer, 5mm, spigot F/LAJ
18 11146 1 Spacer, steering wheel, spigot F/LAJ
19 11147 4 Washer, 100x100mm - g11lmm
20 2728 4 Screw, hexagon M10x40 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
21 11997 1 Label, Clamp down unit, spigot F/LAJ

Part no. Qty

Description






Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit for EZ-Lock

HP20071079

www.etac.com

Etac AS,[J
07.09.07

Product name:

Product no:

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer:

Revision:






Product name:

Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit for EZ-Lock

Product no:

HP200/71079

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 07.09.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4249 1 Main bracket for rev. clamp down
2 4248 1 Hook for rev. clamp down
3 1213 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
4 4247 1 Axle w/circlip slot forrev. clamp down
5 1153 2 Circlip @10, outside DIN 471 Unplated
6 4212 1 Axle without circlip slot for rev. clamp down unit
7 2981 2 Washer M10 DIN 125 Elzink
8 4423 1 Screw, hexagon set, M5x6 DIN 916 Unplated
9 1126 4 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
10 10014 1 Actuator for rev. clamp down unit F/L/J
11 1356 1 Bracket, panel 35x90mm, frontarmrest F/L/J
12 1367 2 Velcro for fixation (L: 65mm)
13 1220018 1 El. switch panel
14 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
15 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
16 1210 2 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
17 1220019 1 Electronics for rev. clamp down and sec. adapt.

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Clamp down unit, undercarriage for car seat

Product no: HP20071080 e
Product reference: |Balder F/L {@ @t @@Jﬁ
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com S

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Clamp down unit, undercarriage for car seat

Product no: HP20071080
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 4498 1 Seatplate, undercarriage
2 4500 2 Sideplate, undercarriage
3 10283 2 Screw, hexagon socket M8x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
4 1070 6 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
5 2777 4 Screw, hexagon headed M8x16 DIN 933 El.zink 8,8
6 4499 4 Wheelbracket, undercarriage
7 4502 4 Wheel, rubber gray, @100/44/312/P10
8 1047 4 Nut, nylock M12 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
9 1372 1 Bracket for bar, clamp down unit F/L/J
10 11466 1 Release lever, undercarriage w/man. clamp down
11 2964 4 Screw, hexagon socket head cap M12x70 DIN 6912 Elzink 8,8
12 4196 1 Steering plate, universal, clamp down unit
13 9704 1 Lock hook, undercarriage
14 1441 10 Nut M16 DIN 934 El.zink 8,8
15 10928 2 Threaded bar M16 L:150mm
16 4501 1 Grip, pull handle, WN 130-132 M8
17 000641 2 Screw, hexagon M5x10 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
18 1371 1 Axle for lock hook, clamp down unit
19 1153 2 Circlip 910, outside DIN 471 Unplated
20 1319 1 Spring, 0,75x10x40
21 2758 2 Screw, hexagon M5x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Tray, F/L, swingaside, small, right hand side

Product no: HP20071081

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 24.08.10






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, small, right hand side

Product no:

HP200/1081

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.08.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
2 10791 1 Bracket, tableplate, RH, W:230
3 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
4 9413 4 Washer w/radius
5 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6
6 9410 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, long
7 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
8 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
9 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
10 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
11 9701 1 Sheet, table aircrafttype, 1/2 size, flat
12 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
13 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
14 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
15 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
16 9714 1 Bracket, right, table aircrafttype
17 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
18 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
19 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
20 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
21 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7
Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, small, left hand side

Product no: HP20071082
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.08.10






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, small, left hand side

Product no: HP20071082
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.08.10
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
2 10792 1 Bracket, tableplate, LH, W:230
3 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
4 9413 4 Washer w/radius
5 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6
6 9410 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, long
7 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
8 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
9 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
10 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
11 9701 1 Sheet, table aircrafttype, 1/2 size, flat
12 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
13 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
14 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
15 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
16 9405 1 Bracket, left, table aircrafttype
17 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
18 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
19 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
20 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
21 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 1-2, right hand side

Product no: HP20071083

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 24.02.09






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 1-2, right hand side

Product no:

HP20071083

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.02.09
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9965 1 Sheet for table aircrafttype Comf 1-2
2 9963 1 Bracket, tableplate, RH, W:350
3 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
4 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6
5 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
6 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
7 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
8 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
9 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
10 9413 4 Washer w/radius
11 9967 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, short
12 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
13 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
14 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
15 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
16 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
17 9714 1 Bracket, right, table aircrafttype
18 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
19 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
20 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
21 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 1-2, left hand side

Product no: HP20071084
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 1-2, left hand side

Product no:

HP200/1084

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9965 1 Sheet for table aircrafttype Comf 1-2
2 9700 1 Bracket, tableplate, LH, W:350
3 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
4 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
5 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6
6 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
7 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
8 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
9 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
10 9413 4 Washer w/radius
11 9967 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, short
12 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
13 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
14 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
15 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
16 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
17 9405 1 Bracket, left, table aircrafttype
18 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
19 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
20 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
21 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 3-4, right hand side
Product no: HP20071085

Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.02.09






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 3-4, right hand side

Product no:

HP20071085

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.02.09
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9413 4 Washer w/radius
2 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
3 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7
4 9410 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, long
5 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
6 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
7 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
8 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
9 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
10 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
11 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
13 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
14 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
15 9966 1 Bracket, tableplate, RH, W:450
16 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
17 9404 1 Sheet for table aircrafttype (Comf 3-4)
18 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
19 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
20 9714 1 Bracket, right, table aircrafttype
21 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 3-4, left hand side

Product no: HP20071086

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 3-4, left hand side

Product no: HP20071086
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9413 4 Washer w/radius
2 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
3 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7
4 9410 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, long
5 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
6 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
7 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
8 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
9 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
10 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
11 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
13 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
14 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
15 9407 1 Bracket, tableplate, LH, W:450
16 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
17 9404 1 Sheet for table aircrafttype (Comf 3-4)
18 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
19 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
20 9405 1 Bracket, left, table aircrafttype
21 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 5-6, right hand side

Product no: HP20071087
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.02.09






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 5-6, right hand side

Product no:

HP200/108/7

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.02.09
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9413 4 Washer w/radius
2 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
3 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7
4 9410 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, long
5 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
6 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
7 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
8 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
9 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
10 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
11 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
13 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
14 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
15 9966 1 Bracket, tableplate, RH, W:450
16 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
17 9964 1 Sheet for table aircrafttype, Comf 5-6
18 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
19 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
20 9714 1 Bracket, right, table aircrafttype
21 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 5-6, left hand side

Product no: HP20071088

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Tray, F/L, swingaside, Comfort 5-6, left hand side

Product no: HP20071088
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9413 4 Washer w/radius
2 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
3 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7
4 9410 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, long
5 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
6 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
7 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
8 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
9 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
10 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
11 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
12 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
13 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
14 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
15 9407 1 Bracket, tableplate, LH, W:450
16 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
17 9964 1 Sheet for table aircrafttype, Comf 5-6
18 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
19 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
20 9405 1 Bracket, left, table aircrafttype
21 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Tray, swingaside, Junior, right hand side

Product no:

HP20071089

Product reference:

Balder J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

24.02.09

(o X 2 {
L\ A L W1 ¢ A W






Product name:

Tray, swingaside, Junior, right hand side

Product no: HP20071089
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 24.02.09
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 9967 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, short
2 9413 4 Washer w/radius
3 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
4 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
5 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
6 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
7 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
8 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
9 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
10 9714 1 Bracket, right, table aircrafttype
11 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
12 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7
13 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
14 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
15 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
16 10791 1 Bracket, tableplate, RH, W:230
17 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
18 10104 1 Sheet for table aircrafttype, Junior
19 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
20 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
21 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | Tray, swingaside, Junior, left hand side

Product no: HP20071090

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Tray, swingaside, Junior, left hand side

Product no: HP20071090
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9967 1 Bar, table aircrafttype, short
2 9413 4 Washer w/radius
3 9408 1 Gliding plate, table aircrafttype
4 4888 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M8x10 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
5 9409 1 Plasticwasher, table aircrafttype
6 3750 3 Diskspring 20x8, 2x0,9
7 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
8 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
9 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
10 9405 1 Bracket, left, table aircrafttype
11 9406 1 Plate, bracket, table aircrafttype
12 9962 2 Plate plug B17/13/7
13 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
14 9412 1 Screw, hexagon socket M4x20 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
15 9345 2 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x20 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
16 10792 1 Bracket, tableplate, LH, W:230
17 2782 1 Screw, hexagon headed M8x50 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
18 10104 1 Sheet for table aircrafttype, Junior
19 1040 4 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x16 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
20 1157 4 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
21 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | Crutch fitting, under armrests 1 crutch

Product no: HP20071091 Zn = o

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Crutch fitting, under armrests 1 crutch

Product no: HP20071091

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 4274 1 Bracket, crutch fitting under the armrest L/R
2 4402 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1190 4 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
4 1191 4 Nut cover BK8 M5
5 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
6 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
7 1210 2 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
8 000326 2 Crutch fitting, universal

Part no. Qty Description






productname: | Crutch fitting, under armrests 2 crutch

Product no: HP20071092

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Crutch fitting, under armrests 2 crutch

Productno: | HP20071092
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4274 1 Bracket, crutch fitting unde the armrest L/R
2 4402 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
3 1190 8 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
4 1191 8 Nut cover BK8 M5
5 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
6 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
7 1210 2 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
8 4919 2 Bracket for fitting two crutches
9 4401 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
10 000326 4 Crutch fitting, universal

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | Crutch fitting, w/strap 2 crutch

Product no: HP20071093

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Crutch fitting, w/strap 2 crutch

Product no: HP20071093
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10958 2 Bracket, crutcfitting w/strap
2 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
3 1210 2 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
4 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
5 9343 2 Foamtape 19mm x 33m
6 11762 2 Strap, crutch fitting

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | ights, Front & Rear, Balder F/L/J

Product no: HP20071094

Product reference: |Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Lights, Front & Rear, Balder F/L/J

Product no:

HP200/1094

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11538 2 Frontlight,complete Balder F/L/J
2 11539 1 Wiring set, light Balder F/L/J

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Lights, Front & Rear w/Indicators, Balder F/L/J

Product no: HP20071095

Product reference: | Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Productname: | ights, Front & Rear w/Indicators, Balder F/L/J

Product no: HP20071095

Product reference: |Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11538 2 Frontlight, complete Balder F/L/J
2 11540 1 Wiring set, light w/indicators Balder F/L/J

Part no. Qty Description






productname:  |Lights, front and rear Balder F/L/J, w/ ACU3 Joystick

Product no: HP20071096

Product reference: |Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






rroductname:  |Lights, front and rear Balder F/L/J, w/ ACU3 Joystick
productno: | HP20071096
Product reference: | Balder F/L/J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11538 2 Frontlight,complete Balder F/L/J
2 11539 1 Wiring set, light Balder F/L/J
3 10926 1 Panel, lights Balder F/L/J w/ACUS joystick

Part no. Qty Description






Basket, removable, fitted to back F/L/J

HP2007109/

www.etac.com

Etac AS,[J
01.01.07

Product name:

Product no:

Product reference: |Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer:

Revision:

o [—7
f—
[—7

/e

AYF 4
S/
huylwﬂ“\ NAYA

3

\— W\
/W) W\






Product name:

Basket, removable, fitted to back F/L/J

Product no:

HP200/109/

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 000530 1 Basket for wheelchair
2 1212 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 9265 1 Impact rubber knob 25x17xM6
Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Mounting bracket, backpack/basket Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071098
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

I 0
Il 0
0
0
0 I 0:
0! K%
I |
I o 0
2 .
\:@/ o |
T
I 0
L/"'






Product name:

Mounting bracket, backpack/basket Balder F/L

Podutno: [HP20071098
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4269 1 Bracket for basket fitted to back F/L/J240
2 4270 1 Outward bracket for basket fitted to back F/L/J240
3 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
4 1084 2 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
5 1157 6 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
6 4529 1 Bracket for rucksack/basket F/L
7 1192 2 Nut cover BK10 M6

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Mounting bracket, backpack/basket Balder J

Product no: HP20071099
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

© o B O & O O






Product name:

Mounting bracket, backpack/basket Balder J

Product no:

HP20071099

Product reference:

Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11044 1 Bracket for rucksack/basket, Junior
2 11045 Clamping plate, Bracket for rucksack/basket Junior
3 4387 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Mounting bracket, backpack/basket Balder J 240

Product no: HP20071100
Product reference: |Balder J240
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

B}

R

T
F






Product name:

Mounting bracket, backpack/basket Balder J 240

Product no: HP20071100
Product reference: |Balder J240
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4269 1 Bracket for basket fitted to back F/L/J240
2 4270 1 Outward bracket for basket fitted to back F/L/J240
3 11631 1 Bracket for rucksack/basket, J240
4 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1157 6 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
7 1084 2 Screw, hexagon M6x16 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
8 1192 2 Nut cover BK10 M6

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | Belt, hip safety w/reel, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071101

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 26.09.07






Product name:

Belt, hip safety w/reel, Balder F/L

Podutno: [HP20071101
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 26.09.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11616 1 Hip safety belt w/reel, Balder F/L/J
2 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
3 10020 2 Spacer, Black nylon, T22/08/6,5
4 3759 1 Nut cover BK13 M8
5 1069 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x30 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
7 1340 1 Washer M8 DIN 125 Elzink

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | Belt, hip safety w/reel, Balder J

Product no: HP20071102

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Belt, hip safety w/reel, Balder J

Product no: HP20071102
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11616 1 Hip safety belt w/reel, Balder F/L/J
2 10020 2 Spacer, Black nylon, T22/08/6,5
3 11562 2 Nut, 23x18x5xM8, square, steel
4 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
5 1124 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | Belt, hip safety w/reel, Recaro

Product no: HP20071103

Product reference: |Balder Recaro

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Belt, hip safety w/reel, Recaro

Product no:

HP20071103

Product reference:

Balder Recaro

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 000559 1 Hip safety belt
2 10020 2 Spacer, Black nylon, T22/08/6,5
3 1064 2 Washer M8x20 DIN 522 Elzink
4 1124 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x25 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Belt, hip safety w/auto lock

Product no:

HP20071104

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07

\\
\

|

|

\\J
Junior

Recaro






Product name:

Belt, hip safety w/auto lock

Product no: HP20071104
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 3736 1 Belt, hip safety
2 4310 2 Strap hook @6
3 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
4 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
5 10020 2 Spacer, Black nylon, T22/08/6,5
6 1338 2 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
7 1310 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x25 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
8 1192 2 Nut cover BK10 M6
9 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
10 4311 2 Strap hook @18
11 10107 2 Nut, 23x18x5xM86, square, steel

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Belt, shoulder strap for 4-point harness, Balder F/L/J, Recaro

Product no: HP20071105
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07

...............

-2






Product name:

Belt, shoulder strap for 4-point harness, Balder F/L/J, Recaro

Product no: HP20071105
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos nr.| Delenr. Antall Benevnelse
1 3737 1 Skulderbelte sett
2 4310 2 Reimkrok @6
3 10020 2 Avstandshylse, sort nylon T22/08/6,5
4 1338 2 Skive, skjerm M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
5 1310 2 Skrue, umbraco linse M6x25 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1311 2 Skive, underlag M6 DIN 125 Elzink
7 1157 2 Mutter, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
8 1192 2 Mutterhette BK10 M6
9 4311 2 Reimkrok @18

Part no. Qty

Description






productname: | Belt, chest harness, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071106

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 06.12.07

To be used when fitted 1
to seat-back rail. |

To be used when fitted
to seaf-back rail.






Product name:

Belt, chest harness, Balder F/L

Product no:

HP200/1106

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 06.12.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11063 1 Chest belt, F/L metal seatback chassis
2 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
3 10107 2 Nut, 23x18x5xM86, square, steel
4 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
Part no. Qty Description






productname: | Belt, chest harness, Balder J

Product no: HP20071107

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 06.12.07






Product name:

Belt, chest harness, Balder J

Product no; HP20071107
Product reference: | Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, ) www.etac.com
Revision: 06.12.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11698 Chest belt, J metal seatback chassis
2 1312 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
3 10107 Nut, 23x18x5xM86, square, steel
Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Belt, chest harness, Recaro

Product no: HP20071108
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07











Product name:

Bag, armrest

Product no:

HP20071109

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07

Product name:

Bag, with zipper

Product no:

HP20071110

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer:

Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07






Product name:

Bag, armrest

Product no: HP20071109
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 4273 1 Armrest bag Balder F/L
2 4272 1 Bracket, for armrest bag F
3 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
4 1210 2 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8

Product name:

Bag, with zipper

Product no: HP20071110
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,[1[lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10959 1 Bag with zipper
2 4272 1 Bracket, for armrest bag F
3 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
4 1210 2 Screw, hexagon M6x12 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8






Product name:

Bag, back, 40x40x8, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071111
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07











Product name:

Backpack, black, Balder F/L

Product no: HP20071112
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: HAND-PRO AS
Revision: 01.01.07

BAL

ER

Product name:

Backpack, black, Balder J

Product no: HP20071113
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: HAND-PRO AS
Revision: 01.01.07

BAL

ER











Product name:

Support Pads, Seat Back, Red, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071114
Product reference: |BalderJ

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Support Pads, Seat Back, Red, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071114
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11402 2 Bracket, fixation, sidesupport back, L-RH, F/L/J
2 000302 2 Fixation screw, WN67 23-M6x15
3 11399 2 Bar, side support back, R-LH, Junior
4 10114 2 Bracket, oval, clamp for bar @8
5 3045 2 Clamping ring
6 4225 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
7 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
8 1107 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
9 11586 2 Cushion, red, support pad knee/thigh, 6x11cm, Junior
Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Support Pads, Seat Back, Blue, 6x11 Junior

Product no:

HP20071115

Product reference:

Balder J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07






Product name:

Support Pads, Seat Back, Blue, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071115
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11402 2 Bracket, fixation, sidesupport back, L-RH, F/L/J
2 000302 2 Fixation screw, WN67 23-M6x15
3 11399 2 Bar, side support back, R-LH, Junior
4 10114 2 Bracket, oval, clamp for bar @8
5 3045 2 Clampingring
6 4225 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
7 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
8 1107 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
9 11587 2 Cushion, blue, support pad knee/thigh, 6x11cm, Junior

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Support Pads, Seat Back, Green, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071116
Product reference: |BalderJ

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Support Pads, Seat Back, Green, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071116

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11402 2 Bracket, fixation, sidesupport back, L-RH, F/L/J
2 000302 2 Fixation screw, WN67 23-M6x15
3 11399 2 Bar, side support back, R-LH, Junior
4 10114 2 Bracket, oval, clamp for bar @8
5 3045 2 Clamping ring
6 4225 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
7 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
8 1107 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
9 11588 2 Cushion, green, support pad knee/thigh, 6x11cm, Junior

Part no. Qty Description






Productname: | SUppoOrt Pads, Seat Back, 8x11 Comfort 1-3

Product no: HP2007111/

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 21.02.11






Product name:

Support Pads, Seat Back, 8x11 Comfort 1-3

Product no: HP20071117
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 21.02.11
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10742 2 Rail, seat back, Junior 240- F/L CO3VA
2 11402 2 Bracket, fixation, sidesupport back, L-RH, F/L/J
3 000302 2 Fixation screw, WN67 23-M6x15
4 11400 1 Bar w/sleeve, side support back, RH, Comfort 1-6
5 11401 1 Bar w/sleeve, side support back, LH, Comfort 1-6
6 11398 2 Bar, side support back, R-LH, Comfort1-6
7 3045-6 4 Clampingring
8 2797 4 Screw, hexagon set, M5x5 DIN 916 Unplated
9 11405 2 Pad for knee/leg/seatback support, std fabric, 80x110mm F/L
10 4225 12 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
11 3727 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
12 1157 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | SUppoOrt Pads, Seat Back, 10x15 Comfort 4-6

Product no: HP20071118

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 21.02.11

r ek B =10
N ' -






Product name:

Support Pads, Seat Back, 10x15 Comfort 4-6

Product no: HP20071118
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 21.02.11
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10742 2 Rail, seat back, Junior 240- F/L CO3VA
2 11402 2 Bracket, fixation, sidesupport back, L-RH, F/L/J
3 000302 2 Fixation screw, WN67 23-M6x15
4 11400 1 Bar w/sleeve, side support back, RH, Comfort 1-6
5 11401 1 Bar w/sleeve, side support back, LH, Comfort 1-6
6 11398 2 Bar, side support back, R-LH, Comfort1-6
7 3045-6 4 Clampingring
8 2797 4 Screw, hexagon set, M5x5 DIN 916 Unplated
9 4225 12 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
10 3727 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x10 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
11 1157 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
12 4573 Pad for knee/leg/seatback support, std fabric, 100x150mm F/L

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, Red, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071119
Product reference: |BalderJ

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, Red, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071119

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10108 2 Nutplate, oval, 2-hole-M6
2 10114 4 Bracket, oval, clamp for bar @8
3 11585 2 Bar, knee/thigh pad, Junior
4 1346 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
7 11586 2 Cushion, red, support pad knee/thigh, 6x11cm, Junior

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, Blue, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071120
Product reference: |BalderJ

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, Blue, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071120

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10108 2 Nutplate, oval, 2-hole-M6
2 10114 4 Bracket, oval, clamp for bar @8
3 11585 2 Bar, knee/thigh pad, Junior
4 1346 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
7 11587 2 Cushion, blue, support pad knee/thigh, 6x11cm, Junior

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, Green, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071121
Product reference: |BalderJ

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, Green, 6x11 Junior

Product no: HP20071121

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10108 2 Nutplate, oval, 2-hole-M6
2 10114 4 Bracket, oval, clamp for bar @8
3 11585 2 Bar, knee/thigh pad, Junior
4 1346 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
7 11588 2 Cushion, green, support pad knee/thigh, 6x11cm, Junior

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | SUppoOrt Pads, Knee/Thigh, Red, 6x20 Junior

Product no: HP20071122

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, Red, 6x20 Junior

Product no: HP20071122
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10108 4 Nutplate, oval, 2-hole-M6
2 10114 8 Bracket, oval, clamp for bar @8
3 11585 4 Bar, knee/thigh pad, Junior
4 1346 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1107 8 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 11589 2 Cushion, red, support pad knee/thigh, 6x20cm, Junior
7 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | SUpport Pads, Knee/Thigh, Blue, 6x20 Junior

Product no: HP20071123

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, Blue, 6x20 Junior

Podwtno: |HP20071123
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10108 4 Nutplate, oval, 2-hole-M6
2 10114 8 Bracket, oval, clamp for bar @8
3 11585 4 Bar, knee/thigh pad, Junior
4 1346 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1107 8 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 11590 2 Cushion, blue, support pad knee/thigh, 6x20cm, Junior
7 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | SUpport Pads, Knee/Thigh, Green, 6x20 Junior

Product no: HP20071124

Product reference: |Balder J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

///7 A2

Lo ©
0






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, Green, 6x20 Junior

Product no: HP20071124
Product reference: |Balder J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 10108 4 Nutplate, oval, 2-hole-M6
2 10114 8 Bracket, oval, clamp for bar @8
3 11585 4 Bar, knee/thigh pad, Junior
4 1346 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1107 8 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 11591 2 Cushion, green, support pad knee/thigh, 6x20cm, Junior
7 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9

Part no. Qty

Description






Productname: | SUpport Pads, Knee/Thigh, 10x15 Comfort

Product no: HP20071125

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Support Pads, Knee/Thigh, 10x15 Comfort

Product no:

HP200/1125

Product reference:

Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 4571 1 Mountingbracket for kne/Thigh padleft F/L
2 000532 2 Locking lever M6x15
3 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
4 4572 2 Bracket, removable, kneesupport, F/L
5 3045 2 Clampingring
6 4570 1 Mountingbracket for kne/Thigh padright, FL
7 4914 1 Bar for knee/thight suppat, RH, F/L
8 4618 4 Screw, hexagon set, M6x6 DIN 916 Unplated
9 4569 1 Bar for knee/thight suppat, LH, F/L
10 4225 6 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
11 4573 2 Pad for knee/leg/seatback support, std fabric, 100x150mm F/L
12 1039 4 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Abduction pad, Removable, height adjustable, F/L

Product no: HP20071126

®
Product reference: | Balder F/L (o e ' a‘
Manufacturer: Etac AS, www.etac.com

Revision: 25.02.2011






Product name:

Abduction pad, Removable, height adjustable, F/L

Product no: HP20071126
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, www.etac.com
Revision: 25.02.2011
Pos no. Part no. Qty Description
1 11841 1 Bracket, fixation, abduction pad, height adjustable
2 11842 1 Locking plate, abduction pad, height adjustable
3 1312 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
5 000532 1 Locking lever M6x15
6 485245 1 Bracket, angle, abduction pad, black
7 316175112 1 Cushion, abd.pad, Cheetah
8 1107 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
9 485158 2 Screw, Spax, countersunk 4,0x30mm, el.zinl
10 1157 2 Nut, nyloc M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
11 1192 2 Nut cover BK10 M6

cetac






Productname:  |Knee-support Pad, Balder J240, complete

Product no: HP20071128

Product reference: |Balder J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Knee-support Pad, Balder J240, complete

Product no: HP20071128
Product reference: |Balder J240
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 11051 1 Knee support, stand-up function,Junior, Comfort 1-2
2 4307 2 Straphook anchore @14, stand up function
3 1346 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x20 DIN 7380 Elzink 10,9
4 4263 2 Sleeve for wheel, legrest

Part no. Qty

Description






Knee-support Pad w/ auto lock, Balder J240, complete

HP20071129

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

01.01.07

Product name:

Product no:

Product reference: | Balder J240

Manufacturer:

Revision:

\
\
%

' WWN
& W
? NR
/

\

W W
AN
RN






Product name:

Knee-support Pad w/ auto lock, Balder J240, complete

Product no: HP20071129
Product reference: |Balder J240
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11052 1 Knee support pad w/ auto lock, Junior, Comfort 1-2
2 1192 4 Nut cover BK10 M6
3 10020 2 Spacer, Black nylon, T22/08/6,5
4 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
5 1338 2 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
6 1212 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 1ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
7 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
8 10107 2 Nut, 23x18x5xM86, square, steel
9 000361 2 Screw, hexagon M6x35 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
Part no. Qty Description






Productname:  |Knee-support Pad, Comfort 1-2, complete

Product no: HP20071130

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Knee-support Pad, Comfort 1-2, complete

Product no: HP20071130
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11051 1 Knee support, stand-up function, Junior, Comfort 1-2
2 4307 2 Straphook anchore @14, stand up function
3 4486 1 Bracket, straphook kneesupport, stans-up function, left
4 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1039 4 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
7 4485 1 Bracket, straphook kneesupport, stand-up function, right

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Knee-support Pad w/ auto lock, Comfort 1-2, complete

Product no: HP20071131 Zn = o

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Knee-support Pad w/ auto lock, Comfort 1-2, complete

Product no: HP20071131
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11052 1 Knee support pad w/ auto lock, Junior, Comfort 1-2
2 4485 1 Bracket, straphook kneesupport, stand-up function, right
3 4486 1 Bracket, straphook kneesupport, stans-up function, left
4 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
5 1192 2 Nut cover BK10 M6
6 4387 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
7 10020 2 Spacer, Black nylon, T22/08/6,5
9 1039 4 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
10 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
11 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9

Part no. Qty

Description






productname:  |Knee-support Pad, Comfort 3-6, complete

Product no: HP20071132

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Knee-support Pad, Comfort 3-6, complete

Prodwtno: |HP20071132
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 1272 1 Knee support, stand-up function,Comfort 3-6
2 4307 2 Straphook anchore @14, stand up function
3 4486 1 Bracket, straphook kneesupport, stans-up function left
4 1312 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
5 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 ISO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1039 4 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
7 4485 1 Bracket, straphook kneesupport, stand-up function,right

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Knee-support Pad w/ auto lock, Comfort 3-6, complete

Product no: HP20071133 Zn = o

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Knee-support Pad w/ auto lock, Comfort 3-6, complete

Product no: HP20071133
Product reference: | Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 10194 1 Knee support pad w/ auto lock Comfort 3-6
2 4485 1 Bracket, straphook kneesupport, stand-up function, right
3 4486 1 Bracket, straphook kneesupport, stans-up function, left
4 1157 2 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
5 1192 2 Nut cover BK10 M6
6 4387 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x35 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
7 10020 2 Spacer, Black nylon, T22/08/6,5
9 1039 4 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
10 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
11 1107 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Main circuit switch, Balder F/J

Product no: HP20071134
Product reference: |Balder F/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Main circuit switch, Balder F/J

Product no: HP20071134
Product reference: | Balder F/J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 8628 1 Main current switch
2 11102 1 Cable Main Circuit Swtich L:50cm
3 11101 1 Cable Main Circuit Swtich L:25cm
4 1189 2 Nut, tensilock M5 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8.8
5 4401 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 10921 2 Isolationcap, rubber, 90 degrees @8/15mm
7 10744 1 Cable eye, uninsulated , 0,5-1,5mm2
8 4359 1 Cable Zebra 1x0,75mm2, Black
9 11017 1 Wireclamp, 1,5mm
10 2453 1 Heat-shrinkable tubing 4,8/2,4-10m

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Main circuit switch, Balder L

Product no: HP20071135
Product reference: |Balder L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jlwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Main circuit switch, Balder L

Product no:

HP20071135

Product reference:

Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 8628 1 Main current switch
2 11102 1 Cable Main Circuit Swtich L:50cm
3 11103 1 Cable Main Circuit Swtich L:70cm
4 1189 2 Nut, tensilock M5 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8.8
5 4401 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x16 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 10921 2 Isolationcap, rubber, 90 degrees @8/15mm
7 10744 1 Cable eye, uninsulated , 0,5-1,5mm2
8 4359 1 Cable Zebra 1x0,75mm2, Black
9 11017 1 Wireclamp, 1,5mm
10 2453 1 Heat-shrinkable tubing 4,8/2,4-10m

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Emergency stop switch, Balder F/L/J

Product no: HP20071136
Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07











productname:  |Mirror, foldable, right hand, complete, Balder F/L/J

Product no: HP20071137

Product reference: |Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 22.06.07






Product name:

Mirror, foldable, right hand, complete, Balder F/L/J

Product no:

HP200/113/

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 22.06.07

Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9382 1 Bracket, main for mirror F/L
2 9384 1 Link, mirrorbracket F/L
3 9383 1 Axel, mirrorbracket F/L
4 1156 2 Screw, hexagon M6x20 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
5 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
6 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
7 9421 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x25 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
8 1089 1 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
9 4788 5 Diskspring SF-TAF 18x6, 2x0,7
10 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
11 9584 1 Washer, black pom, @20x@10,2x1mm
12 2468 1 Splint pipe 3x14 DIN 1481 Unplated
13 1192 1 Nut cover BK10 M6
14 2493 1 Nut M3 DIN 934 Elzink
15 4380 1 Screw, hexagon socket M3x8 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
16 000638 1 Mirror for Balder

Part no. Qty Description






Product name:

Mirror, foldable, left hand, complete, Balder F/L/J

Product no:

HP20071138

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

22.06.07






productname:  |Mirror, foldable, left hand, complete, Balder F/L/J
Product no: HP20071138
Product reference: |Balder F/L/J
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 22.06.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 9382 1 Bracket, main for mirror F/L
2 9384 1 Link, mirrorbracket F/L
3 9383 1 Axel, mirrorbracket F/L
4 1156 2 Screw, hexagon M6x20 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8
5 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
6 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
7 9421 1 Screw, hexagon socket countersunk M6x25 DIN 7991 Elzink 8,8
8 1089 1 Nut M6 DIN 934 Elzink
9 4788 5 Diskspring SF-TAF 18x6, 2x0,7
10 1157 1 Nut, nylock M6 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
11 9584 1 Washer, black pom, @20x@10,2x1mm
12 2468 1 Splint pipe 3x14 DIN 1481 Unplated
13 1192 1 Nut cover BK10 M6
14 2493 1 Nut M3 DIN 934 Elzink
15 4380 1 Screw, hexagon socket M3x8 DIN 912 Elzink 8,8
16 000638 1 Mirror for Balder

Part no. Qty Description






Product name: Anti Crush Guard, Balder F/J

Product no: HP20071139

Product reference: |Balder F/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Anti Crush Guard, Balder F/J

Product no: HP20071139
Product reference: | Balder F/J
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 1353 4 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x16 DIN 7985 Elzink
2 10694 1 Rubber grommet DA 48/80/30
3 10730 1 Cable set, electronic, anti crush guard, F/L/J
4 10729 1 Electronic, anti crush guard Balder F/L/J
5 10965 1 Microswitch, anti crush guard F, backplate
6 9559 2 Microswitch XGK2-S21
7 1188 8 Nut, nylock M3 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
8 9558 2 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x20 DIN 7985 Elzink
9 10650 1 Cover, microswitch Omron V-163-1C5
10 10731 1 Cabel set, switches anticrush guard, F/J
11 2820 2 Skrew, plate M3,5x19 DIN 7983
12 11114 1 Anti crush rubber moulding, lift arm, F/L/J
13 11111 1 Rail, aluminium, Anti Crush Guard F/L/J
14 11113 1 Axel, plate for the end limit switches, F/L/J, for wheel
15 11030 1 Spacer, Black plastic, T15/12/6,5
16 11112 1 Plate for the end limit switches, F/L/J, for wheel
17 4751 2 Washer M3 DIN 125 Elzink
18 2802 2 Screw M3x10, straight track DIN 84 Elzink

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Anti Crush Guard, Balder L

Product no: HP20071140

Product reference: |Balder L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07
@

7






Product name:

Anti Crush Guard, Balder L

Product no: HP20071140
Product reference: |Balder L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11122 4 Spring SF-TFR 1x8x40
2 11118 1 Switch lever, front, LH, anti crush guard L
3 11115 4 Washer, bracket front, anti crush guard L
4 11116 2 Bracket, front switch, anti crush guard L
5 11117 1 Switch lever, front, RH, anti crush guard L
6 11120 1 Bracket, rear switch, RH, anti crush guard L
7 11121 1 Bracket, rear switch, LH, anti crush guard L
8 9559 2 Microswitch XGK2-S21
9 10968 2 Micro switch, OMRON D3V-165-1C5
10 4402 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M5x10 ISO 7380 Elzink 10,9
11 1190 4 Nut, nylock M5 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
12 000651 4 Machine screw M3x12 DIN7985 Elzink
13 1353 4 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x16 DIN 7985 Elzink
14 1188 6 Nut, nylock M3 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
15 10732 1 cable set, switches, anti crush guard, L
16 11119 2 Washer, bodymoulding front , anti crush guard L
17 10729 1 Electronic, anti crush guard Balder F/L/J
18 10730 1 Cable set, electronic, anti crush guard, F/L/J
19 2820 2 Skrew, plate M3,5x19 DIN 7983
20 11030 1 Spacer, Black plastic, T15/12/6,5
21 11111 1 Rail, aluminium, Anti Crush Guard F/L/J
22 11112 1 Plate for the end limit switches, F/L/J, for wheel
23 11114 1 Anti crush rubber moulding, lift arm, F/L/J
24 11113 1 Axel, plate for the end limit switches, F/L/J, for wheel
25 4751 2 Washer M3 DIN 125 Elzink
26 2802 2 Screw M3x10, straight track DIN 84 Elzink
27 1126 2 Nut, tensilock M8 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
28 1213 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Seat stabilizer unit, Balder F

Poductno | HP20071141

Product reference: |Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, ] Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Productname: | Seat stabilizer unit, Balder F
Product no: HP20071141
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS,]Jwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Part no. Qty Description
1 2478 2 Nut M14 DIN 934 Elzink
2 10641 2 Sleeve, seat stabilizer F
3 10642 1 Cover, seat stabilizer F, LH
4 10643 1 Main am, seat stabilizer F, RH
5 10644 1 Main am, seat stabilizer F, LH
6 10645 1 Cover, seat stabilizer F, RH
7 10646 2 Main sleeve, seat stabilizer F
8 10647 2 Plate, main sleeve, seat stabilizer F
9 1353 4 Screw, cross slotted, pan head M3x16 DIN 7985 Elzink
10 10648 2 Nut, nylock M14 DIN 985 Elzink 8,8
11 10649 2 Microswitch, seat stabilizer F, complete
12 10650 2 Cover, microswitch Omron V-163-1C5
13 1070 2 Nut, nylock M8 DIN 985 El.zink 8,8
14 3759 2 Nut cover BK13 M8
15 9419 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x55 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8
16 1213 2 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M8x16 DIN 7380 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty Description






Product name: Platform for breathing device (B:30cm D:25cm), F/J

Product no: HP20071143

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Platform for breathing device (B:30cm D:25cm), F/J

Product no: HP20071143
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11738 1 Platform, breathing device, Balder F/J
2 11739 1 Bracket, breathing device platform, Balder F/J
3 1312 3 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
4 1039 3 Nut, tensilock M6 DIN 6923 Goldfinish 8,8
5 000532 1 Locking lever M6x15
6 11740 2 Strap w/ lock 20x1200mm

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name: Panel w/toggleswitch for extrafunction w/bracket

Product no HP20071144

Product reference: | Balder F/L

Manufacturer: Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07






Product name:

Panel w/toggleswitch for extrafunction w/bracket

Product no: HP20071144
Product reference: |Balder F/L
Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com
Revision: 01.01.07
Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11151 1 Panel with toggleswitch for extrafunction Balder
2 1367 1 Velcro for fixation (L: 65mm)
3 1356 1 Bracket, panel 35x90mm, front armrest F/L/J
4 1276 2 Nut 18x18x4xM6, square, steel
5 1311 2 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
6 2766 2 Screw, hexagon M6x10 DIN 933 Elzink 8,8

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Pushhandle, seat back, Balder F/L/J240

Product no:

HP20071145

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J240

Manufacturer:

Etac AS, 1 Jwww.etac.com

Revision:

01.01.07

DI IS

£






Product name:

Pushhandle, seat back, Balder F/L/J240

Product no:

HP20071145

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J240

Manufacturer: Etac AS, [ lwww.etac.com

Revision: 01.01.07

Pos no.| Partno. Qty Description
1 11070 1 Mounting bracket w/release button, F/L/J240
2 11069 1 Pushandle, backframe, Balder F/L/J240
3 4506 1 Fixation bolt M10x1,0
4 000294 1 Locking handle, M6x16, APS
5 1312 4 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x12 1SO7380 Elzink 10,9
6 1311 4 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
7 11068 2 Ferrule black for @25 pipe
8 4215 1 Screw, hexagon set, M6x16 DIN 916 Unplated
9 2057 1 Ribbed Plastic Insert

Part no. Qty

Description






Product name:

Headrest, fastner, R82 Goose neck

Product no:

HP20071332

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer:

Etac AS www.etac.com

Revision:

06.09.2007

cetac






Product name:

Headrest, fastner, R82 Goose neck

Product no:

HP20071332

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS www.etac.com
Revision: 06.09.2007
Pos no. Part no. Qty Description
1 12057 1 Slidebracket, headrest, R82 Goose neck
2 9944 1 Slideplate, headrest, Comfort 1-3, Junior 240
3 9945 1 Steeringplate, headrest, Comfort 1-3, Junior 240
4 9952 1 Lever, M6 internal thread, 4-arms
5 9947 1 Screw, locking w/nut, M6x20 DIN 603
6 1212 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 ISO7380 Elzink 8,8
7 1311 1 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
8 1338 1 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink
9 000294 1 Locking handle, M6x16, APS

cetac






Product name:

Headrest, fastner, R82 Turtle bar

HP20071333

Product no:
Product reference: | Balder F/L/J
Manufacturer: Etac AS www.etac.com
Revision: 13.11.2007
~
/ -

cetac






Product name:

Headrest, fastner, R82 Turtle bar

Product no:

HP20071333

Product reference:

Balder F/L/J

Manufacturer: Etac AS www.etac.com
Revision: 13.11.2007
Pos no. Part no. Qty Description
1 12058 1 Slidebracket, headrest, R82 turtle bar
2 9944 1 Slideplate, headrest, Comfort 1-3, Junior 240
3 9945 1 Steeringplate, headrest, Comfort 1-3, Junior 240
4 9952 1 Lever, M6 internal thread, 4-arms
5 9947 1 Screw, locking w/nut, M6x20 DIN 603
6 1212 1 Screw, hexagon socket pan head M6x8 ISO7380 Elzink 8,8
7 1311 1 Washer M6 DIN 125 Elzink
8 1338 1 Washer M6x20 DIN 522 Elzink

cetac






		00.Categories exploded views_front-page_en.pdf

		01 Basic parts

		01_Exploded view - 11607 - Compl. Wiringset w_switches F_L_J, tiltfunction - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - 11608 - Compl. Wiringset w_switches F_J, stand-up function - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071000_Chassis Balder F w_seat lift actuator_25.06.10

		01_Exploded view - HP20071001_Chassis Balder L w_seat lift actuator_25.06.10

		01_Exploded view - HP20071002_Chassis Balder J w_seat lift actuator_25.06.10

		01_Exploded view - HP20071003 - Seat Lift Balder F_L_J ex. Seat lift actuator - 29.08.08

		01_Exploded view - HP20071004 - Seat frame, F_L_J - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071005 - Rear carriage Balder F_J - 29.08.08

		01_Exploded view - HP20071006 - Front carriage Balder L - 29.08.08

		01_Exploded view - HP20071007 - Back frame assembly Balder J - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071008 - Back frame assembly Balder F_L_J240 - 29.08.08

		01_Exploded view - HP20071017_Support wheels, stand-up function, Balder F_J240 (50mm stroke)_23.08.10

		01_Exploded view - HP20071018 - Electronics, stand-up function, Balder F_J240 - 04.12.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071019 - Electronics, tilt, Balder F_J - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071020 - Electronics, tilt, Balder L - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071021 - Cover, chasssis, screw, Balder F - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071022 - Cover, chasssis, dzus, Balder F - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071023 - Cover, chasssis, dzus, seat stabilizer, Balder F - 22.04.08

		01_Exploded view - HP20071024 - Cover, chasssis, dzus, Red, Balder J - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071025 - Cover, chasssis, dzus, Blue, Balder J - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071026 - Cover, chasssis, dzus, Green, Balder J - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071027 - Cover, chasssis, screw, Balder L - 21.10.08

		01_Exploded view - HP20071028 - Cover, chasssis, dzus, Balder L - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071029_HP20071030_Cover, back-frame, Balder F_Cover, back-frame, Balder L_23.09.10

		01_Exploded view - HP20071031_HP20071032_HP20071033_Cover, back-frame, Red_Blue_Green, Balder J240_23.09.10

		01_Exploded view - HP20071034_HP20071035_HP20071036 - Cover, back-frame, Red_Blue_Green, Balder J - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071325 - Support wheels, stand-up function, Balder F_J240 (37mm stroke) - 01.01.07

		01_Exploded view - HP20071326 - Support wheels, tilt-function, Balder F_J - 11.12.08

		01_Exploded view - HP20071327 - Support wheels, tilt-function, Balder L - 11.12.08

		01_Exploded view - HP20071338 - Cover, chassis, Dzus, Balder F270 - 01.04.08

		01_Exploded view - HP20071339_Cover, back-frame, Balder F270_23.09.10

		02 Functions

		02_Exploded view - HP20071009_HP20071010 - Powered seat back function Balder F_L_J240_Manual seat back function Balder F_L - 01.01.07

		02_Exploded view - HP20071011 - Gas shock seat back function, Recaro, Balder F_L - 01.01.07

		02_Exploded view - HP20071012_HP20071013 - Powered seat back function Balder J_Manual seat back function Balder J - 01.01.07

		02_Exploded view - HP20071014 - Powered tilt function 45_15 degrees, Balder F_L_J - 01.01.07

		02_Exploded view - HP20071015 - Manual tilt function 45_15 degrees, Balder F_L_J - 01.01.07

		02_Exploded view - HP20071016 - Powered stand-up function, Balder F_J240 - 01.01.07

		02_Exploded view - HP20071324 - Powered tilt function 45_8 degrees, Balder F_L_J - 01.01.07

		03 Steering systems and remotes

		03_Exploded view - HP20071062_Control unit, Sip and puff_21.02.11

		03_Exploded view - HP20071063_Control unit, Chin control_21.02.11

		03_Exploded view - HP20071065_Attendant control, Hand support_28.10.10

		03_Exploded view - HP20071066 - Attendant control, Emergency stop switch - 29.05.09

		03_Exploded view - HP20071067 - Attendant control, Balder 2 - 06.05.08

		03_Exploded view - HP20071068 - Control unit, Separate panel w_seatfunctions (ARC5) - 01.01.07

		03_Exploded view - HP20071069 - Control unit, Attendant control, ACU1 - 01.01.07

		03_Exploded view - HP20071070 - Control unit, Attendant control, ACU3 w_ARC5 - 01.01.07

		03_Exploded view - HP20071071 - Joystick fastner, Standard DX-G80_DX-G90 - 01.01.07

		03_Exploded view - HP20071072 - Joystick fastner, Standard DX-REM34 - 01.01.07

		03_Exploded view - HP20071073_Joystick fastner, Swing-awayDX-G80_DX-G90_24.02.11

		03_Exploded view - HP20071074_Joystick fastner, Swing-away DX-REM34_24.02.11

		04 Wheels

		04_Exploded view - Wheel (F_B_J_L) - 01.01.07

		05 Seating unit

		05_Exploded view -  HP20071158 - HP20071181 - Seat, pad, ......., Comfort 1 - 6 - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view -  HP20071182 - HP20071193 - Incontinence cover, ......., Comfort 1 - 6 - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view -  HP20071201 - HP20071224 - Back, pad, ......., Comfort 1 - 6 - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view -  HP20071229 - HP20071246 - Back, Seat, pad, red - blue - green, ......., Junior - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view -  HP20071247 - HP20071255 - Incontinence cover, ......., Junior - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - 10100 - Bar for the tilt switch, Junior 230_235 - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - 4015 - Bar for tilt switch, lengthened, F_L - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071126 - Abduction pad, Removable, height adjustable, F_L - 18.08.08

		05_Exploded view - HP20071127 - Abduction pad, Removable, w_velcro, F_L - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071152 - HP20071157 - Seat, chassis, comfort 1 - 6 - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071194 - Back,anti shear function, Balder F_L_J 240 - 09.08.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071195 - HP20071196 - Back, chassis, comfort 1 - 2 - 09.08.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071197 - HP20071200 - Back, chassis, comfort 3 - 6 - 09.08.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071225_Back, chassis, J240_21.02.11

		05_Exploded view - HP20071226 - Seat, chassis, J240 - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071227_Back, chassis, Junior_21.02.11

		05_Exploded view - HP20071228 - Seat, chassis, Junior - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071256 - Assembly fixture,other seats_Recaro 24V, Balder F_L - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071257 - Assembly fixture, Recaro 12V, Balder F_L - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071304 - Seat, hard plate,adj., W_38-42 D_38-45 Balder F_L - 01.01.07

		05_Exploded view - HP20071305 - Seat, hard plate,adj., W_42-45 D_45-52 Balder F_L - 01.01.07

		06 Headrest

		06_Exploded view - HP20071146 - Headrest, fastner, Balder F_L_J - 01.01.07

		06_Exploded view - HP20071147 - HP20071148 - Headrest, pad, big_small, Balder F_L  - 01.01.07

		06_Exploded view - HP20071149_HP20071150_HP20071151 - Headrest, pad, small, red_blue_green, Balder J - 01.01.07

		07 Armrest

		07_Exploded view - Armrest pads Comfort 1-6, Junior - 01.01.07

		07_Exploded view - HP20071037_Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 1-2 Balder F_L_14.10.10

		07_Exploded view - HP20071038_Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 3-4 Balder F_L_14.10.10

		07_Exploded view - HP20071039_Armrest fastner, flip-up Comfort 5-6 Balder F_L_14.10.10

		07_Exploded view - HP20071040_Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 1-2 Balder F_L_14.10.10

		07_Exploded view - HP20071041_Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 3-4 Balder F_L_14.10.10

		07_Exploded view - HP20071042_Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Comfort 5-6 Balder F_L_14.10.10

		07_Exploded view - HP20071043 - Armrest fastner, flip-up Balder J240 - 01.01.07

		07_Exploded view - HP20071044 - Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Balder J240 - 27.08.09

		07_Exploded view - HP20071045 - Armrest fastner, height adjustable Balder J - 01.01.07

		07_Exploded view - HP20071046_Armrest fastner, flip-up, Recaro, Balder F_L_14.10.10

		07_Exploded view - HP20071047_Armrest fastner, flip-up, height adj. Recaro, Balder F_L_14.10.10

		07_Exploded view - HP20071267_HP20071268 - Armrest fastner, Recaro LX, Recaro back - RH_LH - 01.01.07

		08 Footrest

		08_Exploded view - HP20071048 - Legrest, base unit, manual, Balder F_L  - 22.04.08

		08_Exploded view - HP20071049 - Legrest, base unit, manual, Balder J  - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071050 - Legrest, base unit, aut. lengthcomp - 26.05.09

		08_Exploded view - HP20071051 - Legrest, base unit, el. lengthcomp. 100mm - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071052 - Legrest, base unit, el. lengthcomp. 150mm - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071053 - Legrest, base unit, el. lengthcomp. 200mm - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071054_HP20071055 - Footplate, divided, right_left, large (D_22cm) - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071056_HP20071057 - Footplate, divided, right_left, small (D_16cm) - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071058_HP20071059 - Footplate, single, Balder F_L_J - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071060_HP20071061 - Calf pad,(large_W_12 H_22)_(small_W_12 H_16), complete - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071308_HP20071309 - Legrest, manual, right_left, Balder F_L 1-3 - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071310_HP20071311 - Legrest, manual, right_left, Balder F_L 4-6 - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071312_HP20071313 - Legrest, manual, right, Balder J_Legrest, manual, left, Balder J - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071315 - Wheels for legrest, (for el.footrests) - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071329 - Toe strap, legrest Balder (1pc) - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071330_HP20071331 - Legrest, single 35-37,5cm, manual, Balder F_L 1-3-J_Legrest, single 40-50cm, manual, Balder F_L 4-6 - 01.01.07

		08_Exploded view - HP20071334_HP20071335 - Legrest, manual, right_left, small angle, Balder F_L 1-3 - 01.04.08

		08_Exploded view - HP20071336_HP20071337 - Legrest, manual, right_left, small angle, Balder F_L 4-6 - 01.04.08

		09 Accessories

		09_Exploded view - HP20071075 - Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl panel, F_J- 04.12.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071076 - Clamp down unit, spigot unit, F_J  - 20.09.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071077 - Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl. panel, L- 04.12.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071078 - Clamp down unit, spigot unit, L - 20.09.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071079 - Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit for EZ-Lock - 07.09.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071080 - Clamp down unit, undercarriage for car seat - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071081_Tray, F_L, swingaside, small, right hand side_24.08.10

		09_Exploded view - HP20071082_Tray, F_L, swingaside, small, left hand side_24.08.10

		09_Exploded view - HP20071083 - Tray, F_L, swingaside, Comfort 1-2, right hand side  - 24.02.09

		09_Exploded view - HP20071084 - Tray, F_L, swingaside, Comfort 1-2, left hand side  - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071085 - Tray, F_L, swingaside, Comfort 3-4, right hand side  - 24.02.09

		09_Exploded view - HP20071086 - Tray, F_L, swingaside, Comfort 3-4, left hand side  - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071087 - Tray, F_L, swingaside, Comfort 5-6, right hand side  - 24.02.09

		09_Exploded view - HP20071088 - Tray, F_L, swingaside, Comfort 5-6, left hand side  - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071089 - Tray, swingaside, Junior, right hand side - 24.02.09

		09_Exploded view - HP20071090 - Tray, swingaside, Junior, left hand side - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071091 - Crutch fitting, under armrests 1 crutch - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071092 - Crutch fitting, under armrests 2 crutch - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071093 - Crutch fitting, w_strap 2 crutch - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071094 - Lights, Front & Rear, Balder F_L_J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071095 - Lights, Front & Rear w_Indicators, Balder F_L_J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071096 - Lights, front and rear Balder F_L_J, w_ ACU3 Joystick - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071097 - Basket,  removable, fitted to back F_L_J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071098 - Mounting bracket, backpack_basket Balder F_L - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071099 - Mounting bracket, backpack_basket Balder J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071100 - Mounting bracket, backpack_basket Balder J 240 - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071101 - Belt, hip safety w_reel, Balder F_L - 26.09.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071102 - Belt, hip safety w_reel, Balder J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071103 - Belt, hip safety w_reel, Recaro - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071104 - Belt, hip safety w_auto lock - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071105 - Belt, shoulder strap for 4-point harness, Balder F_L_J, Recaro - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071106 - Belt, chest harness, Balder F_L - 06.12.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071107 - Belt, chest harness, Balder J - 06.12.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071108 - Belt, chest harness, Recaro - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071109_HP20071110 - Bag, armrest_Bag, with zipper - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071111 - Bag, back, 40x40x8, Balder F_L - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071112_HP20071113 - Backpack, black, Balder F_L_Backpack, black, Balder J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071114 - Support Pads, Seat Back, Red, 6x11 Junior - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071115 - Support Pads, Seat Back, Blue, 6x11 Junior - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071116 - Support Pads, Seat Back, Green, 6x11 Junior - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071117_Support Pads, Seat Back, 8x11 Comfort 1-3_21.02.11

		09_Exploded view - HP20071118_Support Pads, Seat Back, 10x15 Comfort 4-6_21.02.11

		09_Exploded view - HP20071119 - Support Pads, Knee_Thigh, Red, 6x11 Junior - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071120 - Support Pads, Knee_Thigh, Blue, 6x11 Junior - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071121 - Support Pads, Knee_Thigh, Green, 6x11 Junior - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071122 - Support Pads, Knee_Thigh, Red, 6x20 Junior - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071123 - Support Pads, Knee_Thigh, Blue, 6x20 Junior - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071124 - Support Pads, Knee_Thigh, Green, 6x20 Junior - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071125 - Support Pads, Knee_Thigh, 10x15 Comfort  - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071126_Abduction pad, Removable, height adjustable, F_L_25.02.11

		09_Exploded view - HP20071128 - Knee-support Pad, Balder J240, complete - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071129 - Knee-support Pad w_auto lock, Balder J240, complete - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071130 - Knee-support Pad, Comfort 1-2, complete - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071131 - Knee-support Pad w_auto lock, Comfort 1-2, complete - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071132 - Knee-support Pad, Comfort 3-6, complete - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071133 - Knee-support Pad w_auto lock, Comfort 3-6, complete - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071134 - Main circuit switch, Balder F_J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071135 - Main circuit switch, Balder L - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071136 - Emergency stop switch, Balder F_L_J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071137 - Mirror, foldable, right hand, complete, Balder F_L_J - 22.06.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071138 - Mirror, foldable, left hand, complete, Balder F_L_J - 22.06.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071139 - Anti Crush Guard, Balder F_J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071140 - Anti Crush Guard, Balder L - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071141 - Seat stabilizer unit, Balder F - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071143 - Platform for breathing device (B_30cm D_25cm), F_J - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071144 - Panel w_toggleswitch for extrafunction w_bracket - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view - HP20071145 - Pushhandle, seat back, Balder F_L_J240 - 01.01.07

		09_Exploded view_HP20071332_Headrest, fastner, R82 Goose neck_06.09.07

		09_Exploded view_HP20071333_Headrest, fastner, R82 Turtle bar_13.11.07




Technical handbook
Etac Balder

7.0 Wiring diagrams

www.etac.com











Produkt navn:

El. security adaption for stand-up function F

BAL

Produkt nr: .

Produkt referanse: |Balder F
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07

Other info: Expired, not for sale.

o
()

ER











Produkt navn:

Clamp down unit incl. one spigot F/J, Vers.|

BAL

Produkt nr: .

Produkt referanse: | Balder F/J
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07

Other info: Expired, not for sale. Replacement: 10278 Upgrade kit, clamp down unit, Balder F/L/J

[

TMecTtor

oned

posisti

<

ER

L

Connec

KeNnINC











Produkt navn:

Clamp down unit incl. one spigot L, Vers.|

BAL

Produkt nr: .

Produkt referanse: |Balder L
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07

Other info: Expired, not for sale. Replacement: 10278 Upgrade kit, clamp down unit, Balder F/L/J

v >
C
O
B 4 I
n
wn I I
O =
a o
<o
o | |
+ ¢
U
e |
c £
Cc C
o w
- ) Q

foned

[

<

CTOrs po

1L

nnect
behind seat bac

ER











Produkt navn: Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl panel, F/J
Produkt nr: HP20071075 )
Produkt referanse: | Balder F/J BA
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07

S I

tioned
/\
N4

VACK

1L

behind seat

ER











Produkt navn:

Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl. panel, L

BAL

Produkt rr: HP20071077
Produkt referanse: |Balder L
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07
.
-
n L | I
2 .
¢ 2
. _ | 53
. o

oned

1L

Connectors pos

LCK

behind seat boac

ER











Produkt navn:

Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit for EZ-Lock

Produkt nr: HP20071079
Produkt referanse: |Balder F/L
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07

P

BAL

ER











Left front light

Red

i i i i
U \Y \Y v
Black
Red
Black
Rear light SMD module
Right front light
A Black A A Black N
i i I i
U v U U
FUSE
Ao Red N
‘) Black ()
| v v
4 321

Wiring _HP20071094
Lights, front and rear Balder F/J/L




meb

Text Box

Wiring _HP20071094
Lights, front and rear Balder F/J/L











Left front light

Left indicator

A Red A A Red N
L
i i — | i
U \Y | I \Y v
Black
Red
Black
Rear light SMD module
Right front light
A Black A — A Black a
i | — i
Red — Red
U v U U
Black
Black @J
Right i ik
FUSE ight indikator Red
O/\/C N N
‘) Black ()
| v v
4 321

Wiring_HP20071095
Lights, front and rear with Indicators
Balder F/J/L




meb

Text Box

Wiring_HP20071095
Lights, front and rear with Indicators
Balder F/J/L










Produkt navn:

Panel w/toggleswitch for extrafunction w/bracket

Produkt nr: HP20071144
Produkt referanse: |Balder F/L
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07

vitchk panet

BAL

ER











Produkt navn:

Recaro, Ortoped for Balder F/L,12V,black,right

Produkt nr: HP20071264
Produkt referanse: |Balder F/L
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07

0,75

Red

wn U,

3O

s =
oo Y
< U X
o] &} =
S 0 O <
g L Qa
S
2O 8 b
q o
u
O
It
o
<
< 5
o+
<

BAL

) < U .
~ q S o
w 5 o
J [=al

L‘/,

ACC1

Recaro mocul DX

Blue 0,75 § v

a
3rown 0,75 >

?]_j?]_j

o [/ o

Brown 0,75

ER











Produkt navn:

Recaro, Ortoped for Balder F/L,12V black, left

BAL

Produkt nr: HP20071265
Produkt referanse: |Balder F/L
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07
P o c
S :
U ,\V/ <
00
2
\:7 =
N o] _
: 00 |
| -

B
B

aro modu

Brown 0,75
o 075
oll )
r 0
MP
1

Blue 0,75

Brown 0,75

ER

AMP











Produkt navn:

Battery wiring Balder F/L/J

BAL

Produkt nr: .
Produkt referanse: |Balder F/L/J
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: 01.05.07
Recl 2x6mme
Jr
;/ 2
s

BATT

POWER MODULE

ER











Produkt navn:

Stand-up function Balder F/J240

Produkt nr: .
Produkt referanse: |Balder F/J240
Produsent: HAND-PRO AS
Revisjon: Dato
EO] O O
o —
L1 L1
L1 — —
_ o O
— j
C | |
O
+ —
X =,
> P
[
a
- S —
E — )
‘g;
wn
U
\7
I
U
[o7]
[O=0 E
o o

Il

)

©)
(@)

@

|1

CLAM Mo

Power module

77T

Joystick











Produkt navn:

Wiring Balder F/L/J, tilt

Produkt nr:

Produkt referanse: |Balder F/L/J

Produsent:

HAND-PRO AS

Revisjon:

01.05.07

il

(e]

It

i

o~











		wiring_1227012_El. security adaption for stand-up function F

		wiring_1228999_Clamp down unit incl. one spigot F_J, Vers.I

		wiring_1238999_Clamp down unit incl. one spigot L, Vers.I

		wiring_HP20071075_Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl panel, F_J

		wiring_HP20071077_Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit incl. panel, L

		wiring_HP20071079_Clamp down unit, wheelchair unit for EZ-Lock

		WIRING_HP20071094_Lights, Front & Rear, Balder FLJ

		WIRING_HP20071095_Lights, Front & Rear wIndicators, Balder FLJ

		wiring_HP20071144_Panel w_toggleswitch for extrafunction w_bracket

		wiring_HP20071264_Recaro, Ortoped for Balder F_L,12V,black,right

		wiring_HP20071265_Recaro, Ortoped for Balder F_L,12V,black, left

		wiring_xxx_Battery wiring Balder F_L_J

		wiring_xxx_Stand-up function  Balder F_J240

		wiring_xxx_Wiring Balder F_L_J, tilt








Technical handbook
Etac Balder

3.0 Use and Transprt for Etac Balder

www.etac.com











eetac

Technical manual for Balder powered wheelchairs

This manual provides technical information about Balder powered wheelchairs. As there are many
similarities between them both in the technical construction and in maintenance and service, we have
chosen to present all of the models in a common manual.

A single, common, manual will form a more coherent working document for you, as owner of this
manual.

If you have any questions about this manual, and the information contained in it, please contact your
local dealer. See the following page for contact information

\
\
\
| /
\
\

\\
\
\

\
\

Balder Finesse “

\\ A
N

\

\

Balder Liberty

This information is subject to change without warning and must not be perceived as constituting obliga-
tions on the part of Etac AS. Etac AS undertakes no responsibility for any errors which may appear in this
document. The content of this document is to be regarded as the property of Etac AS and must not be
used in a commercial context without the permission of Etac AS.

Revised 2013.01.16
Edition: 16

Etac AS
Gigstadsvei 22
N-3504 Hanefoss











Turn off the wheelchair if it is to stand unused for an extended period. It must not be disconnected
on a sloping surface as it may roll. Take care on slippery or uneven surfaces.Take care when using

in traffic and never let anyone stand or sit on the chair with you.

ETAC Balder cetac

Lowering the seat back
The seat back may be lowered so that the wheelchair takes up less space during transportation.

Use and transport

1. Remove back cushion; this is fastened with velcro.
2. Remove back cover; loosen the screw with 5mm Allen key, remove screw. 12469 Manual, Use and transport for Balder, English
3. Lay chassis down:; it is fastened with clip and can be easily taken off/put on. 11.03.16

Height when back is down: ca. 75 cm.

Securing wheelchair in a car

Ensure that the wheelchair is always secured during transportation. Always ensure that the attach-
ing equipment you are using is approved for car transportation.

For fixing during transportation, the rings on the wheelchair should be used as fastening points for

straps.

MAKE SURE YOU ALWAYS USE THE
ORIGINAL FIXING EQUIPMENT, IN
ADDITION TO THE EQUIPMENT THAT
HAS BEEN MOUNTED ON THE CHAIR.

MAKE SURE THAT ARMRESTS, WHEELS AND
OTHER COMPONENTS DO NOT PREVENT
BODY CONTACT. THERE MUST BE FULL
BODY CONTACT WITH THE 3-POINT STRAP.

ETAC Balder

These guidelines cover Balder wheelchairs with standard equipment.

Etac AS
NS5 Hanet cetac
N-3511 Hgnefoss

www.etac.com www.etac.com

Creating Possibilities





Product information Balder Liberty, Finesse and Finesse stand

Label

Contact information

Contact your local dealer if you need help or guidance.

The chair’s standard measurements and weight

The illustration shows the chair’s standard measurements, including neck support. Weight 130 kg

110 cm

Disconnection/Operation

The drive motors may be disconnected so that the chair can be pushed without using the electron-
ics. Use the levers marked Operation — Disconnected.

Put the levers into the Operation position to prevent the chair from moving during transportation.
This must be done on a level surface and the chair must be turned off.

Batteries

We confirm that Balder electric wheelchairs are supplied from the factory with batteries. These are
approved in accordance with International Air Transport Association (IATA): Packing

Instruction 806, Special Provision A67.
The batteries are marked with IATA labels.

If a situation should arise, however, when it is necessary to physically disconnect the power supply

from the battery terminals, it is done like this:
1. Drive the chair into the required position for transportation.

2. Turn off the chair.

3. Remove the locking pin so that the seat can be lifted. ( See sketch)

4. Remove the cover.

5. Remove the battery shoes and isolate them so that they cannot come
into physical contact with the battery terminals.

6. Place the battery shoes into the cavity behind the batteries.

7. Fit the cover.

8. Place the seat in the original position; put the locking pin in place on the lift motor.

Main circuit breaker
The main circuit breaker turns off power to the chair. If your wheelchair is fitted
with a main circuit breaker, this will be found at the back of the wheelchair.

The power is turned of by turning the key counter-clockwise. The key may then be
taken out and the power is now off.

Turn the key clockwise to connect the current.The key is locked in this position and [NFE¥ZES
the power is connected.

How to drive the wheelchair

Turn on the wheelchair with the on-off switch on the joystick. Adjust the electric functions for
optimum driving position. Move the joystick in the direction in which you wish the wheelchair to
go. The speed of movement of the wheelchair will increase in proportion to your movement of
the joystick. It has five different driving programmes which are selected with the blue programme
selector. Prog. 1 is a slow driving programme which is suitable for beginners, as well as for driving

indoors or in other restricted spaces. Prog. 5 is a programme for fast driving outdoors.

Fault indicators

A green lamp at the key symbol should be continuously lit. If the lamp blinks once, let the chair
stand for 10 seconds before turning it off and then on again. If the lamp blinks twice at intervals,
the speed limiter on the seat lift may be activated. This is not a fault but a safety measure. See user
manual or contact your nearest dealer for further assistance.

Before you drive

Read the enclosed User Manual. Check that the disconnection levers on the drive motors
of the wheelchair are set to the operating position. Turn on the wheelchair with the
on-off switch on the panel. Sit in the wheelchair and regulate the functions which can be
regulated manually. For example: Armrests, footrests etc.Regulate the electrical functions
for optimum seating comfort.

Important information

Read the user manual before using for the first time.Because of the wheelchair’s complex
construction there may be a risk of getting fingers etc. caught in the event of unintentional use.





